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 DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

According to the Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC and 
the Amendment Directive 93/68/EEC 

Type of Product ...................: Industrial Computer 

Model Designation...............: MBPC-400-XXXXX. Where the X can be 
any alphanumeric character or blank. 

Manufacturer’s Name ........: Advantech Co., Ltd. 

Manufacturer’s Address ....: 4th Fl, No. 108-3, Ming-Chung Rd, 
Shing-Tien City, Taipei Hsien, Taiwan 

Is herewith confirmed to comply with the requirements set out in the 
Council Directive 73/23/EEC for electrical equipment used within 
certain voltage limits and the Amendment Directive 93/68/EEC.  For 
the evaluation of the compliance with these Directive, the following 
standard was applied: 

IEC 60950, 3rd Edition (1999) 

EN 60950, 3rd Edition (2000) 

 
Person responsible for making this declaration 

 

Name, Surname.................... :   

Position/Title ......................... :   

   

 (Place) 

 

(Date) 

 

(Company stamp and signature) 

 

 



TEST REPORT 
IEC 60950 

Safety of information technology equipment 

Report Reference No..................... : SPCLVD21239 

Compiled by (+ signature)............... : Peter Lai 

Group Leader 

 

.................................................

Reviewed by (+ signature) .............. : Allen Huang 

Manager 

 

.................................................

Date of issue ................................. : December 30, 2002       

This report is based on a blank test report that was prepared by FIMKO using information obtained from the 
TRF originator (see below). 

Testing laboratory name............... : Superior Product Consulting, INC. 

Address......................................... : 3F, No. 10, Alley 6, Lane 235, Pao Chiao Rd., Hsien Tien, Taipei, 
Taiwan, R.O.C. 

Testing location.............................. : Superior Product Consulting, INC. 

Address......................................... : 3F, No. 10, Alley 6, Lane 235, Pao Chiao Rd., Hsien Tien, Taipei, 
Taiwan, R.O.C. 

Client name................................... : Advantech Co., Ltd. 

Address......................................... : 4th Fl, No. 108-3, Ming-Chuan Rd, Shing-Tien City, Taipei Hsien, 
Taiwan. 

Standard ....................................... : IEC 60950, 3rd Edition (1999) 

EN 60950, 3rd Edition (2000) 

Test procedure .............................. : Informative Test Report 

Procedure deviation ....................... : N/A 

Non-standard test method ............... : N/A 

Test Report Form/blank test report  

Test Report Form No. ..................... : I950___F/00-03 

TRF originator................................ : FIMKO 

Master TRF.................................... : dated 00-02 

Copyright reserved to the bodies participating in the IECEE Schemes (CB and CB-FCS) and/or the bodies 
participating in the C.I.G (CCA-ENEC).  

Test item description ..................... : Server 

Trademark..................................... : 

 

Model and/or type reference........... : MBPC-400-XXXXX. Where the X can be any alphanumeric 
character or blank. 

Manufacturer ................................. : Same as Applicant 

Rating(s) ....................................... : 100-250 Vac, 50/60 Hz, 3 A maximum 
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TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

 
 

Copy of marking plate and summary of test results (information/comments): 
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TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

 

Particulars: test item vs. test requirements 

Equipment mobility................................................. : movable 

Operating condition................................................ : continuous 

Mains supply tolerance (%) .................................... : +10%, -10% 

Tested for IT power systems ................................... : No 

IT testing, phase-phase voltage (V).......................... : N/A 

Class of equipment ................................................ : Class I (earthed). 

Mass of equipment (kg) .......................................... : 3.75 Kg 

Protection against ingress of water.......................... : IPXO 

Possible test case verdicts: 

- test case does not apply to the test object.............. : N / A 

- test object does meet the requirement.................... : Pass 

- test object does not meet the requirement .............. : Fail 

General remarks: 

- "(see Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the Report. 
- "(see appended table)" refers to a table appended to the Report. 
- Throughout this report a point is used as the decimal separator. 
 
The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested.  This report shall not be reproduced, 
except in full, without the written approval of the Issuing testing laboratory. 
This report is not valid as a CB Test Report unless appended to a CB Test Certificate issued by a NCB 
in accordance with IECEE 02. 

 

General product information: 
This product is a industrial computer.  It is specified for use in a Tmra of 50°C maximum. 
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IEC 60950 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 
 

 
TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

 

1 GENERAL Pass 

 
 

1.5 Components Pass 

1.5.1 Comply with IEC 950 or relevant component 
standard 

(see appended table) 

 

 

Pass 

1.5.2 Evaluation and testing of components Components not certified are 
used in accordance with their 
ratings and they comply with 
applicable parts of IEC 60950 
and the relevant component 
Standard. 

 

Components, for which no 
relevant IEC-Standard exist, 
have been tested under the 
conditions occurring in the 
equipment, using applicable 
parts of IEC 60950. 

 

Certified components are used 
in accordance with their 
ratings, certifications and they 
comply with applicable parts of 
this standard. 

Pass 

 Dimensions (mm) of mains plug for direct  
plug-in............................................................ : 

Not direct plug-in equipment. N/A 

 Torque and pull test of mains plug for direct 
plug-in; torque (Nm); pull (N) ............................ : 

Not direct plug-in equipment. N/A 

1.5.3 Thermal controls There are no thermal controls. N/A 

1.5.4 Transformers Evaluated during separate 
certification of power supply. 

N/A 

1.5.5 Interconnecting cables Interconnecting cables comply 
with the relevant requirements 
of this standard. 

Pass 

1.5.6 Capacitors in primary circuits .......................... : Evaluated during separate 
certification of power supply. 

N/A 

1.5.7 Double or reinforced insulation bridged by 
components 

Evaluated during separate 
certification of power supply. 

N/A 

1.5.7.1 Bridging capacitors Evaluated during separate 
certification of power supply. 

N/A 
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 
 

 
TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

1.5.7.2 Bridging resistors Evaluated during separate 
certification of power supply. 

N/A 

1.5.7.3 Accessible parts Evaluated as part of the power 
supply. 

Pass 

1.5.8 Components in equipment for IT power systems Not for use on IT systems. N/A 

 
 

1.6 Power interface Pass 

1.6.1 AC power distribution systems AC power distribution systems 
are classify as TN. 

Pass 

1.6.2 Input current The steady state input current 
of the equipment did not 
exceed the RATED CURRENT 
by more than 10% under 
NORMAL LOAD. 

 

(see appended table1.6.2) 

Pass 

1.6.3 Voltage limit of hand-held equipment The unit is not a hand-held 
equipment. 

N/A 

1.6.4 Neutral conductor  Neutral insulation is provided 
in the approval power supply. 

N/A 
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IEC 60950 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 
 

 
TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

 

1.7 Marking and instructions Pass 

1.7.1 Power rating  Rating marking readily visible 
to operator. 

 

See below for details. 

Pass 

 Rated voltage(s) or voltage range(s) (V) ........... : 100 - 250 Vac. Pass 

 Symbol for nature of supply for d.c. ................. : AC Source. N/A 

 Rated frequency or frequency range (Hz) ........ : 50 - 60 Hz. Pass 

 Rated current (A) ........................................... : 3 A maximum. Pass 

 Manufacturer’s name/Trademark ..................... : Pass 

 Type/model .................................................... : MBPC-400-XXXXX. Where 
the X can be any 
alphanumeric character or 
blank. 

Pass 

 Symbol of Class II .......................................... : Class I equipment. Pass 

 Other symbols ................................................ : Additional symbols may be 
provided when submitted for 
national approval. 

N/A 

 Certification marks ......................................... : CE, UL, c-UL. Pass 

1.7.2 Safety instructions Safety instruction in English. 

Other languages will be 
provided when submitted for 
national approval. 

Pass 

1.7.3 Short duty cycles The equipment is intended for 
continuous operation. 

N/A 

1.7.4 Supply voltage adjustment ............................... : Equipment is auto-ranging. N/A 

1.7.5 Power outlets on the equipment ....................... : No standard power outlets are 
provided. 

N/A 

1.7.6 Fuse identification .......................................... : Fuse marking on the approved 
power supply. 

Pass 

1.7.7 Wiring terminals See below. Pass 

1.7.7.1 Protective earthing and bonding terminals  The earth terminal is marked 
with the standard earth symbol 
(60417-2-IEC-5019) near the 
terminal. 

Pass 

1.7.7.2 Terminal for a.c. mains supply conductors  The equipment with appliance 
inlet is intended to be use the 
detachable type power supply 
cord. 

N/A 
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IEC 60950 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 
 

 
TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

1.7.8 Controls and indicators Safety clearly not involved. Pass 

1.7.8.1 Identification, location and marking .................. : The function of controls 
affecting safety is obvious 
regardless of language. 

Pass 

1.7.8.2 Colours  ......................................................... : No indicators with colours. N/A 

1.7.8.3 Symbols according to IEC 60417...................... : The mains switch is marked 
with the symbols:  "0" and "I" 
(60417-1-IEC-5007 and IEC-
5008). 

Pass 

1.7.8.4 Markings using figures  ................................... : Figures are not used for 
indicating different positions of 
controls. 

N/A 

1.7.9 Isolation of multiple power sources ................... : There is only one connection 
to hazardous voltages. 

N/A 

1.7.10 IT power system Not intended for use on IT 
power systems. 

N/A 

1.7.11 Thermostats and other regulating devices  No thermostats or similar 
regulating devices. 

N/A 

1.7.12 Language ...................................................... : Reviewed only English 
markings/instructions. 

 

May be provided in other 
languages when the equipment 
will be applied for other 
national certificated. 

 

1.7.13 Durability The marking(s) withstood the 
required test. 

Pass 

1.7.14 Removable parts No marking is located on (a) 
removable part(s). 

Pass 

1.7.15 Replaceable batteries The lithium battery is not 
located in an Operator Access 
Area. 

Pass 

 Language ....................................................... :        

1.7.16 Operator access with a tool .............................. : No operator access areas 
require the use of a tool. 

Pass 

1.7.17 Equipment for restricted access locations.......... : Equipment not intended for 
installation in a RESTRICTED 
ACCESS LOCATION. 

N/A 
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IEC 60950 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 
 

 
TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

 

2 PROTECTION FROM HAZARDS Pass 

2.1 Protection from electric shock and energy hazards Pass 

2.1.1 Protection in OPERATOR access areas  The construction of this metal 
enclosure prevents the 
accessibility to any parts with 
only basic insulation to ELV or 
hazardous voltage with test pin 
or test finger. 

Pass 

2.1.1.1 Access to energized parts The operator has access to 
bare parts of SELV 
CIRCUITS. 

 

No operator access to 
energized parts. 

Pass 

 Test by inspection .......................................... : Operator cannot contact with 
any parts with only basic 
insulation to ELV or hazardous 
voltage. 

Pass 

 Test with test finger ......................................... : The test finger was unable to 
contact bare hazardous parts, 
basic insulation, or ELV 
circuits. 

Pass 

 Test with test pin ............................................. : The test pin was unable to 
contact bare hazardous parts. 

Pass 

 Test with test probe ......................................... : No TNV present. Pass 

2.1.1.2 Battery compartments...................................... : No battery components. N/A 

2.1.1.3 Access to ELV wiring Internal wiring in an ELV 
circuit is not user accessible. 

N/A 

 Working voltage (V); distance (mm) through 
insulation 

       

2.1.1.4 Access to hazardous voltage circuit wiring No internal wiring accessible 
to the user. 

N/A 

2.1.1.5 Energy hazards .............................................. : No hazardous voltage wiring in 
operator accessible area. 

Pass 

2.1.1.6 Manual controls No shafts or knobs, etc. at 
ELV, TNV or hazardous 
voltage. 

Pass 

2.1.1.7 Discharge of capacitors in the primary circuit The capacitance of the input 
circuit is >0.1 uF with the 
mains switch in both "ON" and 
"OFF" position, measurements 
are required. 

Pass 
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IEC 60950 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 
 

 
TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

 Time-constant (s); measured voltage (V) ........... : Time constant less than 1 
second. 

 

2.1.2 Protection in service access areas No bare parts operating at 
HAZARDOUS VOLTAGES in a 
service access area. 

N/A 

2.1.3 Protection in restricted access locations The unit not intended to be 
used in restricted locations. 

N/A 

 
 

2.2 SELV circuits Pass 

2.2.1 General requirements SELV levels are maintained 
after single fault condition. 

Pass 

2.2.2 Voltages under normal conditions (V)................ : All accessible voltages are less 
than 42.4 Vp or 60 V dc and 
are classified as SELV. 

Pass 

2.2.3 Voltages under fault conditions (V).................... : Evaluated during separate 
certification of power supply. 

 

Under fault conditions voltages 
never exceed 71V peak and 
120Vdc and do not exceed 
42.4V peak or 60V dc for 
more than 0.2 sec. 

Pass 

2.2.3.1 Separation by double or reinforced insulation 
(method 1) 

Evaluates in switching power 
supply. 

Pass 

2.2.3.2 Separation by earthed screen (method 2) Method 1 used. N/A 

2.2.3.3 Protection by earthing of the SELV circuit (method 
3) 

Method 1 used. N/A 

2.2.4 Connection of SELV circuits to other circuits.......: SELV circuit and all 
interconnected circuits 
separated from primary by 
Reinforced/Double insulation.   

The SELV circuit does not 
exceed the SELV limits under 
normal and fault conditions. 

 

SELV circuits are only 
connected to other secondary 
circuits. 

Pass 
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IEC 60950 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 
 

 
TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

 

2.3 TNV circuits 
No TNV circuits in the equipment. 

N/A 

2.3.1 Limits       N/A 

 Type of TNV circuits........................................ :        

2.3.2 Separation from other circuits and from 
accessible parts 

      N/A 

 Insulation employed......................................... :        

2.3.3 Separation from hazardous voltages       N/A 

 Insulation employed......................................... :        

2.3.4 Connection of TNV circuits to other circuits       N/A 

 Insulation employed......................................... :        

2.3.5 Test for operating voltages generated externally       N/A 
 
 

2.4 Limited current circuits 
No limited current circuits. 

N/A 

2.4.1 General requirements       N/A 

2.4.2 Limit values       N/A 

 Frequency (Hz)............................................... :        

 Measured current (mA).................................... :        

 Measured voltage (V)....................................... :        

 Measured capacitance (µF) ............................. :        

2.4.3 Connection of limited current circuits to other 
circuits 

      N/A 

 
 

2.5 Limited power sources Pass 

 Inherently limited output       N/A 

 Impedance limited output See Table 1.5.1 for PTC 
specifications. 

Pass 

 Overcurrent protective device limited output       N/A 

 Regulating network limited output under normal 
operating and single fault condition 

      N/A 

 Regulating network limited output under normal 
operating conditions and overcurrent protective 
device limited output under single fault condition 

      N/A 

 Output voltage (V), output current (A), apparent 
power (VA) .................................................... : 

See enclosed test record.  

 Current rating of overcurrent protective device (A)        
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TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

 

2.6 Provisions for earthing and bonding Pass 

2.6.1 Protective earthing Accessible parts are earthed. Pass 

2.6.2 Functional earthing The functional earthing (SELV 
ground) have separated from 
hazardous part by 
Double/Reinforce Insulation 
and connect to protective 
earth terminal. 

Pass 

2.6.3 Protective earthing and protective bonding 
conductors 

See below. Pass 

2.6.3.1 Size of protective earthing conductors Power supply cord suitable for 
application and subject to 
country's national code and 
regulations to be provided by 
the manufacturer. 

N/A 

 Rated current (A), cross-sectional area (mm2), 
AWG.............................................................. : 

       

2.6.3.2 Size of protective bonding conductors Protective bonding conductors 
evaluated based on 2.6.3.3. 

Pass 

 Rated current (A), cross-sectional area (mm2), 
AWG.............................................................. : 

       

2.6.3.3 Rated current (A), type and nominal thread 
diameter (mm)................................................. : 

      Pass 

 Resistance (Ω) of earthing conductors and their 
terminations, test current (A) ............................ : 

See enclosed test record. Pass 

2.6.3.4 Colour of insulation.......................................... : Protective earthing conductor 
is green with yellow stripe. 

Pass 

2.6.4 Terminals Appliance inlet used. N/A 

2.6.4.1 Protective earthing and bonding terminals Appliance inlet used and the 
unit meet the test requirement 
of 2.6.3.3. 

N/A 

 Rated current (A), type and nominal thread 
diameter (mm)................................................. : 

       

2.6.4.2 Separation of the protective earthing conductor 
from protective bonding conductors 

Appliance inlet used. Pass 

2.6.5 Integrity of protective earthing See below. Pass 

2.6.5.1 Interconnection of equipment No interconnection of 
hazardous voltage. 

N/A 

2.6.5.2 Components in protective earthing conductors and 
protective bonding conductors 

No switches or fuses in 
earthing conductors. 

Pass 
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TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

2.6.5.3 Disconnection of protective earth It is not possible to disconnect 
protective earth without 
disconnecting mains; an 
appliance inlet is used as 
disconnect device. 

Pass 

2.6.5.4 Parts that can be removed by an operator It is not possible to disconnect 
earth without disconnecting 
mains and protective earth 
required makes earlier and 
breaks later than the supply 
connectors. 

 

No other operator removable 
parts with safety critical earth 
connection. 

Pass 

2.6.5.5 Parts removed during servicing Connections to protective 
earthing cannot be removed 
unless hazardous voltage is 
removed from the part 
simultaneously. 

Pass 

2.6.5.6 Corrosion resistance No risk of corrosion. Complies 
with Annex J. 

Pass 

2.6.5.7 Screws for protective bonding Metal thickness at least twice 
the pitch of the screw. 

Pass 

2.6.5.8 Reliance on telecommunication network       N/A 



 page 13 of 41 Report No. SPCLVD21239 

       

IEC 60950 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 
 

 
TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

 

2.7 Overcurrent and earth fault protection in primary circuits Pass 

2.7.1 Basic requirements Protective devices are 
integrated in the equipment. 

Pass 

 Instructions when protection relies on building 
installation 

      N/A 

2.7.2 Faults not covered in 5.3 The protective devices are well 
dimensioned and mounted. 

Pass 

2.7.3 Short-circuit backup protection The equipment is pluggable 
Type A. 

Pass 

2.7.4 Number and location of protective devices ........ : One fuse in the "LIVE" phase. Pass 

2.7.5 Protection by several devices Only one protective device is 
provided. 

N/A 

2.7.6 Warning to service personnel ........................... : No service work necessary. N/A 
 
 

2.8 Safety interlocks 

No safety interlocks in the equipment. 

N/A 

2.8.1 General principles       N/A 

2.8.2 Protection requirements       N/A 

2.8.3 Inadvertent reactivation       N/A 

2.8.4 Fail-safe operation       N/A 

2.8.5 Interlocks with moving parts       N/A 

2.8.6 Overriding an interlock       N/A 

2.8.7 Switches and relays in interlock systems       N/A 

2.8.7.1 Contact gaps (mm) ......................................... :       N/A 

2.8.7.2 Overload test       N/A 

2.8.7.3 Endurance test       N/A 

2.8.7.4 Electric strength test (V)        N/A 

2.8.8 Mechanical actuators       N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 page 14 of 41 Report No. SPCLVD21239 

       

IEC 60950 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 
 

 
TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

2.9 Electrical insulation Pass 

2.9.1 Properties of insulating materials Electric strength test was 
conducted after the humidity 
treatment. See 2.9.2. 

Pass 

2.9.2 Humidity conditioning Humidity treatment performed 
to 120 hrs in condition: 

91-95%, 40°C. 

Pass 

2.9.3 Requirements for insulation Electric strength test was 
conducted after the humidity 
treatment. No flash over or 
breakdown of insulation. 

 

(see sub-clause 2.10, 4.5.1 
and 5.2) 

Pass 

2.9.4 Insulation parameters Both parameters were 
considered. 

Pass 

2.9.5 Categories of insulation The adequate level of safety 
insulation is provided and 
maintained to comply with the 
requirements of this standard. 

Pass 
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TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

 

2.10 Clearances, creepage distances and distances through insulation Pass 

2.10.1 General  Pollution degree 2 applicable. Pass 

2.10.2 Determination of working voltage Considered in approved power 
supply. 

Pass 

2.10.3 Clearances Considered in approved power 
supply. 

Pass 

2.10.3.1 General Considered in approved power 
supply. 

Pass 

2.10.3.2 Clearances in primary circuit (see appended table 2.10.3 
and 2.10.4) 

Pass 

2.10.3.3 Clearances in secondary circuits Functional insulation only. 
Waived by short circuit fault 
test per Sub-clause 5.3.4. 

Considered in approved power 
supply. 

Pass 

2.10.3.4 Measurement of transient levels Considered in approved power 
supply. 

Pass 

2.10.4 Creepage distances Creepages in primary circuits 
covered in power supply 
evaluation. 

Pass 

 CTI tests......................................................... : Group IIIb values used. 

 

Material group IIIb;  100 
<=CTI <175. 

 

2.10.5 Solid insulation See below. N/A 

2.10.5.1 Minimum distance through insulation All critical distances through 
insulation are covered in 
power supply evaluation. 

Pass 

2.10.5.2 Thin sheet material All critical distances through 
insulation are covered in 
power supply evaluation. 

Pass 

 Number of layers (pcs) .................................... :        

 Electric strength test        

2.10.5.3 Printed boards PWB is not used as 
reinforced or supplementary 
insulation. 

N/A 

 Distance through insulation       N/A 

 Electric strength test for thin sheet insulating 
material  

       

 Number of layers (pcs) .................................... :       N/A 
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TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

2.10.5.4 Wound components       N/A 

 Number of layers (pcs) .................................... :       N/A 

 Two wires in contact inside component; angle 
between 45° and 90° 

      N/A 

2.10.6 Coated printed boards       N/A 

2.10.6.1 General       N/A 

2.10.6.2 Sample preparation and preliminary inspection       N/A 

2.10.6.3 Thermal cycling       N/A 

2.10.6.4 Thermal ageing (°C) ........................................ :       N/A 

2.10.6.5 Electric strength test        

2.10.6.6 Abrasion resistance test       N/A 

 Electric strength test        

2.10.7 Enclosed and sealed parts ............................... :       N/A 

 Temperature T1=T2 + Tmra – Tamb +10K (°C) ....... :       N/A 

2.10.8 Spacings filled by insulating compound ............. :       N/A 

 Electric strength test         

2.10.9 Component external terminations       N/A 

2.10.10 Insulation with varying dimensions       N/A 
 
 

3 WIRING, CONNECTIONS AND SUPPLY Pass 

3.1 General Pass 

3.1.1 Current rating and overcurrent protection All internal wiring used in the 
distribution of primary power 
protected against overcurrent 
and short circuit by suitably 
rated protective devices. 

Pass 

3.1.2 Protection against mechanical damage The wires are routed away 
from sharp edges and parts 
which could damage 
insulation. 

Pass 

3.1.3 Securing of internal wiring All wiring is reliably routed or 
separated and secured. 

 

The wires are positioned in 
such a manner that prevents 
excessive strain, loosening of 
terminal connections and 
damage of conductor 
insulation. 

Pass 
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TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

3.1.4 Insulation of conductors Insulation on internal 
conductors is considered to 
be of adequate quality and 
suitable for the application and 
the working voltage involved. 

 

All internal wirings are UL 
Recognized and rated 
minimum 300 Vac. 

Pass 

3.1.5 Beads and ceramic insulators The equipment does not have 
any beads or similar 
insulators. 

N/A 

3.1.6 Screws for electrical contact pressure Electrical screw connection is 
not used. 

N/A 

3.1.7 Non-metallic materials in electrical connections No contact pressure through 
insulating material. 

N/A 

3.1.8 Self-tapping and spaced thread screws Thread-cutting or space 
thread screws are not used fro 
electrical connections. 
Machine screws only. 

N/A 

3.1.9 Termination of conductors Ref. to 3.3.2. Pass 

 10 N pull test Considered. Pass 

3.1.10 Sleeving on wiring Sleeving on wiring reliable kept 
in position by cable ties or by 
the use of heat shrunk 
sleeving. 

Pass 
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TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

 

3.2 Connection to a.c. mains supplies  Pass 

3.2.1 Means of connection ...................................... : The unit is provided with an 
appliance inlet. 

Pass 

3.2.2 Multiple supply connections  Single mains supply. N/A 

3.2.3 Permanently connected equipment The equipment is not 
permanently connected. 

N/A 

 Number of conductors, diameter (mm) of cable 
and conduits .................................................. : 

       

3.2.4 Appliance inlets The appliance inlet complies 
with IEC 60320. 

Appliance inlet can be inserted 
without difficulty and so placed 
that, after insertion of the 
connector, the equipment is 
not supported by the 
connector for any position of 
normal use on a flat surface. 

Pass 

3.2.5 Power supply cords  Power supply cord suitable for 
application and subject to 
country's national code and 
regulations to be provided by 
the manufacturer. 

Pass 

 Type............................................................... :        

 Rated current (A), cross-sectional area (mm2),  
AWG.............................................................. : 

       

3.2.6 Cord anchorages and strain relief Appliance inlet is used. N/A 

 Mass of equipment (kg), pull (N)  ..................... :        

 Longitudinal displacement (mm) ....................... :        

3.2.7 Protection against mechanical damage No parts under this unit likely 
to damage the power supply 
cord. 

No sharp edges. 

Pass 

3.2.8 Cord guards The equipment dose not use a 
non-detachable power supply 
cord. 

N/A 

 D (mm); test mass (g) ..................................... :        

 Radius of curvature of cord (mm) ..................... :        

3.2.9 Supply wiring space Equipment provided with an 
appliance inlet. 

N/A 
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3.3 Wiring terminals for connection of external conductors N/A 

3.3.1 Wiring terminals Equipment with detachable 
power supply cord, connected 
on appliance inlet. 

N/A 

3.3.2 Connection of non-detachable power supply cords       N/A 

3.3.3 Screw terminals       N/A 

3.3.4 Rated current (A), cord/cable type, cross-
sectional area (mm2)........................................ : 

      N/A 

3.3.5 Rated current (A), type and nominal thread 
diameter (mm)................................................. : 

      N/A 

3.3.6 Wiring terminals design       N/A 

3.3.7 Grouping of wiring terminals       N/A 

3.3.8 Stranded wire       N/A 
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3.4 Disconnection from the a.c. mains supply Pass 

3.4.1 General requirement The appliance inlet is 
considered to be the 
disconnect device. 

Pass 

3.4.2 Disconnect devices The equipment is provided with 
an appliance coupler. 

Pass 

3.4.3 Permanently connected equipment Not permanently connected 
equipment. 

N/A 

3.4.4 Parts which remain energized No parts remain energized 
when the disconnect device is 
removed. 

N/A 

3.4.5 Switches in flexible cords No isolating switch in the cord 
set. 

N/A 

3.4.6 Single-phase equipment Disconnect device 
disconnects all poles 
simultaneously. 

Pass 

3.4.7 Three-phase equipment The unit is single-phase 
equipment. 

N/A 

3.4.8 Switches as disconnect devices A switch is not considered the 
disconnect device. 

N/A 

3.4.9 Plugs as disconnect devices The appliance inlet is 
considered to be the 
disconnect device. 

N/A 

3.4.10 Interconnected equipment No interconnection of 
hazardous voltages or energy 
levels. 

N/A 

3.4.11 Multiple power sources The equipment only receives 
power from one source. 

N/A 

 
 

3.5 Interconnection of equipment Pass 

3.5.1 General requirements       Pass 

3.5.2 Types of interconnection circuits ........................: SELV. Pass 

3.5.3 ELV circuits as interconnection circuits  No ELV interconnection. N/A 
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4 PHYSICAL REQUIREMENTS Pass 

4.1 Stability N/A 

 Angle of 10° The equipment is not floor-
standing. Test was waived. 

N/A 

 Test: force (N)...................................................: Equipment is not a floor-
standing unit. 

N/A 

4.2 Mechanical strength Pass 

4.2.1 General See below. Pass 

4.2.2 Steady force test, 10 N 10N were applied to 
components. 

 

No energy or other hazards. 

Pass 

4.2.3 Steady force test, 30 N The equipment does not have 
any internal enclosures. 

N/A 

4.2.4 Steady force test, 250 N 250N were applied to other 
outer enclosure. 

 

No energy or other hazards. 

Pass 

4.2.5 Impact test 500g steel sphere ball fall, 
from 1.3m height onto outer 
enclosure. 

 

The test was done with all 
enclosure. No safety relevant 
damaged. 

Pass 

4.2.6 Drop test Unit is not hand-held, direct 
plug-in, or transportable. 

N/A 

4.2.7 Stress relief Enclosure is metal. N/A 

4.2.8 Cathode ray tubes The equipment does not have 
any CRT. 

N/A 

 Picture tube separately certified ....................... :       N/A 

4.2.9 High pressure lamps The equipment does not have 
any high pressure lamps. 

N/A 

4.2.10 Wall or ceiling mounted equipment; force (N) ... : Mounting means withstands 
four times unit weight or 50N 
minimum. See enclosed test 
record. 

Pass 
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4.3 Design and construction  Pass 

4.3.1 Edges and corners All edges and corners are 
judged to be sufficiently well 
rounded so as not to constitute 
a hazard. 

Pass 

4.3.2 Handles and manual controls; force (N) ............. :       N/A 

4.3.3 Adjustable controls  The equipment does not have 
a voltage selector. 

 

The equipment is auto-
ranging. 

N/A 

4.3.4 Securing of parts No loosening of parts 
impairing creepage distances 
or clearances over 
supplementary or reinforced 
insulation is likely to occur. 

Pass 

4.3.5 Connection of plugs and sockets The equipment does not have 
any interchangeable 
plugs/sockets. 

N/A 

4.3.6 Direct plug-in equipment Not direct plug-in equipment. N/A 

 Torque (Nm) ................................................... :        

4.3.7 Heating elements in earthed equipment The equipment does not have 
any heating elements. 

N/A 

4.3.8 Batteries Battery is protected against 
charging current by multiple 
components within the system 
clock integrated circuit 
package. See Critical 
Components List. 

Pass 

4.3.9 Oil and grease The insulation of the internal 
wiring is not exposed to oil, 
grease, etc. 

N/A 

4.3.10 Dust, powders, liquids and gases The equipment does not 
produce dust or employ 
powders, liquids or gases. 

N/A 

4.3.11 Containers for liquids or gases The equipment does not 
contain liquids. 

N/A 

4.3.12 Flammable liquids............................................ : The equipment does not use 
any flammable liquids. 

N/A 

 Quantity of liquid (l) ......................................... :       N/A 

 Flash point (°C)............................................... :       N/A 
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4.3.13 Radiation; type of radiation .............................. : The equipment does not 
generate ionizing radiation or 
contain flammable liquids or 
gases. 

N/A 

 Equipment using lasers       N/A 
 
 

4.4 Protection against hazardous moving parts N/A 

4.4.1 General Equipment does not have any 
hazardous moving parts. 

N/A 

4.4.2 Protection in operator access areas Equipment does not have any 
hazardous moving parts. 

N/A 

4.4.3 Protection in restricted access locations  Equipment does not have any 
hazardous moving parts. 

N/A 

4.4.4 Protection in service access areas Unintentional contact with 
hazardous moving parts by 
service personnel is unlikely. 

N/A 

 
 

4.5 Thermal requirements Pass 

4.5.1 Temperature rises (see appended table). Pass 

 Normal load condition per Annex L.................... : Operated in the most 
unfavorable way of operation 
given in the operating 
instructions until steady 
conditions established. 

Pass 

4.5.2 Resistance to abnormal heat No parts at hazardous voltage 
are directly mounted on 
thermoplastic parts. 

N/A 
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4.6 Openings in enclosures Pass 

4.6.1 Top and side openings Foreign objects entering the 
enclosure will not contact bare 
parts at hazardous voltage or 
energy.  (No hazardous parts 
within 5°projection). 

 

Pass 

 Dimensions (mm) ........................................... : Top side: Provided with 96 
slots openings, each 
measures 17.8 mm by 2 mm 
maximum.  

Front Side: Provided with fan 
guard. Fan guard is metal 
screen, maximum 2 mm 
openings. Grand secured by 
fit between chassis and fan. 

May be provided with wall 
mount brackets, metal, 2 mm 
thick, with 4 key slot type 
openings, secured to chassis 
by screws. 

 

4.6.2 Bottoms of fire enclosures No openings. N/A 

 Construction of the bottom................................ :        

4.6.3 Doors or covers in fire enclosures The equipment does not have 
any doors or covers. 

N/A 

4.6.4 Openings in transportable equipment Unit not transportable. N/A 

4.6.5 Adhesives for constructional purposes Adhesives not used for 
securement of internal barriers 
or screens. 

N/A 

 Conditioning temperature/time .......................... :        
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4.7 Resistance to fire Pass 

4.7.1 Reducing the risk of ignition and spread of flame Method 1: Selection and 
application of components and 
materials which minimize the 
possibility of ignition and 
spread of flame. 

Pass 

4.7.2 Conditions for a fire enclosure With having the following 
components: 

- approved power supply 

- wiring 

- integrated circuit 

- DC Fan 

- Lithium Battery 

- Hard Disk Drive 

The fire enclosure is required. 

Pass 

4.7.2.1 Parts requiring a fire enclosure A fire enclosure covers all 
parts. 

Pass 

4.7.2.2 Parts not requiring a fire enclosure Fire enclosure covers all parts. Pass 

4.7.3 Materials Pass 

4.7.3.1 General See below. Pass 

4.7.3.2 Materials for fire enclosures The fire enclosure is metal. N/A 

4.7.3.3 Materials for components and other parts outside 
fire enclosures 

Fire enclosure covers all parts. N/A 

4.7.3.4 Materials for components and other parts inside 
fire enclosures 

All internal materials are rated 
V-2 or better or are mounted 
on a PWB rated V-1 or better. 

 

Internal wiring is UL 
Recognized, marked VW-1 or 
FT-1 and strapped by 
individual cable ties (where 
needed). 

 

See Table 1.5 for material 
information. 

Pass 

4.7.3.5 Materials for air filter assemblies The equipment does not have 
any air filters. 

N/A 

4.7.3.6 Materials used in high-voltage components No high-voltage components. N/A 
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5 ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS AND SIMULATED ABNORMAL CONDITIONS Pass 

5.1 Touch current and protective conductor current Pass 

5.1.1 General See below. Pass 

5.1.2 Equipment under test (EUT) Equipment designed for 
connection to only one power 
source. 

Pass 

5.1.3 Test circuit Single phase equipment 
intended only for connection 
to star TN or TT system. 

Pass 

5.1.4 Application of measuring instrument The fire enclosure is metal. Pass 

5.1.5 Test procedure       Pass 

5.1.6 Test measurements See appended table. Pass 

 Test voltage (V) .............................................. : 275 Vac.  

 Measured current (mA) ................................... : See appended table.  

 Max. allowed current (mA) ............................... : 3.5 mA. (Class I movable)  

5.1.7 Equipment with touch current exceeding 3.5 mA   
...................................................................... : 

Touch current is < 3.5 mA. N/A 

5.1.8 Touch currents to and from telecommunication 
networks 

      N/A 

5.1.8.1 Limitation of the touch current to a 
telecommunication network 

      N/A 

 Test voltage (V) .............................................. :        

 Measured current (mA) ................................... :        

 Max. allowed current (mA) ............................... :        

5.1.8.2 Summation of touch currents from 
telecommunication networks............................. : 

      N/A 

 
 

5.2 Electric strength Pass 

5.2.1 General Based on the electric strength 
test the use of the insulating 
materials within the equipment 
is satisfactory. 

 

(See appended table 5.2) 

Pass 

5.2.2 Test procedure  No insulation breakdown 
detected during the test. 

 

(see appended table 5.2) 

Pass 
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5.3 Abnormal operating and fault conditions Pass 

5.3.1 Protection against overload and abnormal 
operation 

(see appended table 5.3) Pass 

5.3.2 Motors Approval DC Fan. 

 

All disk drive motors evaluated 
as part of component 
evaluation. 

Pass 

5.3.3 Transformers The protection of the SPS and 
transformer are approved with 
the approval of the SPS. 

Pass 

5.3.4 Functional insulation ........................................ : Functional insulation complies 
with the requirements (a), (b), 
or (c). 

 

Considered in approved SPS. 

Pass 

5.3.5 Electromechanical components The equipment does not have 
any electromechanical 
components in the secondary. 

N/A 

5.3.6 Simulation of faults Faults in primary and 
secondary components and 
functional insulation were 
already considered during the 
approval of the SPS. 

 

See enclosed test record for 
abnormal operation tests. 

Pass 

5.3.7 Unattended equipment The equipment does not have 
any thermostats, temperature 
limiters, or thermal cut-outs. 

N/A 

5.3.8 Compliance criteria for abnormal operating and 
fault conditions 

No fire, emission of molten 
metal or deformation was 
noted during the tests. 

 

Electric strength tests 
performed after abnormal and 
fault tests. 

Pass 
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6 CONNECTION TO TELECOMMUNICATION NETWORKS 

No TNV circuits in the equipment. 

N/A 

6.1 Protection of telecommunication network service personnel, and users of 
other equipment connected to the network, from hazards in the equipment 

N/A 

6.1.1 Protection from hazardous voltages N/A 

6.1.2 Separation of the telecommunication network from earth N/A 

6.1.2.1 Requirements       N/A 

 Test voltage (V) .............................................. :        

 Current  in the test circuit  (mA) ....................... :        

6.1.2.2 Exclusions ...................................................... :       N/A 
 
 

6.2 Protection of equipment users from overvoltages on telecommunication 
networks 

No TNV circuits in the equipment. 

N/A 

6.2.1 Separation requirements       N/A 

6.2.2 Electric strength test procedure       N/A 

6.2.2.1 Impulse test       N/A 

6.2.2.2 Steady-state test       N/A 

6.2.2.3 Compliance criteria       N/A 
 
 

6.3 Protection of telecommunication wiring system from overheating 

No TNV circuits in the equipment. 

N/A 

 Max. output current (A) .................................... :        

 Current limiting method .................................... :        
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A ANNEX A, TESTS FOR RESISTANCE TO HEAT AND FIRE N/A 

A.1 Flammability test for fire enclosures of movable equipment having a total 
mass exceeding 18 kg, and of stationary equipment (see 4.7.3.2) 

N/A 

A.1.1 Samples, material............................................ :        

 Wall thickness (mm) ........................................ :        

A.1.2 Conditioning of samples; temperature (°C) ........ :       N/A 

A.1.3 Mounting of samples........................................ :       N/A 

A.1.4 Test flame       N/A 

A.1.5 Test procedure       N/A 

A.1.6 Compliance criteria       N/A 

 Sample 1 burning time (s) ................................ :        

 Sample 2 burning time (s) ................................ :        

 Sample 3 burning time (s) ................................ :        

A.2 Flammability test for fire enclosures of movable equipment having a total 
mass not exceeding 18 kg, and for material and components located inside 
fire enclosures (see 4.7.3.2 and 4.7.3.4) 

N/A 

A.2.1 Samples, material............................................ :        

 Wall thickness (mm) ........................................ :        

A.2.6 Compliance criteria       N/A 

 Sample 1 burning time (s) ................................ :        

 Sample 2 burning time (s) ................................ :        

 Sample 3 burning time (s) ................................ :        

A.2.7 Alternative test acc. to IEC 60695-2-2, cl. 4, 8       N/A 

 Sample 1 burning time (s) ................................ :        

 Sample 2 burning time (s) ................................ :        

 Sample 3 burning time (s) ................................ :        

A.3 High current arcing ignition test (see 4.7.3.2) N/A 

A.3.1 Samples, material ........................................... :        

 Wall thickness (mm) ........................................ :        

A.3.5 Compliance criteria       N/A 

 Sample 1 number of arcs to ignition (pcs) ......... :        

 Sample 2 number of arcs to ignition (pcs) ......... :        

 Sample 3 number of arcs to ignition  (pcs) ........ :        

 Sample 4 number of arcs to ignition  (pcs) ........ :        

 Sample 5 number of arcs to ignition (pcs) ......... :        
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A.4 Hot wire ignition test (see 4.7.3.2) N/A 

A.4.1 Samples, material............................................ :        

 Wall thickness (mm) ........................................ :        

A.4.5 Compliance criteria       N/A 

 Sample 1 ignition time (s)................................. :        

 Sample 2 ignition time (s)................................. :        

 Sample 3 ignition time (s)................................. :        

 Sample 4 ignition time (s)................................. :        

 Sample 5 ignition time (s)................................. :        

A.5 Hot flaming oil test (see 4.6.2) N/A 

A.6 Flammability tests for classifying materials V-0, V-1 or V-2 N/A 

A.6.1 Samples, material............................................ :        

 Wall thickness (mm) ........................................ :        

A.6.5 Compliance criteria       N/A 

A.6.6 Permitted re-test       N/A 

A.7 Flammability test for classifying foamed materials HF-1, HF-2 or HFB N/A 

A.7.1 Sample, material.............................................. :         

 Wall thickness (mm) ........................................ :        

A.7.4 Compliance criteria       N/A 

A.7.5 Compliance criteria, HF-2       N/A 

A.7.6 Compliance criteria, HF-1       N/A 

A.7.7 Compliance criteria, HBF       N/A 

A.7.8 Permitted re-test, HF-1 or HF-2       N/A 

A.7.9 Permitted re-test, HBF       N/A 

A.8 Flammability test for classifying materials HB N/A 

A.8.1 Samples, material............................................ :        

 Sample thickness (mm) .................................... :        

A.8.2 Conditioning of samples; temperature (°C) ........ :       N/A 

A.8.4 Test procedure       N/A 

A.8.5 Compliance criteria       N/A 

A.8.6 Permitted re-test       N/A 

A.9 Flammability test for classifying materials 5V N/A 

A.9.1 Samples, material............................................ :        

 Sample thickness (mm) .................................... :        

A.9.4 Test procedure, test bars       N/A 
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A.9.5 Test procedure, test plaques       N/A 

A.9.6 Compliance criteria        N/A 

A.9.7 Permitted re-test       N/A 

A.10 Stress relief conditioning (see 4.2.7) N/A 

 Temperature (°C) ............................................ :        



 page 32 of 41 Report No. SPCLVD21239 

       

IEC 60950 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 
 

 
TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

 

B ANNEX B, MOTOR TESTS UNDER ABNORMAL CONDITIONS (see 4.7.2.2 and 
5.3.2) 

Provided with DC fan. 

N/A 

B.1 General requirements       N/A 

 Position ..........................................................:        

 Manufacturer ..................................................:        

 Type ...............................................................:        

 Rated values  ..................................................:        

B.2 Test conditions       N/A 

B.3 Maximum temperatures       N/A 

B.4 Running overload test       N/A 

B.5 Locked-rotor overload test       N/A 

 Test duration (days) .........................................:        

 Electric strength test: test voltage (V) .................:        

B.6 Running overload test for DC motors in 
secondary circuits 

      N/A 

B.7 Locked-rotor overload test for DC motors in secondary circuits N/A 

B.7.1 Test procedure        N/A 

B.7.2 Alternative test procedure; test time (h)................:       N/A 

B.7.3 Electric strength test        N/A 

B.8 Test for motors with capacitors       N/A 

B.9 Test for three-phase motors       N/A 

B.10 Test for series motors       N/A 

 Operating voltage (V) .......................................:        



 page 33 of 41 Report No. SPCLVD21239 

       

IEC 60950 

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict 
 

 
TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

 

C ANNEX C, TRANSFORMERS (see 1.5.4 and 5.3.3) N/A 

 Position ..........................................................:        

 Manufacturer ..................................................:        

 Type ...............................................................:        

 Rated values  ..................................................:        

 Method of protection........................................ :        

C.1 Overload test       N/A 

C.2 Insulation       N/A 

 Protection from displacement of windings.......... :       N/A 

 
 

G ANNEX G, ALTERNATIVE METHOD FOR DETERMINING MINIMUM 
CLEARANCES  

N/A 

G.1 Summary of the procedure for determining 
minimum clearances 

      N/A 

G.2 Determination of mains transient voltage (V). :       N/A 

G.3 Determination of telecommunication network 
transient voltage (V)...................................... : 

      N/A 

G.4 Determination of required withstand voltage 
(V) ................................................................. : 

      N/A 

G.5 Measurement of transient levels (V) .............. :       N/A 

G.6 Determination of minimum clearances........... :       N/A 

 
 

H ANNEX H, IONIZING RADIATION (see 4.3.13) N/A 

 Ionizing radiation N/A 

 Measured radiation (mR/h) ................................:        

 Measured high-voltage (kV) ...............................:        

 Measured focus voltage (kV) .............................:        

 CRT markings ..................................................:        
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J ANNEX J, TABLE OF ELECTROCHEMICAL POTENTIALS (see 2.6.5.6) N/A 

 Metal used .......................................................:        

 
 

K ANNEX K, THERMAL CONTROLS (see 1.5.3 and 5.3.7) N/A 

K.1 Making and breaking capacity       N/A 

K.2  Thermostat reliability; operating voltage (V).. :       N/A 

K.3 Thermostat endurance test; operating voltage 
(V)  ............................................................... : 

      N/A 

K.4 Temperature limiter endurance; operating 
voltage (V) .................................................... : 

      N/A 

K.5 Thermal cut-out reliability       N/A 

K.6 Stability of operation       N/A 

 
 

M ANNEX M, CRITERIA FOR TELEPHONE RINGING SIGNALS (see 2.3.1) N/A 

M.2  Method A       N/A 

M.3 Method B       N/A 

M.3.1 Ringing signal       N/A 

M.3.1.1 Frequency (f).................................................. :        

M.3.1.2 Voltage (V) .................................................... :        

M.3.1.3 Cadence; time (s), voltage (V) ......................... :        

M.3.1.4 Single fault current (mA) .................................. :        

M.3.2 Tripping device and monitoring voltage.............. :       N/A 

M.3.2.1 Conditions for use of a tripping device or a 
monitoring voltage 

      N/A 

M.3.2.2 Tripping device       N/A 

M.3.2.3 Monitoring voltage (V) ...................................... :       N/A 

 
 

U ANNEX U, INSULATED WINDING WIRES FOR USE WITHOUT INTERLEAVED 
INSULATION (see 2.10.5.4) 

N/A 

 Separate test report       N/A 
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1.5.1 TABLE: list of critical components Pass 

object/part No. manufacturer/ 
trademark 

type/model technical data standard mark(s) of 
conformity1) 

DC Fans (For 
system) 

Sunonwealth KD1206PHB2 12Vdc, 1.9 W, 
18.5 CFM 

UL 507 UL 

Power supply Skynet SNP-8086 I/p: 100-240Vac, 
47-63Hz 

O/p: +5V/16A, 
+12V/1.5A. 

EN 60950 
UL 60950 

TÜV, UL 

Lithium Battery Toshiba CR2032 3 V, 220 mAh. 
Max. Abnormal 
Charging 
Current 10mA 

UL 1642 UL 

 Rayovac BR2032 3 V, 195 mAh. 

Max. Abnormal 
Charging 
Current 4 mA 

UL 1642 UL 

Power Switch Swann 33 series min. 16/6 A, 
125/250 Vac. 

IEC 61058-1 VDE, UL 

Appliance inlet Gwo Yuh SL-3 Rated 250 Vac, 
10A. 

VDE 0565 VDE  

 Supercom SC-8 Rated 250 Vac, 
10 A. 

VDE 0565 VDE  

HDD Drive 
(Optional) 

-- -- 5Vdc, 1A max. EN 60950 
UL 60950 

TÜV, UL 

Polyswitch (FS3) Raychem Corp. miniSMDC110 6V, 1.1A. UL 8730-1 UL 

 POLYTRONICS SMD1218 series 6V, 1.1A. UL 8730-1 UL 

PCB -- -- V-1 or better, 
105°C min. 

UL94 UL 

1) an asterisk indicates a mark which assures the agreed level of surveillance 

 
 

1.6.2 TABLE: electrical data (in normal conditions) Pass 

fuse # I rated (A) U (V) P (W) I (mA) I fuse (mA) condition/status 

           See enclosed test record. 

       

supplementary information: 
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TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

 

2.10.3 and 
2.10.4 

TABLE: clearance and creepage distance measurements N/A 

clearance cl and creepage 
distance dcr at/of: 

Up 
(V) 

U r.m.s. 
(V) 

required cl 
(mm) 

cl (mm) required 
dcr (mm) 

dcr 
(mm) 

       

       

 
 
 

2.10.5 TABLE: distance through insulation measurements N/A 

distance through insulation di at/of: U r.m.s. 
(V) 

test voltage (V) required di 
(mm) 

di 
(mm) 

          

     

supplementary information: 

      

 
 

4.5 TABLE: temperature rise measurements Pass 

 test voltage (V) ................................................. : See enclosed test record.  

 t1 (°C) ............................................................. : --  

 t2 (°C) ............................................................. : --  

temperature rise dT of part/at: dT (K) required dT (K) 

     See enclosed test record.   

   

temperature rise dT of winding: R1 (Ω) R2 (Ω) dT (K) required dT 
(K) 

insulation 
class 

           

      

supplementary information: 
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TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

 

4.5.2 TABLE: ball pressure test of thermoplastics N/A 

 allowed impression diameter (mm) ..................... :        

part test temperature (°C) impression diameter 
(mm) 

        

   

supplementary information: 

      

 
 

5.2 TABLE: electric strength tests and impulse tests Pass 

test voltage applied between: test voltage (V) breakdown 
Yes / No 

     See enclosed test record.   

   

supplementary information: 

      

 
 

5.3 TABLE: fault condition tests Pass 

 ambient temperature (°C) .................................. : 25°C  

 model/type of power supply ............................... : See Table 1.5.1  

 manufacturer of power supply ........................... : ditto.  

 rated markings of power supply ......................... : ditto.  

component 
No. 

fault test voltage 
(V) 

test time fuse 
No. 

fuse current 
(A) 

result 

           See enclosed test record. 

       

supplementary information: 
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A.6.5 TABLE: flammability test for classifying materials V-0, V-1 or V-2 N/A 

sample No. 
/ ref. 

afterflame time (s) t1 or t2 afterflame + afterglow (s) after 2nd flame 
application t2 + t3  

1/A   

2/A   

3/A   

4/A   

5/A   

6/B   

7/B   

8/B   

9/B   

10/B   

 
 

A.6.6 TABLE: flammability re-test for classifying materials V-0, V-1 or V-2 N/A 

sample No. afterflame time (s) t1 or t2 afterflame + afterglow (s) after 2nd flame 
application t2 + t3  

11   

12   

13   

14   

15   
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TRF No.: I950___F  TRF originator: FIMKO 

 

A.7.4, 
A.7.5, 
A.7.6 and 
A.7.7  

TABLE: flammability test for classifying foam materials HF-1, HF-2 or HBF N/A 

sample No. 
/ ref. 

flame time (s) glow time (s) flaming/glowing distance 
from the end (mm) 

comment 
(for A.7.7 burning rate 

mm/min) 

1/A     

2/A     

3/A     

4/A     

5/A     

6/B     

7/B     

8/B     

9/B     

10/B     

 
 

A.7.8 TABLE: flammability re-test for classifying foam materials HF-1 or HF-2 N/A 

sample No. flame time (s) glow time (s) flaming/glowing distance 
from the end (mm) 

comment  

11     

12     

13     

14     

15     

 
 

A.7.9  TABLE: flammability re-test for classifying foam materials HBF N/A 

sample No. flame time (s) glow time (s) flaming/glowing distance 
from the end (mm) 

comment 
(for A.7.7 burning rate 

mm/min) 

11     

12     

13     

14     

15     
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A.8.5 TABLE: flammability test for classifying materials HB N/A 

sample No.  flaming/glowing rate 

 mm/min 

flaming/glowing distance from reference mark 
(mm) 

1   

2   

3   

 
 

A.8.6 TABLE: flammability re-test for classifying materials HB N/A 

sample No.  flaming/glowing rate 

 mm/min 

flaming/glowing distance from reference mark 
(mm) 

4   

5   

6   
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A.9.6 TABLE: flammability test for classifying materials 5V N/A 

sample  test bars test plaques 

No./ref. flaming + 
glowing time (s) 

burning distance  
(mm) 

position flaming + glowing time 
(s) 

burning distance  
(mm) 

1/A   A   

2/A   B   

3/A   C   

4/A   D   

5/A      

6/B   A   

7/B   B   

8/B   C   

9/B   D   

10/B      

 
 

A.9.7 TABLE: flammability re-test for classifying materials 5V N/A 

sample  test bars test plaques 

No. flaming + 
glowing time (s) 

burning distance  
(mm) 

position flaming + glowing time 
(s) 

burning distance  
(mm) 

11   A   

12   B   

13   C   

14   D   

15      

      

supplementary information: 
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PCM-9572 Revision History
PCM-9572 REV.A1 03-1 Date: 2001/4/19

2. Page 12 - Modify U8 US3007 PWM circuit . (Support Intel Ultra low power
CPU.)

1. Page 20 - Modify R218 pull up from 5VSB TO VSB.

3. PCB version: A1 03-1  P/N: 1906957204

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D
P/N:1906957205

PCM-9572 REV.A1 04-1 Date: 2001/7/6

3. PCB version: A1 04-1  P/N: 1906957205

1. Page 5 - Add JS27 , (According INTEL PCN:1131-00 following:).
a. Core processor stepping change from C-0 to D-0.
b. CPUID change (C-0 step CPUID: 0686h; D-0 step CPUID: 068Ah).
c. Pin P1 must be connected to Vcc for any D-step parts.
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01. Cover Page
02. Block Diagram
03. CuMine (1) -- uBGA2

05. North Bridge(1)-82443BX

08. South Bridge(1)-82371EB

25. IDE & Compact Flash

16. 10/100M Ethernet LAN -- RTL8139C
17. Audio Controller - ES1989
18. Audio Amplifier - LM4863
19. Super I/O-(1) -- W83977EF

26. BIOS, Watchdog, Reset

11. Clock Generator -- ICS9248-98
12. DC-DC Converter - UC3007

29. Micellaneous -- USB, KBD/PS2, Battery, PanelControl

33. Bypass Capacitor & Unused device.

06. North Bridge(2)-82443BX

09. South Bridge(2)-82371EB
10. Main Memory - SDRAM 168P x 1

32. PULL UP/DOWN (ISA/PCI/PIIX4)

14. CRT/TV Interface

PCM-9572 Mobile CuMine(uBGA2) EBX with 10/100 Ethernet and Audio

07. North Bridge(3)-82443BX

13. Display Controller(1) - SMI721 3DM4/8

15. LCD Interface (48Bits)

20. Super I/O-(2) -- W83977AF
21. Super I/O-(3) -- COM1/2, LPT1, FDD, IR

24. Hardware Monitor - W83783S

30. PC/104 Plus -- PCI

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D

04. CuMine (2) -- uBGA2

22. Super I/O-(4) -- COM3/4, LPT2, Ring-UP
23. Share IRQ (For COM1/2/3/4)

27. DOC2000
28. Digital I/O -- 8 in / 8 out (2 isolated)

31. PC/104 Plus -- ISA
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Date: Sheet of

VTT VTT

VCC_CORE

U1C

Coppermine-BGA2

A2
A7
A8

A12
A21
B1
B5
B6
B7
B8

B10
B15
B18
C9

C11
C15
C16
C19
D2
D6
D7
D9
E3
E7
E8
E9

E10
E11
E13
E19

F3
F6
F7
F8
F9

F10
F11
F12
F13
F14
F15
F16
F20
G3

G19
H2
H7
H9

H11
H13
H15
H20

J4
J8

J10
J12
J14
J16
J19
K2
K7
K9

K11
K13
K15
K20

L5
L8

L10
L12
L14
L16
L19
M7
M9

M11
M13
M15
M20

N2

N3
N4
N8
N10
N12
N14
N16
N18
N19
N20
P5
P7
P9
P11
P13
P15
P19
R3
R4
R5
R8
R10
R12
R14
R16
R20
T3
T5
T7
T9
T11
T13
T15
T18
T19
U8
U10
U12
U14
U16
U20
V3
V19
W4
W18
Y3
Y9
Y10
Y11
Y12
Y13
Y14
Y15
Y16
Y19
AA4
AA13
AA20
AB3

AB5
AB9
AB11
AB13
AB14
AB17
AC1
AC2

AC5
AC10
AC14
AC16
AC18
AC21
AD1

AD5
AD16
AD21

VSS_0
VSS_1
VSS_2
VSS_3
VSS_4
VSS_5
VSS_6
VSS_7
VSS_8
VSS_9
VSS_10
VSS_11
VSS_12
VSS_13
VSS_14
VSS_15
VSS_16
VSS_17
VSS_18
VSS_19
VSS_20
VSS_21
VSS_22
VSS_23
VSS_24
VSS_25
VSS_26
VSS_27
VSS_28
VSS_29
VSS_30
VSS_31
VSS_32
VSS_33
VSS_34
VSS_35
VSS_36
VSS_37
VSS_38
VSS_39
VSS_40
VSS_41
VSS_42
VSS_43
VSS_44
VSS_45
VSS_46
VSS_47
VSS_48
VSS_49
VSS_50
VSS_51
VSS_52
VSS_53
VSS_54
VSS_55
VSS_56
VSS_57
VSS_58
VSS_59
VSS_60
VSS_61
VSS_62
VSS_63
VSS_64
VSS_65
VSS_66
VSS_67
VSS_68
VSS_69
VSS_70
VSS_71
VSS_72
VSS_73
VSS_74
VSS_75
VSS_76
VSS_77
VSS_78
VSS_79

VSS_80
VSS_81
VSS_82
VSS_83
VSS_84
VSS_85
VSS_86
VSS_87
VSS_88
VSS_89
VSS_90
VSS_91
VSS_92
VSS_93
VSS_94
VSS_95
VSS_96
VSS_97
VSS_98
VSS_99

VSS_100
VSS_101
VSS_102
VSS_103
VSS_104
VSS_105
VSS_106
VSS_107
VSS_108
VSS_109
VSS_110
VSS_111
VSS_112
VSS_113
VSS_114
VSS_115
VSS_116
VSS_117
VSS_118
VSS_119
VSS_120
VSS_121
VSS_122
VSS_123
VSS_124
VSS_125
VSS_126
VSS_127
VSS_128
VSS_129
VSS_130
VSS_131
VSS_132
VSS_133
VSS_134
VSS_135
VSS_136
VSS_137
VSS_138

VSS_140
VSS_141
VSS_142
VSS_143
VSS_144
VSS_145
VSS_146
VSS_147

VSS_149
VSS_150
VSS_151
VSS_152
VSS_153
VSS_154
VSS_155

VSS_159
VSS_160
VSS_161

U1D

Coppermine-BGA2

G6
G7
G8
G9

G10
G11
G12
G13
G14
G15
G16
G17

H6
H17

J6
J17
K6

K17
L6

L17
M6

M17
N6

N17
P1
P6

P17
R6

R17
T6

T17
U6

U17
V6
V7
V8
V9

V10
V11
V12
V13
V14
V15
V16
V17
W6
W7
W8
W9

W10
W11

W12
W13
W14
W15
W16
W17
Y6
Y7
Y8
AA6
AA7

AB6
AB7
AB8
AC6
AC7
AC8
AD6
AD7
AD8

A15
A16
A17
C14
D8
D14
D16
E15
G2
G5
G18
H3
H5
J5
M4
M5
P3
P4
AA5
AA19
AC3
AC17
AC20
AD15

AA8

VCCT_0
VCCT_1
VCCT_2
VCCT_3
VCCT_4
VCCT_5
VCCT_6
VCCT_7
VCCT_8
VCCT_9
VCCT_10
VCCT_11
VCCT_12
VCCT_13
VCCT_14
VCCT_15
VCCT_16
VCCT_17
VCCT_18
VCCT_19
VCCT_20
VCCT_21
VCCT_22
VCCT_23
VCCT_24
VCCT_25
VCCT_26
VCCT_27
VCCT_28
VCCT_29
VCCT_30
VCCT_31
VCCT_32
VCCT_33
VCCT_34
VCCT_35
VCCT_36
VCCT_37
VCCT_38
VCCT_39
VCCT_40
VCCT_41
VCCT_42
VCCT_43
VCCT_44
VCCT_45
VCCT_46
VCCT_47
VCCT_48
VCCT_49
VCCT_50

VCCT_51
VCCT_52
VCCT_53
VCCT_54
VCCT_55
VCCT_56
VCCT_57
VCCT_58
VCCT_59
VCCT_60
VCCT_61

VCCT_63
VCCT_64
VCCT_65
VCCT_66
VCCT_67
VCCT_68
VCCT_69
VCCT_70
VCCT_71

NC_1
NC_2
NC_3
NC_4
NC_5
NC_6
NC_7
NC_8
NC_9

NC_10
NC_11
NC_12
NC_13
NC_14
NC_15
NC_16
NC_17
NC_18
NC_19
NC_20
NC_21
NC_22
NC_23
NC_24

VCCT_62

JS27
0(1-2)

1

2

3



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

1. Make DCLKO as short as possible.
2. Make DCLKREF trace length equal to 2.5" more
   than DCLKx outputs to the DIMM.
   Example:
   If DCLK[0-3] = 2.5"
   than DCLKREF = 2.5" + 2.5"

*1

*2

*4

Please these parts
close to BX

Note:
*1
MAB9: Stuffing option to disable the AGP.
(When AGP is disable, tie AGPREFV to gnd.)
*2
MAB12:
Low:  For 66 MHZ selection.
High: For 100MHZ selection
*3
MAB8: (For VIA 693A only)
Low:  For 100 MHZ selection.
High: For 133MHZ selection
*4
DLKRD: (For VIA 693A only)
1-2: Stick 0ohm for BX/693
2-3: Stick 10ohm for 693A
     Support 256Mb SDRAM
*5
MAB6:
Stuff for BX mobile PSB buffers.
*6
MAB10:
Stuff for MPII quickstart mode.

*3

*6*5

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D

Please these parts
close to BX
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HA#[31..3]

RS#0
RS#1
RS#2

HREQ#0
HREQ#1
HREQ#2
HREQ#3
HREQ#4

HCLKBX

BX_A3

WE_A#

DCLKREF

DQMA0
DQMA1

DQMA3

MAA12
MAA13

MAA8

MAA4
MAA5
MAA6
MAA7

MAA0
MAA1
MAA2
MAA3

DQMA4
DQMA5
DQMA6
DQMA7

DQMA2

MAA11

CASA#0
CASA#1

HA#3
HA#4
HA#5
HA#6
HA#7
HA#8
HA#9
HA#10
HA#11
HA#12
HA#13
HA#14
HA#15
HA#16
HA#17
HA#18
HA#19
HA#20
HA#21
HA#22
HA#23
HA#24
HA#25
HA#26
HA#27
HA#28
HA#29
HA#30
HA#31

MAA9
MAA10

100/66#MAB12

MAB8

CKE0
CKE1

133/100#
MAB9

MAB6

MAB10

MAA0
MAA1
MAA2
MAA3

MAA4
MAA5
MAA6
MAA7

MAA8

MAA11

MAA9
MAA10

MAA13
MAA12

CASA#1
CASA#0

CASB#0
CASB#1

CASB#0
CASB#1

DQMA0
DQMA1

DQMA3
DQMA2

DQMA4
DQMA5
DQMA6
DQMA7

SRAS_A#

SCAS_A#

XCASB#1
XCASB#0
XCASA#0
XCASA#1

XMA0
XMA1
XMA2
XMA3

XMA4
XMA5
XMA6
XMA7

XMA8
XMA9
XMA10
XMA11

XMA12
XMA13

XDQMA0
XDQMA1
XDQMA2
XDQMA3

XDQMA4
XDQMA5
XDQMA6
XDQMA7

ADS#3
BNR#3

BREQ0#3

BPRI#3

DBSY#3
DEFER#3
DRDY#3
HIT#3
HITM#3
HLOCK#3
HTRDY#3

HCLKBX11

CPURST#3

XSWEA# 10

DCLKO 11
DCLKREF 11

RS#03
RS#13
RS#23

HREQ#03
HREQ#13
HREQ#23
HREQ#33
HREQ#43

BX_A37

100/66# 3,11

XMA14 10

CKE0 10
CKE1 10

HA#[31..3]3

133/100# 3,11

XMA[0..13] 10

XDQMA[0..7] 10

XSCASA# 10

XSRASA# 10

XCASB#0 10
XCASB#1 10

XCASA#1 10
XCASA#0 10

VCC3

VCC3

R39 8.2K

H
O

ST IN
TER

FAC
E

D
R

AM
 IN

TE
R

FA
C

E

M
ISC

82443BX
492 BGA

VCC3 PINS:

V21,Y21,F7,F9,F18,F20,G6,G21
,J6,J21,AA7,AA9,AA18,AA20

VSS PINS:

A1,A14,A26,C5,C9,C18,C22,E3,
E12,E15,E24,F6,F8,F19,F21,H6
,H21,J3,J24

U2A

443BX

G25
H22
G23
H23
G24
F26
G26
G22
F22
F23
F24
F25
E23
E26
E25
D25
D26
B25
C26
A25
C25
A24
D24
C23
B24
C24
A23
E22
D23

B23
K21
H24

B26

H26

L23
J26
K23
L24
L22
K22
H25

K26
L26
L25

J22
J23
K24
K25
J25

N23

A3

M26

AF17
AB16
AE17
AC17
AF18
AE19
AF19
AC18
AC19
AE20
AD20
AF21
AC21
AF25

AB14
AF15
AE15
AC15
AD15
AE16

AD13
AC13
AC25
AB26
AE14
AC14
AA22
AA24

AE13

M25

AE22
AE23

P22

AD16
AC16
AD17
AB17
AE18
AD19
AB18
AB19
AF20
AC20
AB20
AE21
AD21
AF22

AE24
AD23

AE25
AD24
AD26
AC24
AC26
AB23
AC23
AF24

AC22
AF23

AF16
AA17
AF12
AB13

AE12
AC12

AB21
AD25
AB22

AD14

HA3#
HA4#
HA5#
HA6#
HA7#
HA8#
HA9#
HA10#
HA11#
HA12#
HA13#
HA14#
HA15#
HA16#
HA17#
HA18#
HA19#
HA20#
HA21#
HA22#
HA23#
HA24#
HA25#
HA26#
HA27#
HA28#
HA29#
HA30#
HA31#

CPURST#
ADS#
BNR#

BREQ0#

BPRI#

DBSY#
DEFER#
DRDY#
HIT#
HITM#
HLOCK#
HTRDY#

RS#0
RS#1
RS#2

HREQ#0
HREQ#1
HREQ#2
HREQ#3
HREQ#4

HCLKIN

PCIRST#

CRESET#

MAA0
MAA1
MAA2
MAA3
MAA4
MAA5
MAA6
MAA7
MAA8
MAA9

MAA10
MAA11
MAA12
MAA13

CSA0#
CSA1#
CSA2#
CSA3#
CSA4#
CSA5#

DQMA0
DQMA1
DQMA2
DQMA3
DQMA4
DQMA5
DQMA6
DQMA7

DQMB1

TESTIN#

RESVA
RESVB
RESVC

MAB0#
MAB1#
MAB2#
MAB3#
MAB4#
MAB5#
MAB6#
MAB7#
MAB8#
MAB9#
MAB10

MAB11#
MAB12#
MAB13#

CKE2/CSA6#
CKE3/CSA7#

CSB0#
CSB1#
CSB2#
CSB3#
CSB4#
CSB5#

CKE4/CSB6#
CKE5/CSB7#

CKE0/FENA
CKE1/GCLK

SRAS_A#
SRAS_B#
SCAS_A#
SCAS_B#

WE_A#
WE_B#

DCLKO
DCLKWR
DCLKRD

DQMB5

R36
10K/NS

RN3
10x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

R40 8.2K

RN1
10x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

R34
10K

RN5
10x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

RN6
10x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

R37
10K RN4

10x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

R35
10K

R44 22

RN2
10x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

R43 10

R41 10

R42 10

R38
10K

JS1
0(1-2)

1

2

3

C25
20P

RN7
10x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8
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A A

GTL reference voltage =  2/3 Vtt
Locate these parts close to 82443BX

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D
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MD[63..0]

HD#[63..0]

GTLREFB
GTLREFA

MD27

MD50

MD4

MD41

MD16

MD62

MD42

MD13

MD58

MD3

MD19

MD22

MD43

MD2

MD12

MD46

MD9

MD63

MD56

MD0

MD53

MD20

MD45

MD52

MD55

MD6

MD48

MD1

MD26

MD21

MD47

MD30

MD35

MD14

MD61

MD18

MD23

MD8

MD57

MD44

MD37

MD39

MD51

MD33

MD24

MD59

MD34

MD32

MD25

MD60

MD15

MD28

MD40

MD49

MD11

MD17

MD7

MD38

MD31

MD54

MD29

MD10

MD36

MD5

GTLREFA GTLREFB

HD#0
HD#1
HD#2
HD#3
HD#4
HD#5
HD#6
HD#7
HD#8
HD#9
HD#10
HD#11
HD#12
HD#13
HD#14
HD#15
HD#16
HD#17
HD#18
HD#19
HD#20
HD#21
HD#22
HD#23
HD#24
HD#25
HD#26
HD#27
HD#28
HD#29
HD#30
HD#31
HD#32
HD#33
HD#34
HD#35
HD#36
HD#37
HD#38
HD#39
HD#40
HD#41
HD#42
HD#43
HD#44
HD#45
HD#46
HD#47
HD#48
HD#49
HD#50
HD#51
HD#52
HD#53
HD#54
HD#55
HD#56
HD#57
HD#58
HD#59
HD#60

HD#62
HD#63

HD#61

MECC5

MECC1

MECC3
MECC4

MECC2

MECC6
MECC7

MECC0

MD[63..0]10

HD#[63..0]3

MECC[7..0]10

VTT

VTT VTT

R45
1K,1%

C26

0.1u

C27

0.1u

R46
1K,1%

M
EM

O
R

Y D
ATA BU

S

H
O

ST
 D

AT
A 

BU
S

82443BX
492 BGA

VSS PINS:

AB25,N24,AA6,AA8,AA19,AA21
,AB3,AB12,AB15,AB24,AD5,AD9
,AD18,AD22,AF1,AF13,AF26

VCC3 PINS :
B1,N22,AF14,AF2,AE26

U2C

443BX

AF4
AE4

AD6
AE6
AB7
AC7
AF7
AB8
AB9
AC9
AE9

AB10
AC10
AF10
AD11

Y24
Y25

W23
W24
W26
W25
V26
U24
U23
T22
T23
T26
R24
R25
P23
N25
AC5
AE5
AB6
AC6
AF6
AD7
AE7
AC8
AD8
AF8
AE8
AF9

AD10
AE10
AB11
AC11

Y23
Y26

W22
V22
V23
V25
U22
U25
U26
T24
T25
U21
R23
R26
P24
P25

AE11
AA10
AA23
AA26
AF11
AD12
AA25

Y22

B22
D22
E21
A22
D21
C21
A21
C20
B21
E20
A20
E19
B20
E18
D20
D19
D18
C19
B19
A18
A19
B18
C17
E17
D17
B17
C16
A17
C15
B16
D16
A16
B15
A15
D14
D15
B13
C14
E14
D13
A13
D12
B12
B14
C13
E13
D11
A12
B11
A11
B7
C12
C8
B10
A10
A9
A7
E11
D9
C11
C10
B8
A8
B9

M23
E16
M24
F17

AF5

MD0
MD1

MD3
MD4
MD5
MD6
MD7
MD8
MD9
MD10
MD11
MD12
MD13
MD14
MD15
MD16
MD17
MD18
MD19
MD20
MD21
MD22
MD23
MD24
MD25
MD26
MD27
MD28
MD29
MD30
MD31
MD32
MD33
MD34
MD35
MD36
MD37
MD38
MD39
MD40
MD41
MD42
MD43
MD44
MD45
MD46
MD47
MD48
MD49
MD50
MD51
MD52
MD53
MD54
MD55
MD56
MD57
MD58
MD59
MD60
MD61
MD62
MD63

MECC0
MECC1
MECC2
MECC3
MECC4
MECC5
MECC6
MECC7

HD#0
HD#1
HD#2
HD#3
HD#4
HD#5
HD#6
HD#7
HD#8
HD#9

HD#10
HD#11
HD#12
HD#13
HD#14
HD#15
HD#16
HD#17
HD#18
HD#19
HD#20
HD#21
HD#22
HD#23
HD#24
HD#25
HD#26
HD#27
HD#28
HD#29
HD#30
HD#31
HD#32
HD#33
HD#34
HD#35
HD#36
HD#37
HD#38
HD#39
HD#40
HD#41
HD#42
HD#43
HD#44
HD#45
HD#46
HD#47
HD#48
HD#49
HD#50
HD#51
HD#52
HD#53
HD#54
HD#55
HD#56
HD#57
HD#58
HD#59
HD#60
HD#61
HD#62
HD#63

GTLREFA
GTLREFB

VTTA
VTTB

MD2

R47
2K,1%

R48
2K,1%
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1

D D
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B B

A A

Place as close to
443BX as possible.

Please make the GCLKIN trace length and
the GCLKOUT trace length will both be
the same length.
Stub(GC1) to less should be 1" Max.

Note:
1-2: For Intel 82443BX
2-3: For VIA 82C693

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D

AGP PULL-UP
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PCLKBX

BX_E2

VREF5V

PGNT#3

BX_E1
DEVSEL#

C/BE#3

PGNT#2

C/BE#2
C/BE#1

PGNT#1

PREQ#3

PWROK

PGNT#0

PREQ#2

PHLDA#

STOP#

PREQ#4

PHLD#

SERR#

TRDY#

PREQ#1

PLOCK#

PAR

BX_A6

C/BE#0

GFRAME#
GDEVSEL#
GIRDY#

GSTOP#
GPAR

GREQ#
GGNT#

GADSTB_A
GADSTB_B
GSB_STB

GTRDY#

GC/BE#2

GC/BE#0
GC/BE#1

GCLKIN

GC1

GRBF#

GST0
GST1
GST2

PGNT#4

AGPREFV

GGNT#

GDEVSEL#

GTRDY#

GPAR

GRBF#

GADSTB_A

GIRDY#

GFRAME#

GSTOP#

GSB_STB

GPIPE#

GADSTB_B

GREQ#

GAD0
GAD1
GAD2
GAD3
GAD4
GAD5
GAD6
GAD7
GAD8
GAD9
GAD10
GAD11
GAD12
GAD13
GAD14
GAD15
GAD16
GAD17
GAD18
GAD19
GAD20
GAD21
GAD22
GAD23
GAD24
GAD25
GAD26
GAD27
GAD28
GAD29
GAD30
GAD31

AD0
AD1
AD2
AD3
AD4
AD5
AD6
AD7
AD8
AD9
AD10
AD11
AD12
AD13
AD14
AD15
AD16
AD17
AD18
AD19
AD20
AD21
AD22
AD23
AD24
AD25
AD26
AD27
AD28
AD29
AD30
AD31

GSBA4

GSBA6

GSBA2

GSBA5

GSBA1

GSBA3

GSBA7

GSBA0

GC/BE#3

FRAME#

IRDY#

IRDY#

FRAME#

PREQ#0

PREQ#0

PCIRST#

PCIRST#

BX_E2

BX_E1

BX_A6

BX_A3

AD[31..0]

C/BE#[3..0]

GAD[31..0]

GPIPE#

TRDY#8,16,17,18,31,33

VREF5V9

PLOCK#31,33

DEVSEL#8,16,17,18,31,33

PCLKBX11

STOP#8,16,17,18,31,33
PAR8,16,17,18,31
SERR#8,16,17,31,33

AD[31..0]8,16,17,18,31

PHLDA#8,33

C/BE#[3..0]8,16,17,18,31

PWROK9,27

PHLD#8,33

GAD[31..0]13

GFRAME# 13
GDEVSEL# 13
GIRDY# 13
GTRDY# 13
GSTOP# 13
GPAR 13

GREQ# 13
GGNT# 13

GRBF# 13

GADSTB_A 13
GADSTB_B 13
GSB_STB 13

GCLKOUT 13

PREQ#18,18,33
PREQ#28,31,33
PREQ#38,31,33
PREQ#431,33

PGNT#016,17,33
PGNT#118,33
PGNT#231,33
PGNT#331,33
PGNT#431,33

GC/BE#[3..0] 13

GSBA[7..0] 13

GST[2..0] 13

FRAME#8,16,17,18,31,33

IRDY#8,16,17,18,31,33
PCIRST#8,13,16,17,18,31

BX_A3 5

PREQ#08,16,17,33

GPIPE# 13

VCC3

VCC3

VCC3

R65
150,1%

.

R50 8.2K.

R51 8.2K

.

R49 8.2K

.

R52 8.2K

.

R54 8.2K

.

R53 8.2K

.

R55 8.2K

.

R59 8.2K.

R60 8.2K

.

R58 8.2K

.

R57 8.2K

.

R61 100K

.

R56 8.2K

JS2
0(1-2)1

2

3

JS4
0(1-2)1

2

3

JS3
0(1-2)1

2

3

JS5
0(1-2)1

2

3

C28
1u

R66
100

PC
I IN

TER
FAC

T

PC
I AR

B & PW
R

 M
G

T

AG
P 

IN
TE

R
FA

C
E

82443BX
492 BGA

VCC3 PINS:

L11,L13,L14,L16,M12,M15,
N11,N16,P11,P16,R12,R15,
T11,T13,T14,T16,N26

VSS PINS:

N1,M5,L12,L15,M11,M13,M14,
M16,M22,N12,N13,N14,N15,P12,
P13,P14,P15,P26,T12,T15,R5,
R11,R13,R14,R16,R22,V3,V24,
W6,W21

U2B

443BX

K6
K2
K4
K3
K5
J1
J2
H2
H1
J5
H3
H5
H4
G1
G2
G4
D1
D3
D2
C1
A2
C3
B3
D4
E5
A4
D5
B4
B5
A5
E6
C6

J4
G3
E4
C4

E2
F3
E1
F5
F4
G5
F1
F2

B6
D6

AE3

A6
C7

F10
D8

D10

E7
D7

E10
E8
E9

AC4

AB5
AE2
AD3
AD2
AD1
AC3
AC1
AB4
AB1
AA5
AA3
AA4
AA2
AA1
Y5
Y3
W1
V2
W2
U5
V1
U4
U3
U1
T3
T4
T2
T1
U6
R3
R4
R2

AB2
Y4
V4
U2

W3
W5
V5
W4
Y1
Y2

L5
L3

M3
K1
M2
M1
N2
P2
P4
P3
R1

M4

L4
L2
L1

AC2
T5
N3

N4

AD4

AF3

C2
B2

P5
N5

AD0
AD1
AD2
AD3
AD4
AD5
AD6
AD7
AD8
AD9
AD10
AD11
AD12
AD13
AD14
AD15
AD16
AD17
AD18
AD19
AD20
AD21
AD22
AD23
AD24
AD25
AD26
AD27
AD28
AD29
AD30
AD31

C/BE0#
C/BE1#
C/BE2#
C/BE3#

FRAME#
DEVSEL#
IRDY#
TRDY#
STOP#
PAR
SERR#
PLOCK#

PHLD#
PHLDA#
WSC#

PREQ0#/IOREQ#
REQ1#
REQ2#
REQ3#
REQ4#

PGNT0#/IOGNT#
GNT1#
GNT2#
GNT3#
GNT4#

CLKRUN#

GAD0
GAD1
GAD2
GAD3
GAD4
GAD5
GAD6
GAD7
GAD8
GAD9

GAD10
GAD11
GAD12
GAD13
GAD14
GAD15
GAD16
GAD17
GAD18
GAD19
GAD20
GAD21
GAD22
GAD23
GAD24
GAD25
GAD26
GAD27
GAD28
GAD29
GAD30
GAD31

GC/BE0#
GC/BE1#
GC/BE2#
GC/BE3#

GFRAME#
GDEVSEL#

GIRDY#
GTRDY#
GSTOP#

GPAR

GREQ#
GGNT#

PIPE#
SBA0
SBA1
SBA2
SBA3
SBA4
SBA5
SBA6
SBA7

RBF#

ST0
ST1
ST2

ADSTB-A
ADSTB-B

SBSTB

AGPREFV

SUSTAT#

PWROK

REFVCC5
PCLKIN

GCLKOUT
GCLKIN R63 22

R64
10K

R62 22

R67
100,1%

C29
1000P
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AD[31..0]

C/BE#[3..0]

PD_D[0..15]

SD_D[0..15]

MEMR#
MEMW#
SMEMR#

RFSH#
IOCS16#

RSTDV
IOR#
IOW#
IOCHRDY

SMEMW#

ZWS#

AEN

IOCHK#

PD_D0
PD_D1
PD_D2
PD_D3
PD_D4
PD_D5
PD_D6
PD_D7
PD_D8
PD_D9
PD_D10
PD_D11
PD_D12
PD_D13
PD_D14
PD_D15

MEMCS16#

ATCLK
BALE

SBHE#

SA4

SA9

SA1
SA0

SA16

SA3

SA13

SA19

SA15

SA6

SA2

SA18

SA12
SA11

SA17

SA8

SA14

SA10

SA5

SA7

PDCS#3

PDCS#1

SDCS#3

SDCS#1

LA17
LA18
LA19
LA20
LA21
LA22
LA23

DEVSEL#
FRAME#

PAR

PHLDA#
SERR#
STOP#
TRDY#

PDDACK#

PDIOR#

PDDREQ

PCIRST#
PHLD#

IRDY#
PIIX4IDAD18

PD_A0
PD_A1
PD_A2

PREQ#3
PREQ#2
PREQ#1
PREQ#0

SD_A0
SD_A1
SD_A2

SDDACK#

SDDREQ

SDIOW#
SDRDY

SDIOR#

C/BE#0
C/BE#1
C/BE#2
C/BE#3

AD0
AD1
AD2
AD3
AD4
AD5
AD6
AD7
AD8
AD9
AD10
AD11
AD12
AD13
AD14
AD15
AD16
AD17
AD18
AD19
AD20
AD21
AD22
AD23
AD24
AD25
AD26
AD27
AD28
AD29
AD30
AD31

CLKRUN#

SD0
SD1
SD2
SD3
SD4
SD5
SD6
SD7
SD8
SD9
SD10
SD11
SD12
SD13
SD14
SD15

SD_D5

SD_D9

SD_D12

SD_D15

SD_D3

SD_D6
SD_D7

SD_D10

SD_D13

SD_D1
SD_D0

SD_D4

SD_D8

SD_D11

SD_D14

SD_D2

PDIOW#
PDRDY

MEMR# 27,32,33
MEMW# 27,32,33

IOCHK# 32,33

IOR# 20,21,27,29,32,33
IOW# 15,20,21,27,29,32,33
IOCHRDY 20,21,32,33
AEN 20,21,27,32

MEMCS16# 32,33

SMEMR# 27,32,33

SMEMW# 27,32,33

RFSH# 32,33
IOCS16# 32,33
ZWS# 32,33

ATCLK 32
BALE 32

SBHE# 32

PDCS#3 26

PDCS#1 26

SDCS#3 26

SDCS#1 26

SA[19..0] 20,21,27,28,32,33

DEVSEL#7,16,17,18,31,33
FRAME#7,16,17,18,31,33

IRDY#7,16,17,18,31,33
PAR7,16,17,18,31
PCIRST#7,13,16,17,18,31
PHLD#7,33
PHLDA#7,33
SERR#7,16,17,31,33
STOP#7,16,17,18,31,33
TRDY#7,16,17,18,31,33

PDDACK#26

PDDREQ26

PDIOR#26
PDIOW#26
PDRDY26

PD_A026
PD_A126
PD_A226

PREQ#07,16,17,33

SD_A026
SD_A126
SD_A226

SDDACK#26

SDDREQ26

SDIOR#26
SDIOW#26
SDRDY26

AD[31..0]7,16,17,18,31

C/BE#[3..0]7,16,17,18,31

RSTDV 27

SD[15..0] 15,20,21,27,28,29,32,33

PD_D[0..15]26

SD_D[0..15] 26

PREQ#17,18,33
PREQ#27,31,33
PREQ#37,31,33

LA[23..17] 32,33

CLKRUN#13 PIIX4

PCI BUS
INTERFACE

IDE
SIGNALS

ISA/EIO
SIGNALS

IDE
SIGNALS

U3A

PIIX4

G19

C17

F20

B17

G16

A18

E18

H17

E20

G18

D18

B18

D20

G17

C20

H16

B20

C18

A20

E15

A19

B10

B19

B15

C19

A10

D19

D14

D17

D9

E19

C14

E17

C9

F19

A14B9
C13A9
A13D8
C12E8
D12B8
B13A8
D13D7
B14C7
E14B7
A15A7
C15D6
D15E6

E4
C4
B4
A4
D3
E3
C3
B3
E2
C2
B2
A2
D1
E1
C1
B1

C8
C6
D4
D2

C10
E5
A5
A3
B5
B6
A1

B12
A12
A6
D5
C5

A17
F18
A16
F17
F16
G20
C16
B16
D16

Y4

U10
Y1

T3

V12

Y5
T4

Y15
T14
W14
U13
V13
Y13
T12

Y12
V15
U15

W7

W1

V4

U11
T11
W11
Y11
T10
W10
U9
V9
Y9
T8
W8
U7
V7
Y7
V6
Y6
T5
W5
U4

W12

V3
W3
U2
T2
W2
Y2
T1
V1
W16
T16
Y17
V17
Y18
W18
Y19
W19

W4

U3
T7

Y3

E10
A11
B11
C11

PDDACK#

SDA0

PDD0

SDA1

PDA0

SDA2

PDD1

PCS1#

PDD2

PDA1

PDD3

SCS1#

PDD4

PDA2

PDD5

PCS3#

PDD6

SCS3#

PDD7

SDD0

PDD8

AD0

PDD9

SDD1

PDD10

AD1

PDD11

SDD2

PDD12

AD2

PDD13

SDD3

PDD14

AD3

PDD15

SDD4AD4
SDD5AD5
SDD6AD6
SDD7AD7
SDD8AD8
SDD9AD9

SDD10AD10
SDD11AD11
SDD12AD12
SDD13AD13
SDD14AD14
SDD15AD15

AD16
AD17
AD18
AD19
AD20
AD21
AD22
AD23
AD24
AD25
AD26
AD27
AD28
AD29
AD30
AD31

C/BE#0
C/BE#1
C/BE#2
C/BE#3

CLOCKRUN#
DEVSEL#
FRAME#
IDSEL
IRDY#
PAR
PCIRST#
PHOLD#
PHOLDA#
SERR#
STOP#
TRDY#

SDDACK#
PDREQ
SDREQ
PDIOR#
PDIOW#
PIORDY
SDIOR#
SDIOW#
SIORDY

AEN

BALE
IOCHK#

IOCHRDY

IOCS16#

IOR#
IOW#

LA17
LA18
LA19
LA20
LA21
LA22
LA23

MEMCS16#
MEMR#

MEMW#

REFRESH#

RSTDRV

SA19

SA0
SA1
SA2
SA3
SA4
SA5
SA6
SA7
SA8
SA9

SA10
SA11
SA12
SA13
SA14
SA15
SA16
SA17
SA18

SBHE#

SD0
SD1
SD2
SD3
SD4
SD5
SD6
SD7
SD8
SD9

SD10
SD11
SD12
SD13
SD14
SD15

SMEMR#

SMEMW#
SYSCLK

ZEROWS#

REQ0#
REQ1#
REQ2#
REQ3#

R68 100

R69 100
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*1

Note:
*1
1-2: For Intel 82371EX
2-3: For VIA 82C596A
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SD33/66#

SUSC#

PWROK

SMI#_PX4

IRQ7

RING#

SPKR

IRQ14

APICREQ#

REQ#B

PME#

GPI19
GPI18

NMI_PX4

KBRST#

REQ#C

DREQ6

A20GATE

IRQ15

IRQ12

REQ#A

DREQ2

GPI15

IRQ11

DREQ5

DREQ0

DACK#6

SMBCLK

PIRQ#A

SLP#

DACK#5

PWRBT#
RSMRST#

IRQ10

SMBDATA

RTCX1

PD33/66#

A20M#

EXTSMI#
DREQ1

LID

INIT#_PX4

IRQ9

IRQ3

DACK#0

XDIR#

PX4_CFG1

DREQ7

GPI17

GPI14

STPCLK#

GPI16

BATLOW#

PIRQ#C

IRQ6

DACK#1

INTR_PX4

FERR#_PX4

PIRQ#B

SERIRQ

IRQ5

DACK#3

IGNNE#

PIRQ#D

IRQ1

TC

DACK#2

IRQ4

DACK#7

SMBALERT#

XOE#

IRQ#8

TEST#

THERM#

PGCS#1

CPU_STP#

DREQ3

GPI13

BIOSCS#

RTCVDD
RTCX2

ISOLATED#
VGA_PD#
VECTOR_HL
IRQSEL0
IRQSEL1
IRQSEL2

VECTOR_ADR

USBPWREN1
USBPWREN2

DOC_SEL1
DOC_SEL2

DOC_SEL0

PIRQ#B13,31,33

SMBDATA 10,11,17,25,33
SMBCLK 10,11,17,25,33

VREF5V 7

INIT#_PX43

EXTSMI# 20,33

PIRQ#D16,17,31,33

IRQ1120,21,27,32,33

IRQ620,21,32,33

XOE#27

STPCLK#3

FERR#_PX43

PIRQ#A31,33

IRQ920,21,32,33

IRQ424,32,33

IRQ120,33

A20GATE20,33

IRQ1426,32,33

IGNNE#3

A20M#3

PIRQ#C18,31,33

SMI#_PX43

SPKR18

INTR_PX43

IRQ1526,32,33

IRQ720,21,32,33

TC20,21,32

IRQ1220,21,32,33

IRQ1024,32,33

IRQ524,32,33

SLP#3

XDIR#27

IRQ324,32,33

PME# 13,16,17,18,33

NMI_PX43

KBRST#20,33

RING# 16,23,33

PWROK7,27

SERIRQ31,33 GPI14 33
GPI15 33
GPI16 33
GPI17 33

GPI19 33

IRQ#833

TEST#33
PX4_CFG133

THERM# 25,33
BATLOW# 33
RSMRST# 17,30
PWRBT# 20
LID 16,33

SMBALERT# 33

APICREQ#33

GPI18 33

PGCS#1 33

CPU_STP# 11

DACK#020,21,32
DACK#120,21,32
DACK#220,21,32
DACK#320,21,32
DACK#532
DACK#632
DACK#732

DREQ020,21,32,33
DREQ120,21,32,33
DREQ220,21,32,33
DREQ320,21,32,33
DREQ532,33
DREQ632,33
DREQ732,33

REQ#A33
REQ#B33
REQ#C33

GPI13 33

PD33/66# 26,33

BIOSCS#27

RTCVDD20,30

SUSC# 20

USBP1+ 30
USBP1- 30

USBP0- 30
USBP0+ 30

OC#0 30
OC#1 30

SD33/66# 26,33

PCLKPX411
OSCPX411
CLK48M11

ISOLATED# 16
VGA_PD# 13

IRQSEL0 24
IRQSEL1 24
IRQSEL2 24

VECTOR_HL 24

VECTOR_ADR 24

USBPWREN130
USBPWREN230

DOC_SEL027
DOC_SEL127
DOC_SEL227

SUSCLK13

3VSBVCC3VCC3

VCC

VCC3

VCC3

.
R76
15K

.
R77
15K

.

R70 27.

R71 27

R80

10M

.

R72 27

R78
1K

.

R73 27

R798.2K

C30

47P

D1
1N5817

1
2

C31

47P

C37
18P

C32

47P

C38
18P

C33

47P

C35
1u

C34
0.1u

JS6
0(1-2)

1

2

3

PIIX4

DMA/IRQ
SIGNALS

CPU
INTERFACE

POWER
MGMT.

USB

GPO/GPI/GPIO/SCAN

SYSTEM/TEST

X-BUS

PROG CHIP SEL.

GND: D10,E7,E13,J9,J10,J11,J12,K9,K10,K11,K12
         L9,L10,L11,L12,M9,M10,M11,M12

VSSUSB: J5

  DMA
SIGNALS

    IRQ
SIGNALS

U3B

PIIX4

U14
W6

V5
T15
V16

W17

U17

L16

Y10

W15
U6
V2
U5

K20

Y16
U16

M1
N2
P3

N1
P2
P4

V10
J17
H18
K18

L2

N20

R17

H20
J20

R18

T9
W9
U8
V8
Y8

Y20
U1

U12
W13
T13

T19

V14
Y14

J19
R3
R4
P5
G1

M19
K19
L17
L18
L19
P1

L20
P20
J18

M18
K17

N3

V20
W20
V19
U18

R1
R2
K16
T17
T18
H19
U19
M17
U20
P16
T20
R19

K2

D11
V11

L3
P17

F1

G2

M20

N4

F6

L1

H2

H3

J3
L5
K3
K4
H1
H4
H5
G3

M5
M16
R5

E1
1

F1
5

R
6

R
15

E9 E1
2

E1
6

F5 F1
4

G
6

R
7

P1
5

T6

J16

R
16

N19
R20

N
16

K5

G4

P19

J4
N18

V18

M2
M3
M4

K1

G5
F2
F3
F4

L4
N5

P18
N17

J1
J2

DACK0#
DACK1#

DACK3#
DACK5#
DACK6#
DACK7#

DREQ7

VBAT

DACK2#

DREQ0
DREQ1
DREQ2
DREQ3

SLP#

DREQ5
DREQ6

REQA#/GPI2
REQB#/GPI3
REQC#/GPI4

GNTA#/GPO9
GNTB#/GPO10
GNTC#/GPO11

TC
APICACK#/GPO12
APICCS#/GPO13
APICREQ#/GPI5

GPI13

RCIN#

CONFIG1

IRQ0/GPO14
IRQ1

CONFIG2

IRQ3
IRQ4
IRQ5
IRQ6
IRQ7
IRQ8/GPI6
IRQ9
IRQ10
IRQ11
IRQ12

GPO8

IRQ14
IRQ15

SERIRQ/GPI7
PIRQA#
PIRQB#
PIRQC#
PIRQD#

CPURST
FERR#
IGNNE#
INIT
INTR
A20GATE
NMI
SMI#
STPCLK#

PWROK
SPKR

N/C

EXTSMI#
SUSA#

GPO15/SUSB#
GPO16/SUSC#

GPO17/CPU_STP#
GPO18/PCI_STP#

GPO19/ZZ
GPO20/SUS_STAT1#
GPO21/SUS_STAT2#

GPI8/THERM#
GPI9/BATLOW#

RSMRST#
PWRBT#

GPI10/LID
SMBDATA

SMBCLK

RTCCS#/GPO24

PCICLK
OSC
48Mhz
SUSCLK

USBP1+

USBP0+

A20M#

MCCS#

VC
C

RTCALE/GPO25

USBP1-

USBP0-

GPI14
GPI15
GPI16
GPI17
GPI18
GPI19
GPI20
GPI21

N/C
N/C
N/C

VC
C

VC
C

VC
C

VC
C

VC
C

P
VC

C
P

VC
C

P
VC

C
P

VC
C

P
VC

C
P

VC
C

P
VC

C
P

VC
C

P

VREF

VC
C

SU
S

RTCX1
RTCX2

VC
C

SU
S

VC
C

U
SB

GPO0

GPI1

N/C
N/C

TEST#

BIOSCS#
XDIR#/GPO22
XOE#/GPO23

KBCCS#/GPO26

GPO27
GPO28
GPO29
GPO30

PGCS0#
PGCS1#

GPI12/RI#A
GPI11/SMBALERT#

OC0
OC1

C36
1u

Y1

32.768KHZ

1 4

.
R74
15K

. R81
0

.
R75
15K
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DIMM CONNECTOR

Pin 147 should be pulled to
a high state to accommodate
registered DIMMs.

Slave address = 1010000b

*1

Note:
*1. XMA_14 (Support 256Mb)
1-2: For INTEL BX / VIA 82C693
2-3: For VIA 82C693A
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XMA0
XMA1
XMA2
XMA3
XMA4
XMA5
XMA6
XMA7
XMA8
XMA9
XMA10
XMA11
XMA12
XMA13

XDQMA3
XDQMA6
XDQMA5
XDQMA0
XDQMA7
XDQMA2
XDQMA1
XDQMA4

SMBCLK
SMBDATA

DCLK0
DCLK1
DCLK2
DCLK3

XCASA#0
XCASA#1
XCASB#0
XCASB#1

CKE1
CKE0

MECC0
MECC1
MECC2
MECC3
MECC4
MECC5
MECC6
MECC7

XMA12

XSWEA#
XSCASA#
XSRASA#

MD59

MD56

MD58

MD61
MD62

MD57

MD60

MD2

MD30

MD53

MD42

MD40

MD51

MD48

MD7

MD63

MD25

MD5

MD27

MD29

MD55

MD52

MD26

MD47

MD6

MD46

MD49

MD44
MD43

MD3

MD1

MD4

MD28

MD45

MD50

MD31

MD24

MD54

MD41

MD0

MD19

MD16

MD21

MD17

MD23

MD18

MD20

MD22

MD10

MD13
MD14

MD12
MD11

MD15

MD9
MD8

MD36

MD39

MD33

MD37

MD32

MD38

MD34
MD35

MECC[7..0] 6

DCLK011
DCLK111
DCLK211
DCLK311

XMA[0..13]5

XSRASA#5
XSCASA#5
XSWEA#5

XDQMA[0..7]5

XCASA#05
XCASA#15
XCASB#05
XCASB#15

SMBDATA9,11,17,25,33
SMBCLK9,11,17,25,33

MD[63..0] 6

XMA145

CKE05
CKE15

VCC3

VCC3

DIMM1
SDRAM_DIMM

2
3
4
5
7
8
9
10
11
13
14
15
16
17
19
20
55
56
57
58
60
65
66
67
69
70
71
72
74
75
76
77
86
87
88
89
91
92
93
94
95
97
98
99
100
101
103
104
139
140
141
142
144
149
150
151
153
154
155
156
158
159
160
161

14364789611
6

13
8

15
2

33
117
34

118
35

119
36

120
37

121
38

122

28
29
46
47

112
113
130
131

16
2

14
8

12
7

10
7

85 68 54 32 23 12

168
157
143
133
124
110
102
90
84
73
59
49
41
40
26
18
6

125
79

30
114
45

129

39
123
126

62

83

132

82

146

165
166
167

128

27

115
111

42

163

48

63

21
22
52
53
105
106
136
137

147

DQ0
DQ1
DQ2
DQ3
DQ4
DQ5
DQ6
DQ7
DQ8
DQ9

DQ10
DQ11
DQ12
DQ13
DQ14
DQ15
DQ16
DQ17
DQ18
DQ19
DQ20
DQ21
DQ22
DQ23
DQ24
DQ25
DQ26
DQ27
DQ28
DQ29
DQ30
DQ31
DQ32
DQ33
DQ34
DQ35
DQ36
DQ37
DQ38
DQ39
DQ40
DQ41
DQ42
DQ43
DQ44
DQ45
DQ46
DQ47
DQ48
DQ49
DQ50
DQ51
DQ52
DQ53
DQ54
DQ55
DQ56
DQ57
DQ58
DQ59
DQ60
DQ61
DQ62
DQ63

VS
SQ

VS
SQ

VS
SQ

VS
SQ

VS
SQ

VS
SQ

VS
SQ

VS
SQ

A0
A1
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6
A7
A8
A9
A10
A11(BS0)

DQMA0/CAS0
DQMA1/CAS1
DQMA2/CAS2
DQMA3/CAS3
DQMA4/CAS4
DQMA5/CAS5
DQMA6/CAS6
DQMA7/CAS7

VS
S

VS
S

VS
S

VS
S

VS
S

VS
S

VS
S

VS
S

VS
S

VS
SVCC3

VCC3
VCC3
VCC3
VCC3
VCC3
VCC3
VCC3
VCC3
VCC3
VCC3
VCC3
VCC3
VCC3
VCC3
VCC3
VCC3

CLK1
CLK2

CS0/RAS0
CS1/RAS1
CS2/RAS2
CS3/RAS3

A12(BS1)
A13
A14

VREF

SCL

A15

SDA

VREF

SA0
SA1
SA2

CKE0

WE0

RAS
CAS

CLK0

CLK3

WE1

CKE1

CB0
CB1
CB2
CB3
CB4
CB5
CB6
CB7

REGE

JS7
0(1-2)

1

2

3

.R82 0



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

CLOCK GENT

NOTE:
All of the components
should be close to
clock generator.

*1

Note:
*1. Default stick 1Kohm on 1-2.
(100Mhz)
*2. Default stick 1Kohm on 1-2.
(66/100Mhz)

*2

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D

CL=32P

PCM-9572 Rev.A1 04-1 A1

Clock Generator
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

CLKX2

CLKX1
OSC14M

OSC14M

OSC14M

HCLKBX5
HCLKCPU3

SMBDATA9,10,17,25,33
SMBCLK9,10,17,25,33

CPU_STP#9

DCLK1 10

DCLKO 5

PCLKAUD18
PCLKLAN16,17
PCLKBX7
PCLKPX49

DCLK2 10
DCLK3 10

OSCPX4 9

133/100# 3,5

100/66# 3,5

OSCVGA 13

OSCISA 32

OSCWDG 27

CLK24MA 20,21
CLK48M 9

CLK24MB 25

DCLKREF 5

DCLK0 10

PCLK10431

VCC2.5

3V3CLK 2V5CLK

VCC3

VCC3

3V3CLK

VCC3

VCC3

VCC

JS8
330(1-2)

1

2

3

JS9
330(2-3)

1

2

3

R95 10

C57

10P

C48

0.01u

R97 10

C54

10P

C49

0.1u

C53
20P

R91 10

C55

10P

U4

ICS9248-98

1

2

3

4

5

6

7
8

9

10
11
12
13

14

15

16

17
18

19
22

23
24

25
26

28
29

30

31
32

33

34
35

36

37
38

39

40

42

45

46

47

4827

20
21

44
43

41

VD
D

1

REF0

G
N

D

X1

X2

VD
D

2

PCICK_F
PCICK0/FS3

G
N

D

PCICK1
PCICK2
PCICK3
PCICK4

VD
D

2

BUF_IN

G
N

D

SDRAM11
SDRAM10

VD
D

3
G

N
D

SDATA
SCLK

24MHz/FS1
48MHz/FS0

SDRAM7
SDRAM6

VD
D

3

SDRAM5
SDRAM4

G
N

D

SDRAM3
SDRAM2

VD
D

3

SDRAM1
SDRAM0

G
N

D

SDRAM_F

VD
D

L2

G
N

D

REF1/FS2

IOAPIC

VD
D

L1

VD
D

4

SDRAM9
SDRAM8

CPUCK_F
CPUCLK1

CPU_STOP

C60

10P

C41

0.1u

R85 22

C61

10P

R110 22

C42

0.01u

R104 22

C43

0.01u

C66

10P

C62

10P

C68

10P

C44

100P

U5

74V1G14

2 4
5

3

1

C67

10P

C75

10P

C63

10P

C45

100P

R106 22

C69

10P

C64

10P

R86 10K

C46

1000P

C70

10P

C47

1000P

C71

10P

L3
21P300S

R107
10K

C51

10u/10V

C72

10P

R87 47

R108
10K

R102 10

R84
10K

R105 22

C65

10P

R83
10K

C74

10P/NS

R88 22

C39

0.1u

C40

10u/10V

R111 22

C73

10P/NS

R92 22

R112 22

R94 22

Y2
14.318MHZ

1
2

C76

10P

R90 22

U6

74V1G14

2 4
5

3

1
R98 22

C50

10u/10V

R89 22

C77

10P

R99 22

R100 22

L2
21P300S

R101 22

C52
20P

R103 22

R109
10KC56

10P

R93 10

C58

10P



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

For HIP6019

For HIP6019

For HIP6019

0

1

1.40V

0

1
0

1

1

VID0

0

1

0

0
0

1.60V

1.35V
1

1

1
1.85V

0

0

0

0

VID1
1

1

1

1

1.80V
1

1.65V

1

1
1.95V

1

0

1.30V

1

0

0

0
0

1

1

0

0
2.00V*

VID2

1.50V
1.45V

1

0

1

1
1

0

0
0

1

0

Voltage Identification Definition

1

0

1.70V
1.75V

1

1.90V

VID3

1

1

0

0

0
1

VCC_CORE

1

1

0

0
0

0

1.55V

0
1

2.50V

OS-CON

Max. 6A

Need input power(Min.):
+5V : 12A
+12V: 1.5A
5VSB: 700mA(Option)
-5V : 300mA(Option)
-12V: 300mA(Option)

Max. 2A

OS-CON

Max. 12.1A@650MHZ
1.35V+-100mV
1.60V+-115mV

Max.1.5V+-115mV@2.5A

OS-CON

For CPU & Clock & VGA

For GTL Bus

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D

OS-CON

ATX AUX.
POWER_IN

NEG. AUX.
POWER_IN

EBX MAIN
POWER_IN

OS-CON

OS-CON

OS-CON

(11.4K)

R422

0.975V 3.7K, 1%

5.97K, 1%1.100V

Vcore
NOTE:
For Ultra Low Power CPU,
1.Delete R117, R127, R128, C96.
2.Delete R485, R486, R487, R488.
3.Add 0ohm on R128.
4.Add 5.97K/3.7K on R422.

PCM-9572 Rev.A1 04-1 A1
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

VCC_CG

VCC3_CG VCORE_CG

12V_CG

VID4

VRMPGD 27

PS_ON#20

VID1 3,25
VID0 3,25

VID3 3,25
VID2 3,25

VCC

VCC3

VCC

VCC

+12V

-5V

-12V

VCC3

VCC

VCC_CORE

VCC

5VSB

VCC

5VSB
VSB

VCC2.5

VTT

3VSB

VCC

C88
220P

.

R132
19.1,1%

C101
1u

.

R114
1.5K

G

D

S

Q2
IRLR3103

1

4
3

.

R133
100,1%

.

R121
0

.

R115
10/0805

.

R129
200,1%

D2
PBYR1025D

4

1 3

C86

22u/X7R

.

R131
200,1%

C89
470P
.

R119
10/0805

C79

4.7u

U61 US1150
2

1

3

4
5
6
7
8VIN

VCTR

AD
J

VSEN
VOUT
VOUT
VOUT
VOUT

C85

22u/X7R

C103
1u

C87
220P

+ C107
220u/4V

.

R113
1.5K

.

R423
47K

U59 US1150
2

1

3

4
5
6
7
8VIN

VCTR

AD
J

VSEN
VOUT
VOUT
VOUT
VOUT

C82
1u/X7R

D12
1N5817

12

L82
LQH3C4R7M24

R470
100K,1%

C104
0.1u/NS

U57

LT1615

1

2

3 4

5SW

GND

FB SHDN

VIN

R471
11.5K,1%

.

R128
4.7K

C105
1u

G

D

S

Q3
IRLR81031

4
3

+ C94
820u/4V

+
C102
220u/4V

.

R116
4.7/0805

CN1

PWR-EBXV

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

+ C92
820u/4V

C470

4.7u

C99
0.1u/NS

C83

4.7u

.

R118
2.2/0805

.

R422
5.9K/NS

D13 1N5820
1 2

+ C91
820u/4V

+C436
820u/4V

L5
STC-1245 1.8uH

G

D

S

Q4
IRLR81031

4
3

.

R489
100,1%

.

R124
470

C90
470P

D14 1N5820
1 2

.

R122
330

.

R120
10/0805

.

R485 0

CN3

WHL3V-2M

1
2
3

.

R125
20K/NS

L6
STC-1245 1.8uH

.

R486 0

C84

22u/X7R

G

D

S

Q16
IRLR3103

1

4
3

U8

US3007

9 28 23

27

26

25

24

22

21

20

8
13

7
6
5
4
3

121714

1

2

15

10

11

18

19

16

O
C

Se
t2

V1
2

O
C

Se
t1

UGate1

Phase1

LGate1

PGnd

Vsen1

Fb1

NC/Comp1

PGood
Fault/Rt

VID0
VID1
VID2
VID3
VID4SSG

N
D

Fb
4

UGate2

Phase2

Vsen2

Fb2

V5/Comp2

Gate3

Fb3

Vout4

C474
0.1u

.

R117
2.2K

.

R487 0

C96
1u

.

R488 0

.

R490
100,1%

.

R123
1K

.

R134
121,1%

C97
10P/NS

C475
1u

C98
10P/NS

C100
0.01u/NS

C108
10u/10V

+C93
820u/4V

.

R126
20K/NS

CN2

WHL3V-2M

1
2
3

C109
10u/10V

.

R136
200,1%

.

R127
220K

L4
STC-1240 0.67uH



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

(1) 1-2: FOR 3.3V EM4
(2) 2-3: FOR 2.5V 3DM

1-2: FOR 3.3V E.MEM(default)
2-3: FOR 2.5V E.MEM

MD[31:30] EXT.MEM

00 = 8MB

01 = 16MB

10 = 2MB

11 = 4MB

------------------

MD[7:6] INT.MEM

00 = 8MB

01 = 16MB

10 = 2MB

11 = 4MB

1-2: FOR 3.3V I.MEM(default)
2-3: FOR 2.5V I.MEM

9-BIT TFT

1280 x 1024

STATE

1

Notes:

0 0 1

ANALOGTFT

FPCLK Normal

MD Bits

4:3

MD15

1 1 0

0 0 0

12x2 - TFT

FPCLK Inverted

24-BIT DSTN

TFT

0 0 640 x 480

(1) MD pins have internal pull-up resistors

MD[14:12]

1 0 1

2

1024 x 768

24-BIT TFT

16-BIT DSTN

SETTING

MD[11:10]

1

1 0 0

Panel Display Settings:

1 1

MD9

800 x 600

18-BIT TFT

1

1

0 1

0 1 1

0

8

12-BIT TFT

1 0

MD8
0

DSTN

(2) 0 = Switch is SHORTED;  1 = Switch is OPEN

0 1 0

18x2 - TFT

0

SW

7:6:5

1 1 1 24x2 - TFT

PCM-9572 Rev.A1 04-1 A1
Display Controller - SM721(8MB)
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ADVANTECH CO., LTD
Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

C
VC

C

ENABKL
ENAVDD
ENAVEE

HSYNC
VSYNC
DDCSCL
DDCSDA

CVCC

CVCC

Y
C
CVBS

OSCVGA

G
AD

0
G

AD
1

G
AD

2
G

AD
3

G
AD

4
G

AD
5

G
AD

6
G

AD
7

G
AD

8
G

AD
9

G
AD

10
G

AD
11

G
AD

12
G

AD
13

G
AD

14
G

AD
15

G
AD

16
G

AD
17

G
AD

18
G

AD
19

G
AD

20
G

AD
21

G
AD

22
G

AD
23

G
AD

24
G

AD
25

G
AD

26
G

AD
27

G
AD

28
G

AD
29

G
AD

30
G

AD
31

GAD[31..0]

G
C

LK

GCLKOUT

G
G

C
/B

E#
0

G
G

C
/B

E#
3

GC/BE#[3..0]

G
ST

0
G

ST
1

G
ST

2

G
SB

A0
G

SB
A1

G
SB

A2
G

SB
A3

G
SB

A4
G

SB
A5

G
SB

A6
G

SB
A7

G
AD

ST
B_

B-
R

G
SB

_S
TB

G
R

BF
#

G
PI

PE
#

PM
E#

G
PA

R
G

D
EV

SE
L#

-R
G

TR
D

Y#
-R

G
IR

D
Y#

G
FR

AM
E#

G
ST

O
P#

G
G

N
T#

G
R

EQ
#

G
AD

ST
B_

A-
R

G
G

C
/B

E#
1

G
G

C
/B

E#
2

GC/BE#0
GC/BE#1
GC/BE#2
GC/BE#3

GGC/BE#0

GGC/BE#1

GGC/BE#2

GGC/BE#3

GREEN
BLUE

RED

GAD16

AVDD

RVDD

CVDD

R
VD

D

C
VD

D

AV
D

D

G
N

D

G
N

D

AVDD3

AV
D

D
3

GST[2..0]

GSBA[7..0]

SFCLK-R1
LP-R1
FLM-R1
M/DE-R1

27MHZ

PD37

PD12
PD11

PD41
PD40

PD23

PD6

PD44

PD27

PD2

PD31

PD46

PD30

PD34

PD7

PD24

PD21

PD3

PD18

PD5

PD38

PD8

PD16

PD42

PD0

PD32

PD28

PD4

PD47

PD35

PD9

PD15

PD25

PD19

PD36

PD[0..47]

PD13

PD10

PD39

PD26

PD43

PD14

PD45

PD29

PD33

PD1

PD20

PD17

LP-R2
PD23-R1

PD15-R1

M/DE-R2

PD22-R1

FLM-R2

MVCC

MVCC

PD22

PI
R

Q
#B

MVCC

G
N

D

ENABKL 15
ENAVDD 15
ENAVEE 15

PD[0..47] 15

HSYNC 14
VSYNC 14
DDCSCL 14
DDCSDA 14

Y 14
C 14
CVBS 14

GAD[31..0]7

GCLKOUT7

GC/BE#[3..0]7

GST[2..0]7

GSBA[7..0]7

GADSTB_A7
GADSTB_B7
GSB_STB7

GRBF#7
GPIPE#7

GPAR7
GDEVSEL#7

GTRDY#7
GIRDY#7

GFRAME#7
GSTOP#7
GGNT#7
GREQ#7

PCIRST#7,8,16,17,18,31
PIRQ#B9,31,33

GREEN 14
RED 14

BLUE 14

PME#9,16,17,18,33

OSCVGA 11

LP-R1 15
FLM-R1 15

SFCLK-R1 15

M/DE-R1 15

VGA_PD# 9

PD22-R1 15

SUSCLK 9

CLKRUN# 8

LP-R2 15

SFCLK-R2 15

PD23-R1 15

FLM-R2 15

PD15-R1 15

M/DE-R2 15

VCC3

VCC3

VCC3

VCC3

VCC3

VCC2.5

VCC3VCC2.5

VCC3

MVCC

VCC3

VCC2.5

.

R428 22

.

R450 33
X1

27MHZ

4

1

3

2
VCC

OE

OUT

GND

C454 330P

R439 10

L63
11P600S

.

R447 0

.

R446 33

JS23
0(1-2)

1

2

3

.

R448 0

.

R434 22

.

R461 22

R440 10

.

R427 4.7K/NS

.

R453 33

C440

0.1u

C453
0.1u

L65
11P600S

.

R454 33

.

R432 4.7K

JS22
0(1-2)

1

2

3

SW2
DIP_SW-8

1

3

5

7

2

4

6

8 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

RP12
4.7Kx4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

.

R429 4.7K/NS

JS21
0(1-2)

1

2

3

C443

0.1u

L67
11P600S

C439

0.1u

C455 56P

.

R430 4.7K/NS

.

R426 22

L64
11P600S

.

R451 0

C456 56P

Lynx3D/3DM
SM821/721

U54
Lynx721-8MB

BGA316A

B2
C2
B1
A2
A3
A4
C5
A5
B5
B4
C4
B3
A1
C3
D3
C1
C7
A7
B8
C9
A9

B10
A11
C11
B11
A10
C10

B9
A8
C8
B7
A6
Y3
V4
V3
Y1

W1
V1
U2
T3
U1
U3
V2
U4
Y2

W3
W2
W4
R3
R1
P2
N3
N1
M2
L3
L1
L2

M1
M3
N2
P1
P3
R2
T1

J4
H1
H3
G2
G3
F1
H4
G1
H2
J3
H5

E2
F3
F2
E1
D1

E3
D2
C6
B6
Y4
V5
T2
R4

J2
J1

K3
K2

A1
2

B1
2

D
11

C
12

A1
3

B1
3

C
13

A1
4

C
14

A1
5

B1
5

C
15

A1
6

B1
6

A1
7

C
16

B2
0

C
19

C
20

D
18

D
19

D
20

E1
8

E1
9

F1
9

F2
0

G
18

G
19

G
20

H
18

H
19

H
20

W14
Y14
V13
W13
Y13
V12
W12
Y12
V11
W11
Y11
Y10
W10
V10
Y9
W9
V9
Y8
W8
V8
Y7
W7
U7
V7
U13
M12
L11
U11
M11
L9
U10
M9
L10
M10
U8
U6
R16
T16
T15
T14
T13
T12
T11
T10
T9
T8
N5
M5

V6
W5
Y5
W6
Y6
U14
V14

W18
Y18
V17
W15
Y15

W17

P17
T17
L12
J12

N19
N18
P20
P19
N17
P18
R20
R19
R18
T20
T19
U20
T18
U19
V20
W19

N20
M19

M20
M18

U17
V18

B1
4

B1
7

A2
0

F1
8

E1
1

E1
2

E1
3

K1
6

J1
6

H
16

G
16

F1
6

E1
6

E1
5

E1
4

N
16

P1
6

L1
6

C
17

B1
8

C
18

A1
9

B1
9

A1
8

E2
0

K1
9

J2
0

J1
9

J1
8

K1
8

L1
8

L1
9

L2
0

E5 E1
0

K5 E8 E9

W
20

Y2
0

V1
9

U
18

D
4

E6 F5 K1 K4 M
4

R
5

T6 E7 G
5

L4 L5 P5 T7 D
8

D
6

F4 P4 U
5

D
12

D
14

D
17

F1
7

J1
7

J5 D
15

G
17

J9 J1
0

K9 K1
0

K1
1

D
5

D
7

D
9

E1
7

D
16

D
10

H
17

K1
7

D
13

M
16

E4 G
4

N
4

T4 U
9

U
12

T5 R
17

V1
5

U
15

V1
6

W
16

Y1
7

U
16

Y1
9

Y16

L1
7

M17

K2
0

K1
2

J1
1

MD0
MD1
MD2
MD3
MD4
MD5
MD6
MD7
MD8
MD9
MD10
MD11
MD12
MD13
MD14
MD15
MD16
MD17
MD18
MD19
MD20
MD21
MD22
MD23
MD24
MD25
MD26
MD27
MD28
MD29
MD30
MD31
MD32
MD33
MD34
MD35
MD36
MD37
MD38
MD39
MD40
MD41
MD42
MD43
MD44
MD45
MD46
MD47
MD48
MD49
MD50
MD51
MD52
MD53
MD54
MD55
MD56
MD57
MD58
MD59
MD60
MD61
MD62
MD63

MA0
MA1
MA2
MA3
MA4
MA5
MA6
MA7
MA8
MA9
MA10

BA
~RAS
~CAS
~WE
~CS0

~DQM0
~DQM1
~DQM2
~DQM3
~DQM4
~DQM5
~DQM6
~DQM7

SDCK
SDCKEN

DSF/~OE
~ROMEN

AD
0

AD
1

AD
2

AD
3

AD
4

AD
5

AD
6

AD
7

AD
8

AD
9

AD
10

AD
11

AD
12

AD
13

AD
14

AD
15

AD
16

AD
17

AD
18

AD
19

AD
20

AD
21

AD
22

AD
23

AD
24

AD
25

AD
26

AD
27

AD
28

AD
29

AD
30

AD
31

FDATA0
FDATA1
FDATA2
FDATA3
FDATA4
FDATA5
FDATA6
FDATA7
FDATA8
FDATA9

FDATA10
FDATA11
FDATA12
FDATA13

SCLK2/FDATA14
DE2/FDATA15

FDATA16
FDATA17
FDATA18
FDATA19
FDATA20
FDATA21

FHSYNC2/FDATA22
FVSYNC2/FDATA23

FDATA24
FDATA25
FDATA26
FDATA27
FDATA28
FDATA29
FDATA30
FDATA31
FDATA32
FDATA33
FDATA34
FDATA35
FDATA36
FDATA37
FDATA38
FDATA39
FDATA40
FDATA41
FDATA42
FDATA43
FDATA44
FDATA45
FDATA46
FDATA47

FPSCLK
LP/FHSYNC
FP/FVSYNC

DE
FPEN

FPVDDEN
VBIASEN

RED
GREEN

BLUE
CRTHSYNC
CRTVSYNC

IREF

Y
C

CVBS
IREF2

P0
P1
P2
P3
P4
P5
P6
P7
P8
P9

P10
P11
P12
P13
P14
P15

PCLK
HREF

BLANK
VREF

USR0/SCL
USR1/SDA

C
/~

BE
0

C
/~

BE
1

C
/~

BE
2

C
/~

BE
3

ST
0

ST
1

ST
2

SB
A0

SB
A1

SB
A2

SB
A3

SB
A4

SB
A5

SB
A6

SB
A7

AD
_S

TB
0

AD
_S

TB
1

SB
_S

TB

~D
EV

SE
L

~T
R

D
Y

~I
R

D
Y

~F
R

AM
E

~S
TO

P

PA
R

ID
SE

L
~I

N
TA

C
LK

~G
N

T
~R

EQ
~R

ST

~P
D

O
W

N
~C

LK
R

U
N

~E
XC

KE
N

R
BF

#
PI

PE
#

PM
E#

AG
P_

BU
SY

#
ST

O
P_

AG
P#

U
SR

2
U

SR
3

TE
S

T0
TE

S
T1

VC
C

A
VC

C
A

VC
C

A
VC

C
A

VC
C

A
VC

C
A

VC
C

A
VC

C
A

V
S

S
A

V
S

S
A

V
S

S
A

V
S

S
A

V
S

S
A

V
S

S
A

M
IV

D
D

M
IV

D
D

M
IV

D
D

M
EV

D
D

M
EV

D
D

H
VD

D
H

VD
D

H
VD

D
H

VD
D

H
VD

D

VD
D

VD
D

VD
D

V
S

S
A

V
S

S
A

V
S

S
A

V
S

S
A

V
S

S
A

V
S

S
V

S
S

V
S

S

V
S

S

V
S

S

V
S

S

V
S

S

V
S

S

V
S

S

V
S

S

V
S

S

V
S

S

V
S

S
V

S
S

FP
VD

D
FP

VD
D

FP
VD

D

VP
VD

D

C
VD

D

C
VS

S

R
VS

S

R
VD

D

AV
D

D

AV
SS

1

AV
SS

2

CKIN

M
C

KI
N PALCLK

R
EF

C
LK

AV
D

D
3

AV
SS

3

.

R433 22
C445

0.1u

C438

0.1u

.

R435 4.7K/NS

C457 56P

.

R455 33

RP11
4.7Kx4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

.

R436 4.7K/NS

C458 56P

.

R457 33

.

R445 1.2K

.

R441 75

C449

0.1u

.

R425 22

C437

10u

C446

0.01u

.

R443 75
.

R459 4.7K

.

R431 22

JS24
0(2-3)

1

2

3

.

R442 75

C442

0.01u

.

R452
33

L66
11P600S

.

R424 4.7K/NS

JS25
0(2-3)

1

2

3

.

R449 33

C450

1u

C451
10P/NS

C448

1u

.
R456
100

R437 10

.

R458 4.7K

C444

10u

C452
20P

C447

0.1u

.

R460 22

R438 10

.

R444 750,1%

C441

0.1u
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ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D
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COMPOSITE VIDEO OUTPUT

S-VIDEO OUTPUT

PCM-9572 Rev.A1 04-1 A1

CRT & TV INTERFACE

15 35Tuesday, August 07, 2001

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

BLUE
GREEN

VGA_H

GREENOUT

BLUEOUT

RED

REDOUT

VGA_V

CHROMAC

Y

CVBS

LUMA

COMP

VSYNC 13

RED13

BLUE13
GREEN13

DDCSCL 13

HSYNC 13
DDCSDA 13

CVBS13

C13

Y13

VCC

VCC

GND_VGA

GND_VGA

VCC

C142
47P

C143
47P

C144
47P

C145
0.1u

CN4

VGA

1
3
5
7
9
11
13
15

2
4
6
8

10
12
14
16

C146
470P

C147
470P

C148
470P

C149
470P

L11
11P600S

.

R462
75

L19
21P300S

.

R463
75

L68
11B102S

L69
11B102S

U11

PAC_DN006

1

2

4

3

5

6

7

8I/O_1

I/O_2

I/O_3

VN

I/O_4

I/O_5

VP

I/O_6

CN26

WHL5V-2M

1
2
3
4
5

.

R170
2.2K

.

R464
75

.

R171
2.2K

C460
100P

L70
1uH

L1211B601S
L1411B601S
L1511B601S

L13 11B102S

L18 11B102S

L71
1uH

L16 11B102S

L17 11B102S

C461
220P

C459
47P
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INVERTER POWER

BRIGHTNESS
Adj.

CONTRAST Adj.
(0.4 ~ 2.8V)

B

E

LCD POWER

2

1

*1

*2

NOTE:
*1. Default 1-2
*2. Default 2-3

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D

C

3904

3

PCM-9572 Rev.A1 04-1 A1

LCD TTL Interface - 48bit
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

SH
FC

LK
-L

1

LP
-L

1

FL
M

-L
1

M
/D

E-
L1

ENABKL

VBR
VBR

Vcon

M/DE-L1

SHFCLK-L1

FLM-L1

LP-L1

SFCLK-R1

M/DE-R1

FLM-R1

LP-R1

P36

VDDSAFE5

FLM-L2

P28

P39

P45

P38

P42

VDDSAFE3

P44

P35

P40

P34
P33

P26

LP-L2

P29

SHFCLK-L2

P27
P25

M/DE-L2

Vcon
VDDSAFE3

P24

P31P30

P46

P32

P47

P37

VDDSAFE5

P43
P41

VDDSAFE5

VDDSAFE3M
/D

E-
L2

FLM-L2

M/DE-L2

SFCLK-R2

LP
-L

2

FL
M

-L
2

SHFCLK-L2

M/DE-R2

LP-L2

SH
FC

LK
-L

2

FLM-R2

LP-R2

P10

P15

P0

FLM-L1

P7

ENABKL

P6

P19

P2
P5

P1

P22

P16
P18

P11

P17

VDDSAFE3

ENAVEE

VDDSAFE3

P3

VDDSAFE5 VDDSAFE5

P20
P23
P21

SHFCLK-L1

P14

P9

Vcon

P12 P13

P8

M/DE-L1 LP-L1

P4

P27

P23

P39

P46

P43

P23

P6

P0

P29

P14

P16
P18

P33

P16

P19

P33

P32

P10

P1

PD10

P29

P2

P41

P8

P3

P25

P26

P32

P43

P3
P6

P40

P41
P45

P10

P31

P2

P21

P45

P7

P12

P25

P44

P7

P20

P37

P0

P37

P47

P44

P8

P38

P27

P18

P15
P13

P30

P40

P1

P28

P34

P4

P34

P12

P35

P24

P28

P31

P22

P42

P5

P36

P21

P35

P47

P39

P38

P46

P20

P36

P24

P5

P42

P4

PD46

PD30

PD41

PD35

PD26

PD25

PD36

PD37

PD6

PD38

PD14

PD4

PD44

PD5

PD29

PD21PD12

PD0

PD27

PD8

PD32

PD1

PD7

PD24

PD13

PD18

PD43

PD42

PD47

PD34

PD16

PD45

PD20

PD28

PD31

PD3

PD33 PD40

PD2

PD39

PD11 P11
P14

SD3
SD4

SD2

SD5

SD1

SD6
SD7

SD0

GGPIO6

GGPIO1

GGPIO2

GGPIO3

GGPIO4

GGPIO5

P13
P11
P9

P19
P17

P9

P15 P22

P17

P26

P30

PD9

PD19
PD17

M/DE-R113

SFCLK-R113

FLM-R113

LP-R113

ENABKL13

ENAVDD13

LP-R213

SFCLK-R213

M/DE-R213

FLM-R213

ENABKL13 ENAVEE 13

PD[0..47]13

LCD_GPIO21
IOW#8,20,21,27,29,32,33

SD[15..0]8,20,21,27,28,29,32,33

PD15-R113

PD22-R113

PD23-R113

+12VVCC

VCC

VCC3 VCC

VCC3 VCC

VCC

VCC3

VCC

VCC

LN7

3216A121SG4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

LN10

3216A121SG4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

CP1

47Px4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

C161

470P

LN12

3216A121SG4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

C465
20P

LN1

3216A121SG4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

LN8

3216A121SG4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

C159

10u/10V
.

R174
10K

CP3

47Px4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

U15

DS1804-10K

1

2

7

4

8

3

6

5

INC

U/D

CS

GND

VCC

H

L

W

L74 11B141S

JS13
0(2-3)

1

2

3

L73 11B141S

JS12
0(1-2)

1

2

3

CP5

47Px4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

C464
20P

Q9

MMBT3904

1

2
3

.

R173
22K

S

S

G

G

D

D

U13

SI9934DY

1

2
3

4 5

6
7

8

CP7

47Px4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

C462
10P

L21
21P300S

C156

10u/10V

CN7

WHL5V-2M

1
2
3
4
5

L75 11B141S

L20
21P300S

C157

10u/10V

C163

0.1u

C154
0.1u

CP9

47Px4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

C463
20P C155

0.1u

C158

1u

CN27

DF13-40DP

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10

11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20
21 22
23 24
25 26
27 28
29 30
31 32
33 34
35 36
37 38
39 40

VDDSAFE5 VDDSAFE5
GND GND
VDDSAFE3 VDDSAFE3
VCON GND
PD0 PD1
PD2 PD3
PD4 PD5
PD6 PD7
PD8 PD9
PD10 PD11
PD12 PD13
PD14 PD15
PD16 PD17
PD18 PD19
PD20 PD21
PD22 PD23
GND GND
SHFCLK FLM
M LP
STN_25M ENAVEE

L22
21P300S

.

R177 1K

C162

0.1u

C160

0.1u

CP11

47Px4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

CN5

DF13-40DP

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10

11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20
21 22
23 24
25 26
27 28
29 30
31 32
33 34
35 36
37 38
39 40

VDDSAFE5 VDDSAFE5
GND GND
VDDSAFE3 VDDSAFE3
VCON GND
PD0 PD1
PD2 PD3
PD4 PD5
PD6 PD7
PD8 PD9
PD10 PD11
PD12 PD13
PD14 PD15
PD16 PD17
PD18 PD19
PD20 PD21
PD22 PD23
GND GND
SHFCLK FLM
M LP
STN_25M ENAVEE

L72 11B141S

C164 0.1u

LN3

3216A121SG4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

U56

74AHCT1G32

1
2
3

5

4
A
B
GND

VCC

Y

.

R176 1K

LN5

3216A121SG4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

CP2

47Px4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

U55

74VHC273

3
4
7
8

13
14
17
18

11
1

2
5
6
9
12
15
16
19

D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
D8

CLK
CLR

Q1
Q2
Q3
Q4
Q5
Q6
Q7
Q8

C152
20P

CP4

47Px4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

LN2

3216A121SG4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

.

R175 150

U14

DS1804-10K

1

2

7

4

8

3

6

5

INC

U/D

CS

GND

VCC

H

L

W

C150
10P

CP6

47Px4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

LN4

3216A121SG4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

L59 11B141S

C153
20P

CP8

47Px4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

LN6

3216A121SG4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

L60 11B141S

C151
20P

CP10

47Px4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

L61 11B141S

LN9

3216A121SG4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

CP12

47Px4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

L62 11B141S

LN11

3216A121SG4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
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Note:

2. Decoupling caps. should be placed as close as possible to RTL8139.

PCI RESOURCE
==============
IDSEL: AD25
INT#  : INTD
REQ#  : 0

LED0 : TX/RX
LED1 : 10/100
LED2 : FULL

3. All ferrite bead are BLM11P600S in this.

*1

Note:
*1. Force RTL8139C disable.
*2. Stick pin57 Res. support 9356.
    remove pin57 Res. support 9346(default).
*3. Stick 5.6K support the RTL8139C
    into ACPI mode.

*3

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D

*2

Wake On Lan

CL=10P

1. RTL8139's power plane should be isolated from other component's power.

PCM-9572 Rev.A1 04-1 A1

10/100M Ethernet Controller - RTL8139C
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

ISOLATEB

TXMT-

TXMT+

XMT-

XMT+

RXMT+

RXMT-

RCV+

RCV-

LFG
LFG

XMT-

RCV-
CRSL

RCV+

XMT+

CT2

RXIN+

RXIN-

CT1

RXIN-

RXIN+

TXD-

TXD+

LFG

TXMT+

LFG

RXMT-

RXMT+

TXMT-

PGNT#0

TXD+

EESK

PIRQ#D

PCLKLAN

EEDI

EECS

TXD-

PCIRST#

PREQ#0

EEDO

LWAKE

LILED

AD25

AD
16

AD3

C
/B

E#
3

PE
R

R
#

ST
O

P#

AD
7

AD
15

AD31

AD
13

AD0

AD
14

AD
23

AD26

AD28

AD
19

AD5

AD30

TR
D

Y#

AD
6

AD
11

AD24

IR
D

Y#
FR

AM
E#

AD
17

AD29

AD4

SE
R

R
#

AD
20

AD[31..0]

AD
8

AD
9

AD1

C
/B

E#
2

AD
22

AD
12

AD27

D
EV

SE
L#

AD
10

AD
18

AD
25

PA
R

C
/B

E#
0

AD
21

AD2
C

/B
E#

1

XTALFB
CLKOUT

PME#

ACTLED BNCL

LILED

ACTLED

LID

RING#

FRAME#7,8,17,18,31,33
IRDY#7,8,17,18,31,33

C/BE#27,8,17,18,31
AD257,8,17,18,31

C/BE#37,8,17,18,31

TRDY#7,8,17,18,31,33
STOP# 7,8,17,18,31,33
PERR# 17,31,33
SERR# 7,8,17,31,33
PAR 7,8,17,18,31
C/BE#1 7,8,17,18,31
C/BE#0 7,8,17,18,31

DEVSEL# 7,8,17,18,31,33

RING#9,23,33

PGNT#07,17,33
PREQ#07,8,17,33

PCIRST#7,8,13,17,18,31
PIRQ#D9,17,31,33

PCLKLAN11,17

EEDO 17

EECS 17

EEDI 17
EESK 17

LWAKE17

ISOLATEB17

LILED17
ACTLED17

TXD-17
TXD+17

RXIN-17
RXIN+17

AD[31..0]7,8,17,18,31

CLKOUT 17
XTALFB 17

PME#9,13,17,18,33

ISOLATED#9

LID9,33

3VSB

3VSB3VSB

3VSB

3VSB

3VSB

3VSB 3VSB 3VSB
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GND
GND
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CLK
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AD31
AD30
AD29
AD28
GND
AD27
AD26
AD25
AD24

VDD

C178
10u/10V

C171

0.1u

C182
0.1u

Y3

25MHZ

12

L25
11P600S
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0.1u

C173

0.1u
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0.1u
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0.1u

CK1

CHOCK

1 4

2 3
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1
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10K/NS

JS26
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1

2

3
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0.1u

.
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5.6K

C175
27P
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0.01u/3KV

.

R181 75

.
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10K/NS

C169
0.1u

C176
27P

C166
10u/10V

.

R183 75

C168
15P

.
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1.69K,1%

C167
15P
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

SMBDATA

AD29

RXIN+

AD3

AD21

PAR

AD8

AD25

AD15

AD30

AD22

AD6

C/BE#0

AD12

TXD-

RSMRST#

IRDY#

AD19

ISOLATEB

CLKOUT

AD28

STOP#

AD18

PCIRST#

82559_AUXPWR

AD4

AD2

AD7

XTALFB

RBIAS10

AD11

AD17

AD25

PIRQ#D

AD13

FRAME#

C/BE#1

PGNT#0

SMBCLK

PME#

AD20

PCLKLAN

C/BE#2

SERR#

LWAKE

AD0

AD27

AD9

PREQ#0

AD14

AD10

AD26

AD31

AD24

DEVSEL#

C/BE#3

RBIAS100

PERR#

AD16

TRDY#

TXD+

AD1

AD23

AD5

82559_VIO

82559_TEST
82559_RUN#

EESK
EEDO

EECS

EEDI

RXIN-

LILED
ACTLED

C/BE#37,8,16,18,31

TXD+ 16

C/BE#27,8,16,18,31

RXIN- 16

RXIN+ 16

C/BE#07,8,16,18,31

TXD- 16

PCLKLAN11,16

C/BE#17,8,16,18,31

AD[31..0]7,8,16,18,31

SERR#7,8,16,31,33

PCIRST#7,8,13,16,18,31

TRDY#7,8,16,18,31,33
DEVSEL#7,8,16,18,31,33

PAR7,8,16,18,31

FRAME#7,8,16,18,31,33
IRDY#7,8,16,18,31,33

STOP#7,8,16,18,31,33

PERR#16,31,33
PIRQ#D9,16,31,33

PREQ#07,8,16,33
PGNT#07,16,33

ISOLATEB16
RSMRST#9,30
SMBCLK9,10,11,25,33
SMBDATA9,10,11,25,33

CLKOUT16

XTALFB16

EEDO 16
EEDI 16

EECS 16

EESK 16

PME# 9,13,16,18,33
LWAKE 16

ACTLED 16
LILED 16

VCC

3VSB

3VSB

U60A

Intel 82559

A1
H4
P14
L8
D9
P1

J4
A14
G4

C11
N7
M7

N2
M1
M2
M3
L1
L2
K1
E3
D1
D2

P6

D3
C1
B1
B2
B4
A5
B5
B6
C6
C7

P5

A8
B8

N5
M5
P4
N4
P3
N3

A9

M4
L3
F3
C4

G1

C8

C5

H3

P7

J13
J12

N13
M12
M11
P10
N10
M10
P9

K14
L14
L13
L12
M14
M13
N14
P13

N9

F14
F13
F12
G12
H14
H13
H12
J14

M8
M9

F2

J3

A4

H2

F1

B9

A12

J1

J2

A6

B14

E14
E13

C3

C2

A2

B10

A10
C9

B11

H1

D14

C14
C13

A13
D13

B12

G3

G
13

K1
3

N
8

P1
2

A3 A7 E1 K3 N
6

P2A1
1

E1
2

J8 J9 J1
0

J1
1

K4 K5 K6 K7 K8 K9G
5

K1
0

K1
1

L4 L5 L9 L1
0

G
6

H
5

H
6

H
7

H
8

J5 J6 J7

G2

G
14

K1
2

P8 N
12

B3 B7 E2 K2 M
6

N
1

C
10

D
4

E8 E9 E1
0

E1
1

F4 F5 F6 F7 F8 F9D
5

F1
0
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1

G
7

G
8

G
9

G
10

G
11

H
9

H
10

H
11

D
6

L6 L1
1

D
7

D
8

D
11

E4 E5 E6 E7

N11

P11

C12
B13

D12

D10

L7

NC1
NC2
NC3
NC4
NC5
NC6

NC8
NC9

NC10

ACTLED
AD0
AD1

AD10
AD11
AD12
AD13
AD14
AD15
AD16
AD17
AD18
AD19

AD2

AD20
AD21
AD22
AD23
AD24
AD25
AD26
AD27
AD28
AD29

AD3

AD30
AD31

AD4
AD5
AD6
AD7
AD8
AD9

ALTRST#

C/BE0#
C/BE1#
C/BE2#
C/BE3#

CLK

CLKRUN#

CSTSCHG

DEVSEL#

EECS

FLA0/PCIMODE#
FLA1/AUXPWR

FLA10/MRING#
FLA11/MINT

FLA12/MCNTSM#
FLA13/EEDI

FLA14/EEDO
FLA15/EESK

FLA16

FLA2
FLA3
FLA4
FLA5
FLA6
FLA7

FLA8/IOCHRDY
FLA9/MRST

FLCS#

FLD0
FLD1
FLD2
FLD3
FLD4
FLD5
FLD6
FLD7

FLOE#
FLWE#

FRAME#

GNT#

IDSEL

INTA#

IRDY#

ISOLATE#

LILED

PAR

PERR#

PME#

RBIAS10

RDN
RDP

REQ#

RST#

SERR#

SMBALRT#

SMBCLK
SMBD

SPEEDLED

STOP#

TCK

TDN
TDP

TEST
TEXEC

TO

TRDY#

VC
C

PL
[0

]
VC

C
PL

[1
]

VC
C

PL
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]
VC

C
PL
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]

VC
C

PP
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VC
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VC
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C
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C
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]
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VC
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VC
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VC
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VC
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[3
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VC
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VC
C

[6
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VC
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]
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]

VIO

VS
SP
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0]

VS
SP

L[
1]

VS
SP

L[
2]

VS
SP

L[
3]

VS
SP
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VS
SP

P[
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VS
SP
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SP
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18
]

VS
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29
]
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VS
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S[
4]

VS
S[

5]
VS

S[
6]

VS
S[

7]
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S[
8]

VS
S[

9]X1

X2

VREF
RBIAS100

TI

NC11

NC7

R479 3.3K

R484
62K (1%)

C472
0.1u

R478
100 (1%)

R477
100 (1%)

R480 62K (1%)
R481 62K (1%)

R482 549 (1%)
R483 619 (1%)
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ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D

Enable multi-codec(AC-link) interface.

CL=10P

From CardBus speaker out.

From PIIX4 speaker out.

From H/W monitor out.

PCI RESOURCE
==============
IDSEL: AD26
INT#  : INTC
REQ#  : 1

PCM-9572 Rev.A1 04-1 A1

PCI Audio Chip - ES1989
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

AD
0

AD
1

AD
2

AD
3

AD
4

AD
5

AD
6

AD
7

AD
8

AD
9

AD
10

AD
11

AD
12

AD
13

AD
14

AD
15

AD
16

AD
17

AD
18

AD
19

AD
20

AD
21

AD
22

AD
23

AD
24

AD
25

AD
26

AD
27

AD
28

AD
29

AD
30

AD
31

AD[31..0]

PC_BEEP

PME#

PAR
STOP#
DEVSEL#
TRDY#
IRDY#
FRAME#

C/BE#3
C/BE#2
C/BE#1
C/BE#0

PCLKAUD

PIRQ#C
PCIRST#

PGNT#1
PREQ#1

MIC1

CD_GND
CD_L
CD_R

LINE_IN_L
LINE_IN_R

LINE_OUT_L
LINE_OUT_R

PCBEEP

HPIN

VCC_AUD

SPKOUT

BEEP

SPKR

PCBEEP

AMPSD

AD26

AD[31..0]7,8,16,17,31

PREQ#1 7,8,33
PGNT#1 7,33

PCLKAUD 11

PIRQ#C 9,31,33
PCIRST# 7,8,13,16,17,31

PME# 9,13,16,17,33

PAR 7,8,16,17,31
STOP# 7,8,16,17,31,33
DEVSEL# 7,8,16,17,31,33
TRDY# 7,8,16,17,31,33
IRDY# 7,8,16,17,31,33
FRAME# 7,8,16,17,31,33

C/BE#[3..0] 7,8,16,17,31

MIC119

CD_GND19
CD_L19
CD_R19

LINE_IN_L19
LINE_IN_R19

LINE_OUT_L19
LINE_OUT_R19

HPIN19

PHONE31

SPKOUT#31

SPKR9

BEEP25

AMPSD19

3VSB

VCC3

VCC

VCC

VCC3

VCC3

VCC3

C192

0.1u

C198

0.1u

Y4
49.152MHZ

1
2

SP1

BUZZER

C188

0.1u

C206
0.01u

L27
1uH

C187

0.1u

.
R201
33

C186

0.1u

.

R202
1K

Q11
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1

2
3

.

R196
10K

D3
1N4148

1
2
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21P300S

U20
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2 4
5

3

1
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0.1u
L28

21P300S

C199

10u/10V

C203

0.1u

C200

10u/10V

C194
1500P

C205

0.1u

C185

10u/10V

C202

1000P

C191

10u/10V

C201
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C197

10u/10V

U21A
74LVC32

1

2
3

U21D
74LVC32

12
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11

14
7

C195 1u

.
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1M
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INTERNAL SPEAKER

100HZ - 20KHZ +-0.25dB

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D

1.0Wrms / Channel Max.

*1

Note:
*1. Default stick 100K on 2-3.
*2. Default stick 100K on 2-3.

*2

CD AUDIO IN
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Audio Amplifier - LM4863
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

AMPSD

+OUTA

+OUTB

+OUTA
+OUTB

-OUTA

-OUTA

-OUTB

-OUTB

LINE_OUT_R LINE_OUT_L

LINE_IN_R LINE_IN_L

MIC1

HPIN

SPK_R-
SPK_L+

LIN_LLIN_R

LOUT_LLOUT_R

SPK_R+
SPK_L-

MIC

VDDAUD

LINE_OUT_R18

LINE_OUT_L18

LINE_IN_R18

MIC118

LINE_OUT_L 18

LINE_IN_L 18

AMPSD 18

HPIN 18

CD_GND18

CD_L18

CD_R18

VDDAUD

VCC

VCC

.

R204 0/NS

L34 11B102S

L32 11B102S

C207

10u/10V

.

R210 0

L38 11B102S

.

R213
0/NS

C216 1u

CN10

WHL4V-2M

1
2
3
4

CN9

AUDIO

1
3
5
7
9
11
13
15

2
4
6
8

10
12
14
16

C219 1u

L35 11B102SC212 1u

.

R211 6.8K

.

R208 0/NS

L37 11B102S C215 1u

C213 1u

L31 11B102S
L33 11B102S

C220 1u

.

R209 2.2K

.

R212 6.8K

C217

0.1u

C218 1u

.

R205

20K

.

R203
30K

.

R206

20K

JS15
100K(2-3)

1

2

3

.

R207
30K

C209

0.33u

C211

0.33u

L29
21P300S

JS14
100K(2-3)

1

2

3

C210

1u

.

R214
6.8K

L36 11B102S

.

R215
6.8K

C214 1u

U22

LM4863

5

3

14

6

8

10

9

11 12

16
4 13 1

2 7 15

-OUTA

+OUTA

+OUTB

-INA

+INA

BYPASS

+INB

-INB -OUTB

H
PI

N
VD

D
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D SD
G

N
D

G
N

D
G

N
D

C208
0.1u

L30 11B102S
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Note:
*1. KBC ENABLE.
ADDR SETTING = 3F0h(default)

*1

PCM-9572 Rev.A1 04-1 A1

Super I/O(1) - W83977EF

21 35Tuesday, August 07, 2001

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

SA[19..0]

SD4

SD2

SD0

SLIN#

MSDAT

SLCT

ERR#

SD1

IRQ6

SIOIRQ10

AFD#

PRD4

SD3

STEP#

WP#

RI#1

SD7

SIOIRQ3

KBCLK
RI#2

KBRST#
A20GATE

DSKCHG#

IRQ11

IRRX1

PRD6

KBDAT

IRQ7 MSCLK

STB#

INIT#

PE

IRQ12

CLK24MA

PRD0

BUSY

RDATA#

IRTX1

PRD7
ACK#

INDEX#
MOA#

IRQ1

PRD1

SD6

WD#

HEAD#

PRD5

DSA#

DIR#

IRQ9

PRD2
PRD3

SD5

SA
0

SA
6

SA
7

SA
10

SA
11

SA
2

SA
14

SA
9

SA
15

SA
8

SA
13

SA
12

SA
4

SA
3

SA
1

SA
5

TRACK0#
WE#

SUSC#

DCD#2
TX2
RX2
DTR#2

DSR#2
CTS#2
DCD#1

RX1
DTR#1
RTS#1
DSR#1
CTS#1

TX1

RTS#2

PWRBT_IN#

DS1#
RWC#

MOB#

DSB#

PS_ON#

PWRBT_OUT

SIOIRQ5
SIOIRQ4 RI#2 22

IRQ129,21,32,33

SD78,15,21,27,28,29,32,33

SD38,15,21,27,28,29,32,33
SD28,15,21,27,28,29,32,33

SD08,15,21,27,28,29,32,33

IOR#8,21,27,29,32,33

DREQ19,21,32,33

IRQ19,33

RI#1 22

DREQ29,21,32,33

RSTDRV21,27

SD18,15,21,27,28,29,32,33 KBRST# 9,33

IRQ79,21,32,33

DACK#39,21,32

SIOIRQ321,24

SD58,15,21,27,28,29,32,33

DACK#29,21,32

IOW#8,15,21,27,29,32,33

IRQ69,21,32,33

SD68,15,21,27,28,29,32,33

SIOIRQ521,24

IRQ99,21,32,33

DREQ39,21,32,33

SD48,15,21,27,28,29,32,33

IRQ119,21,27,32,33
SIOIRQ1021,24

TC9,21,32

DREQ09,21,32,33

AEN8,21,27,32

SIOIRQ421,24

DACK#09,21,32

A20GATE 9,33

MSCLK 30
KBCLK 30

KBDAT 30
MSDAT 30

IRTX1 22
IRRX1 22
STB# 22
AFD# 22
ERR# 22
INIT# 22

ACK# 22
BUSY 22

PE 22
SLCT 22

SLIN# 22

SA[19..0]8,21,27,28,32,33

DACK#19,21,32

PRD0 22
PRD1 22
PRD2 22
PRD3 22
PRD4 22
PRD5 22

PRD6 22
PRD7 22

DCD#2 22
TX2 22
RX2 22
DTR#2 22
RTS#2 22
DSR#2 22
CTS#2 22
DCD#1 22
TX1 22
RX1 22
DTR#1 22
RTS#1 22
DSR#1 22
CTS#1 22

DSKCHG#22
HEAD#22
RDATA#22
WP#22
TRACK0#22
WE#22
WD#22
STEP#22
DIR#22

DSA#22

MOA#22
INDEX#22

PWRBT_IN#30

PS_ON# 12

SUSC# 9

RTCVDD 9,30

PWRBT# 9

EXTSMI# 9,33

IOCHRDY8,21,32,33

CLK24MA11,21

RWC#22
DS1#22

MOB#22

DSB#22

DIOCS#29
WDGCS#27

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VSB
VSB

VCC

3VSB

3VSB

3VSB

3VSB

U23C

74LVC14

5 6

14
7

U24

W83977TF/EF

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38

39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

656667686970717273747576777879808182838485868788899091929394959697989910
0

10
1

10
2

103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128

C
LK

IN
D

R
VD

EN
0

D
R

VD
EN

1/
G

P1
0

D
SK

C
H

G
H
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D

R
D

AT
A

W
P

TR
AK

0
W

E
W

D
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D
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O
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D
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D
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M
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D
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C

T
PE VC

C
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AC

K
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7
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6
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S
PD

5
PD

4
PD

3
PD

2
PD

1
PD

0
SL

IN
IN

IT
ER

R
AF

D
ST

B
IR

R
X

IR
TX

IRRXH/IRSL0
CIRRX/GP24

CTSA
DSRA

RTSA/HEFRAS
DTRA/PNPCSV

SINA
SOUTA/PENKRC

DCDA
CTSB
DSRB

RTSB/PENPLL
DTRB/ENCPNP

SINB
SOUTB

DCDB
VCC

GA20/GP11
KBRST/GP12

KBLOCK/GP13
KDATA
MDATA
XTAL2

VSS
XTAL1
VBAT

R
IA

R
IB

KC
LK

M
C

LK
PH

R
I/G

P2
0

PO
FI

R
Q

/G
P2

1
VS

B
PS

C
TL

/G
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2
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N
SW

/G
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0
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C

A1
1

A1
2

A1
3

A1
4

VS
S
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5
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Q

9
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Q
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IR
Q

7
IR

Q
6

IR
Q

5
IR

Q
4

IR
Q

3
IR

Q
1

IR
Q

10
IR

Q
11

IR
Q

12

IRQ14/GP14
IRQ15/GP15
IOR
IOW
AEN
IOCHRDY
D0
D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
VCC
D6
D7
MR
DACK0/GP16
VSS
DRQ0/GP17
DACK1
DRQ1
DACK2
DRQ2
DACK3
DRQ3
TC

R217
4.7K

U23D

74LVC14

9 8

14
7

U23A

74LVC14

1 2

14
7

C221
1u

R216
4.7K

.

R220
1K

.

R221
1K

C222
1u/X7R

.

R222
1K

.

R223
1K

.

R224
1K

R465 4.7K
.

R219
4.7K

R466 4.7K

U23B

74LVC14

3 4

14
7

.

R218
4.7K
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ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D
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Note:
*1. KBC DISABLE.
*2. ADDR SETTING = 370h(default)

PCM-9572 Rev.A1 04-1 A1

Super I/O(2) - W83977AF

22 35Tuesday, August 07, 2001

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

CLK24MA

SD4

SD6
SD7

SD1

SD3

SD0

SD2

SD5

IRQ12

SIOIRQ3

SIOIRQ10

IRQ6

IRQ9

SIOIRQ4

IRQ7

SIOIRQ5

IRQ11

SA
10

SA
11

SA
7

SA
12

SA
5

SA
13

SA
8

SA
1

SA
3

SA
15

SA
9

SA
6

SA
4

SA
14

SA
2

SA
0

SA[19..0]

RTS#3
DTR#3

RX4

RX3

DCD#3
TX3

CTS#4
DSR#4

DTR#4

IRRXH

RTS#4

CTS#3
DSR#3

DCD#4
TX4

ACK#2

PSD3
PSD2

STB#2

PSD6

IRTX2

PE2

INIT#2

PSD1
PSD0

AFD#2

SLIN#2

PSD5

PSD7

SLCT2

IRRX2

BUSY2

ERR#2

PSD4

SIOWDT#

RI#3 23
RI#4 23

CLK24MA11,20

TC9,20,32

IOR#8,20,27,29,32,33

SD78,15,20,27,28,29,32,33

DREQ39,20,32,33

IOW#8,15,20,27,29,32,33

DACK#39,20,32

SD18,15,20,27,28,29,32,33
SD08,15,20,27,28,29,32,33

SD68,15,20,27,28,29,32,33

DREQ29,20,32,33

DACK#19,20,32

DACK#09,20,32

SD38,15,20,27,28,29,32,33

AEN8,20,27,32

DACK#29,20,32

SD58,15,20,27,28,29,32,33
SD48,15,20,27,28,29,32,33

IOCHRDY8,20,32,33

DREQ09,20,32,33

DREQ19,20,32,33

RSTDRV20,27

SD28,15,20,27,28,29,32,33

IRQ119,20,27,32,33
SIOIRQ1020,24

IRQ69,20,32,33

SIOIRQ320,24

IRQ129,20,32,33

SIOIRQ520,24

IRQ99,20,32,33

IRQ79,20,32,33

SIOIRQ420,24

SA[19..0]8,20,27,28,32,33

TX4 23

DCD#3 23

RTS#4 23

CTS#3 23

TX3 23

RX4 23

DSR#4 23

DTR#3 23

CTS#4 23

IRRXH 22

DCD#4 23

DSR#3 23

DTR#4 23

RTS#3 23

RX3 23

ACK#2 23

INIT#2 23

PE2 23

BUSY2 23

SLCT2 23

SLIN#2 23

ERR#2 23

IRRX2 22
IRTX2 22

STB#2 23
AFD#2 23

PSD0 23
PSD1 23
PSD2 23
PSD3 23
PSD4 23
PSD5 23

PSD6 23
PSD7 23

SIOWDT# 27

LCD_GPIO15

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

C223
0.1u

R227
4.7K/NS

R226
4.7K

R225
4.7K

R467 4.7K

U25

W83977TF/AF
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38
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IRQ14/GP14
IRQ15/GP15
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AEN
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D0
D1
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D5
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D6
D7
MR
DACK0/GP16
VSS
DRQ0/GP17
DACK1
DRQ1
DACK2
DRQ2
DACK3
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TC



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

COM1

COM2 :RS232/485
SEL. JUMPER

FDD CNT

IR CNTPRINT PORT

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D

COM2

SIR/FIR

PCM-9572 Rev.A1 04-1 A1

Super I/O(3) - COM1,COM2,LPT1,SIR

23 35Tuesday, August 07, 2001

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

NDCD1

NTX1

NDSR1

NRX1

NRI1

NDTR1

NRTS1

NCTS1

NTX1

NDSR1
NDCD1

NCTS1

NRX1

NRI1_O

NRTS1
CM2_3

CM2_1

NCTS2

CM2_2

CM2_4
NRI2_O

NRTS2

NDSR2

RXD485

RXD232
RXD422

RX2

NTX2
CM2_3
RXD485+
NDTR2
CM2_4
RXD485-

NDCD2
CM2_1
TXD485-
NRX2
CM2_2
TXD485+

IRRX1
IRRXH

IRTX1

IRRX2

IRTX2

GND_IR

PPRD0
PPRD1
PPRD2

PPRD5
PPRD6
PPRD7

INIT#
SLIN#

SLCT

PE

BUSY

ACK#

ERR#
AFD#

STB# STB#-R

PPRD4

PPRD3

PRD0
PRD1
PRD2
PRD3

PRD4

PRD5

PRD6
PRD7

STB#-R
PPRD0
PPRD1
PPRD2
PPRD3
PPRD4
PPRD5
PPRD6
PPRD7
ACK#
BUSY
PE
SLCT

AFD#
ERR#
INIT#
SLIN#

RXD232

NDCD2

NTX2

NDSR2

NRX2

NRI2

NDTR2

NRTS2

NCTS2

NDTR1

TXD485+RTS2

RXD485+

RXD422

TX2

TXD485-
RXD485

RXD485-

RTS#2

VCC_IR

NDCD1 23
NDSR1 23
NRX1 23
NRTS1 23
NTX1 23

NDTR1 23
NCTS1 23

NDSR2 23

NRTS2 23

NCTS2 23

CM2_3 23

CM2_4 23

NRI1_O 23 NRI2_O 23

RX220

CM2_123

CM2_223

DSKCHG#20

RDATA#20

TRACK0#20

WD#20
STEP#20

WE#20

DIR#20
MOB#20
DSA#20
DSB#20
MOA#20

RWC#20

WP#20

HEAD#20

INDEX#20
DS1#20

IRRX120
IRRXH21

IRTX120

IRRX221

IRTX221

SLIN#20
AFD# 20

ACK# 20

BUSY20

ERR# 20

PRD020
PRD120
PRD220
PRD320

PRD420

PRD520

PRD620
PRD720

STB#20

PE20

SLCT20

INIT#20

RTS#220

DTR#220
TX220

CTS#220
DCD#220
RI#220
DSR#220

RTS#120

DSR#120
RI#120
DCD#120
CTS#120
RX120
TX120
DTR#120

NRI1 23 NRI2 23

VCCVCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

C240
180P

C244
180P

C247
180P

L40 11B102S/NS

C243
180P

U30

PAC128404Q

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

28
27
26
25
24
23
22
21
20
19

17
13
14 15

16

18

PU1
PU2
I1
I2
I3
I4
I5
PU3
I6
PU4
I7
PU5

PU8
PU7

O1
O2
O3
O4

GND
O5

VCC
O6

O8
I8
I9 PU6

O9

O7

C246
180P

L45 11P600S

C242
180P

C245
180P

C241
180P

J3

RS232/485_SEL

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
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11 12
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L41 11B102S
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0.1u

U29
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2
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4

8

5
6
7RO
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DI

VCC

GND
A
B

R229
4.7K

L43 11B102S

U28

LTC485

1
2
3
4

8

5
6
7RO

RE
DE
DI

VCC

GND
A
B

C227 0.1u

Q12
MMBT3904

2
3

1

U26
MX213

12
14
15
16

7
6

20
21
8
5

26
22
19
24

10
25
18
23
27
4
9
28
1
3
2

17

13

11

C1+
C1-
C2+
C2-

T1IN
T2IN
T3IN
T4IN
R1OUT
R2OUT
R3OUT
R4OUT
R5OUT
EN G

N
D

SHDN
R5IN
R4IN
R3IN
R2IN
R1IN

T4OUT
T3OUT
T2OUT
T1OUT

V-

V+

VC
C

C229 0.1u

.
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1K

U27
MX213
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14
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16

7
6
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8
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26
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24
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25
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23
27
4
9
28
1
3
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17
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T3IN
T4IN
R1OUT
R2OUT
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R4OUT
R5OUT
EN G

N
D

SHDN
R5IN
R4IN
R3IN
R2IN
R1IN

T4OUT
T3OUT
T2OUT
T1OUT

V-

V+

VC
C

C230 0.1u

L42 11B102S/NS
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4.7K

C225 0.1u

CN11

FLOPPY

1
3
5
7
9
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13
15
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23
25

2
4
6
8
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12
14
16
18
20
22
24

27
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26
28
30
32
34

GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND

REDWC
NC
NC
INDEX
MOTSA
DRVSB
DRVSA
MOTEB
DIR
STEP
WDATA
WGATE

GND
GND
GND
GND

TK00
WPT
RDATA
SIDE1
DSKCHG

C224 0.1u

C228 0.1u

C232
180P

L39
11P600S

C236
180P

CN13

WHL5V-2M

1
2
3
4
5

C239
180P

C235
180P

C248
10u/10V

C249
0.1u

C238
180P

L44 11B102S/NS

C234
180P

C231 0.1u

C233
180P

CN12

LPT1

1
3
5
7
9

11
13
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17
19
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23
25

2
4
6
8
10
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14
16
18
20
22
24
26

STB
PPD0
PPD1
PPD2
PPD3
PPD4
PPD5
PPD6
PPD7
ACK
BUSY
PE
SLCT

AFD
ERROR

INIT
SLIN
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
N/C

C226 0.1u

C237
180P
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CM2_1 NDSR2

NRX3

NDSR1

CM2_3

NCTS3
NDTR3

NTX1

NRI2_O

NDSR4

NDTR4

NRI1_O

NTX4

NDCD3

CM2_2

NRTS3

NRX1

NCTS2

NRI3_O

NCTS1

NRX4

NRI4_O

NDCD1

NDSR3

NRTS2

NTX3

NRTS1

CM2_4

NDCD4

NDTR1

NRTS4
NCTS4

NRI3
NRI3_O

NRI2

NRI1

VRI5V

VRI5V

NRI4

NRI2_O

NRI1_O

VRI12V

VRI5V

NRI4_O
VRI5V

VRI12V

VRI12V

VRI12V

STB#-R2

NDCD3

NTX3

NDSR3

NRX3

NRI3

NDTR3

NRTS3

NCTS3

NTX3

NDSR3
NDCD3

NCTS3

NRX3

NRI3_O

NRTS3
NTX4

NDCD4

NCTS4

NRX4

NDTR4
NRI4_O

NRTS4

NDSR4

NTX4
NDTR4

NRI4

NRX4

NRTS4

NDSR4

NDCD4
NCTS4

NDTR3

SSD0
SSD1
SSD2

SSD5
SSD6
SSD7

INIT#2
SLIN#2

SLCT2

PE2

BUSY2

ACK#2

ERR#2
AFD#2

STB#2 STB#-R2

SSD4

SSD3

PSD0
PSD1
PSD2
PSD3

PSD4

PSD5

PSD6
PSD7

RING#

SSD1

SSD4
SSD5

SSD3

SSD6

SSD2

SSD0

SSD7
ACK#2
BUSY2
PE2
SLCT2

SLIN#2

ERR#2
AFD#2

INIT#2

NRI1

NRI2

NRI4

NRI3 NDSR1 22
NRTS1 22
NCTS1 22

NDSR2 22
NRTS2 22
NCTS2 22

NRI1_O 22

NRI2_O 22

NDCD122
NRX122
NTX122
NDTR122

CM2_122
CM2_222
CM2_322
CM2_422

NRI222

NRI122

CTS#421

TX421

RTS#421

RI#421
DSR#421

DCD#421

DTR#421

CTS#321
DCD#321

TX321

RTS#321

RX321

RI#321

DTR#321

DSR#321

RX421

SLIN#221
AFD#2 21

ACK#2 21

BUSY221

ERR#2 21

PSD021
PSD121
PSD221
PSD321

PSD421

PSD521

PSD621
PSD721

STB#221

PE221

SLCT221

INIT#221

RING# 9,16,33

+12V VCC

VCCVCC

VCC

VCCVCC

VCC VCC

VCC

VCC

U32

MX213

12
14
15
16

7
6

20
21
8
5

26
22
19
24

10

25
18
23
27
4
9
28
1
3
2

17

13

11

C1+
C1-
C2+
C2-

T1IN
T2IN
T3IN
T4IN
R1OUT
R2OUT
R3OUT
R4OUT
R5OUT
EN G

N
D

SHDN
R5IN
R4IN
R3IN
R2IN
R1IN

T4OUT
T3OUT
T2OUT
T1OUT

V-

V+

VC
C

C255 0.1u

CN14

COM1~COM4

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20
21 22
23 24
25 26
27 28
29 30
31 32
33 34
35 36
37 38
39 40

C258 0.1u

C253 0.1u

D6
1N4148

1
2

C254 0.1u

C256 0.1u
FS1

SMDC110-2

U31

MX213

12
14
15
16

7
6

20
21
8
5

26
22
19
24

10
25
18
23
27
4
9
28
1
3
2

17

13

11

C1+
C1-
C2+
C2-

T1IN
T2IN
T3IN
T4IN
R1OUT
R2OUT
R3OUT
R4OUT
R5OUT
EN G

N
D

SHDN
R5IN
R4IN
R3IN
R2IN
R1IN

T4OUT
T3OUT
T2OUT
T1OUT

V-

V+

VC
C

C257 0.1u

D4

MMBD2837LT1

2

1 3

C252 0.1u

C259 0.1u

D5

MMBD2837LT1

2

1 3

C251 0.1u

FS2
SMDC110-2

C261
180P

C265
180P

C268
180P

C264
180P

C267
180P

C263
180P

.

R420
1K

C262
180P

U33

PAC128404Q

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

28
27
26
25
24
23
22
21
20
19

17
13
14 15

16

18

PU1
PU2
I1
I2
I3
I4
I5
PU3
I6
PU4
I7
PU5

PU8
PU7

O1
O2
O3
O4

GND
O5

VCC
O6

O8
I8
I9 PU6

O9

O7

Q13
MMBT3904

2
3

1

C266
180P

C278
0.1u

C260 0.1u

C269
180P

C277
4.7u

C273
180P

CN15

LPT2

1
3
5
7
9

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25

2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26

STB
PPD0
PPD1
PPD2
PPD3
PPD4
PPD5
PPD6
PPD7
ACK
BUSY
PE
SLCT

AFD
ERROR

INIT
SLIN
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
N/C

C276
180P

J4

RI_SETTING

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20
21 22
23 24

C272
180P

C275
180P

.

R232
2.2K

C271
180P

C274
180P

.

R231
10K

C270
180P
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IRQ3
IRQ4
IRQ5
IRQ10

VECTOR_ADR

V_INT0
V_INT1
V_INT2
V_INT3

XD0
XD1
XD2
XD3

XD4
XD5
XD6
XD7

V_INT0
V_INT1
V_INT2
V_INT3

SIOIRQ10
SIOIRQ5
SIOIRQ4 IRQ4

IRQ5
IRQ10

IRQ3SIOIRQ3

VECTOR_HL

IRQSEL1
IRQSEL2

VECTOR_HL
IRQSEL0

SIOIRQ4
SIOIRQ3

SIOIRQ10
SIOIRQ5

IRQ3 9,32,33
IRQ4 9,32,33
IRQ5 9,32,33
IRQ10 9,32,33

VECTOR_ADR9

XD[7..0] 27

VECTOR_HL9

SIOIRQ320,21

SIOIRQ520,21
SIOIRQ1020,21

IRQSEL19

SIOIRQ420,21

IRQSEL09

IRQSEL29

VCC

VCC

VCC

U34

GAL16V8

20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

VCC
I/O1
I/O2
I/O3
I/O4
I/O5
I/O6
I/O7
I/O8
I/OE

I1/CLK
I2
I3
I4
I5
I6
I7
I8
I9
GND

RP2
4.7Kx4

1 3 5 7

2 4 6 8

R233 0/NS
R234 0/NS
R235 0/NS
R236 0/NS

U35

74ACT244

2
4
6
8

17
15
13
11

18
16
14
12

3
5
7
9

20

10

1
19

I11
I12
I13
I14

I21
I22
I23
I24

O11
O12
O13
O14

O21
O22
O23
O24

VCC

GND

OE1
OE2
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CPU_FAN

CPU Temp.

System Temp.

1. RT1X and RT2X are reserved for DIP package

From CPU thermal
diode.

SYS_FAN

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D
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PWMOUT2

FANIN1
FANIN2
PWMOUT1
THERM#
BEEP
VID3
CLK24MB
PWMOUT2

VT1

VID0

+12VIN

VID2

VREFOUT

VID1

-12VIN
VT2

-12VIN

+12VIN

VREFOUT

VID0
VID1
VID2
VID3

VREFOUTVT2

SMBDATA
SMBCLK

THRMDA

THRMDC

VT1

GND_HM

PWMOUT1
FANIN1

FANIN2

VID2 3,12
VID1 3,12
VID0 3,12

SMBCLK9,10,11,17,33
SMBDATA9,10,11,17,33

CLK24MB11
VID33,12
BEEP18
THERM#9,33

THRMDA 3

THRMDC 3

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC_CORE VCC3

-12V

+12V

VCC3

VCC

VCC

.

R239 56K,1%

U37

FDC6324L

5

4

6

1

2
3ON

VIN

R1

R2

VOUT
VOUT

.

R240 232K,1%

FAN1

WHL3V-2M

1
2

3

.

R241 10K,1%

. R251
10K

.

R242 28K,1%

.

R250
330

C282

1000P

.

R245 30K,1%

C281
0.1u

RP3

8.2Kx4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

T

RTX1 RT10K,1%

.

R248 10K,1%

U38

FDC6324L

5

4

6

1

2
3ON

VIN

R1

R2

VOUT
VOUT

.

R249
4.7K

.

R243 10

FAN2

WHL3V-2M

1
2

3

D8
1N4148

1
2

.

R244 10

. R256
10K

U36

W83783S

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12 13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24VID4

FANIN1
FANIN2
FANIN3/PWMOUT1
OVT#
BEEP/GPO#
VID3
CLKIN
SMI#/PWMOUT2
GNDD
SCL
SDA VID2

VID1
VID0

GNDA
-5VIN/VT2/PII2

-12VIN
+12VIN
+3.3VIN
VCORE

VREF
VT1/PII1

VCC

.

R255
330

.

R247 0

C284

1000P

T

RTX2 RT10K,1%/NS

.

R246 0

C283
0.1u

C280
3300P

.

R254
4.7K

D9
1N4148

1
2

C279
0.1u

L46
11P600S

.

R237
10K

.

R238
10K
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Note:
*1. For VIA 82C596B UDMA66 only.

COMPACT FLASH DISK
SECONDARY/SLAVE

NULL: SLAVE
STICK: MASTER

2.5" IDE_CONNECTOR
SECONDARY/MASTER

*1

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D

2.5" IDE_CONNECTOR
PRIMARY/MASTER

*1

PCM-9572 Rev.A1 04-1 A1
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PD_D0
PD_D1
PD_D2
PD_D3

PD_D7

PD_D5
PD_D4

PD_D11
PD_D10
PD_D9
PD_D8

PD_D12
PD_D13
PD_D14
PD_D15

PDD0
PDD1
PDD2
PDD3

PDD7
PDD6
PDD5

PDD11
PDD10
PDD9
PDD8

PDD12
PDD13
PDD14
PDD15

PD_D6

PDA0
PDA1
PDA2
IRST#

CS0P#
CS1P#
PDIORX#
PDIOWX#

SD_D0
SD_D1
SD_D2
SD_D3

SD_D4

SD_D6
SD_D7

SD_D10
SD_D9
SD_D8
SD_D11

SD_D12
SD_D13
SD_D14
SD_D15

SDD0
SDD1
SDD2
SDD3

SDD4
SDD5
SDD6
SDD7

SDD10
SDD9
SDD8
SDD11

SDD12
SDD13
SDD14
SDD15

SD_D5

SDA2
SDA1
SDA0

IIRQ15

SDIOWX#
SDIORX#
CS1S#
CS0S#

PDD4

SDD10
SDD2SDD9
SDD1SDD8
SDD0

SDD15

SDIOWX#

SDA1
SDA0

SDD12

SDIORX#

SDD13

SDA2

IRST#

CS1S#

SDD11

SDRDYX

VCC

SDD14

IIRQ15

SDD6
SDD5
SDD4
SDD3

SDD7
CS0S#

IRST#
SDD7
SDD6
SDD5
SDD4
SDD3
SDD2
SDD1
SDD0

SDDREQX
SDIOWX#
SDIORX#
SDRDYX
SDDACKX#

IIRQ15
SDA1
SDA0
CS0S#
SDDASP#

SDD8
SDD9
SDD10
SDD11
SDD12
SDD13
SDD14
SDD15

SDA2
CS1S#

SDIAG#

CSEL

SDIAG#

VCC

PDRDYX

VCC

IIRQ14

PDDREQX

PDDACKX#

IRST#
PDD7
PDD6
PDD5
PDD4
PDD3
PDD2
PDD1
PDD0

PDDREQX
PDIOWX#
PDIORX#
PDRDYX
PDDACKX#

IIRQ14
PDA1
PDA0
CS0P#
PDDASP#

PDD8
PDD9
PDD10
PDD11
PDD12
PDD13
PDD14
PDD15

PDA2
CS1P#

PDIAG#

CSEL

VCC

SDDREQX
SDRDYX
SDDACKX#

PDD7

SDD7

PDDREQX

PDRDYX

SDRDYX

SDDREQX

SDDASP#

IDERST#27

PDCS#18
PDCS#38

PD_D[0..15]8

SD_D[0..15]8

PD_A08
PD_A18
PD_A28

SD_A08
SD_A18
SD_A28

PDIOR#8
PDIOW#8

SDCS#18
SDCS#38
SDIOR#8
SDIOW#8 SD33/66# 9,33

PDDACK#8
IRQ149,32,33

PDDREQ8
PDRDY8

PD33/66# 9,33

PDDASP#30

SDDASP#30

IRQ159,32,33
SDDACK#8

SDDREQ8
SDRDY8

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC
VCC

.

R260 470

RN10

33x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

.

R262 0/NS

RN16

33x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

RN15

33x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

C287
0.1u

RN17

33x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

RN19

33x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

RN21

33x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

CN18

COMPACK

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

GND
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
CE

A10
OE
A9
A8
A7

VCC
A6
A5
A4
A3
A2
A1
A0
D0
D1
D2

IOCS16
CD2

CD1
D11
D12
D13
D14
D15
CE2
VS1
IORD
IOWR
WE
IRQ
VCC
CSEL
VS2
RESET
WAIT
INPACK
REG
BVD2
BVD1
D8
D9
D10
GND

.

R261
1K

.

R476 10K

C285
0.1u

.

R263
5.6K

.

R475 10K

RN8

33x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

CN16

EIDE

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20
21 22
23 24
25 26
27 28
29 30
31 32
33 34
35 36
37 38
39 40
41 42
43 44

RN13

33x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

.

R265
10K RN18

33x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

.

R267
1K

CN17

EIDE

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20
21 22
23 24
25 26
27 28
29 30
31 32
33 34
35 36
37 38
39 40
41 42
43 44

.

R259
10K

RN9

33x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

C286
0.1u

RN11

33x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

RN12

33x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

.

R264 470

RN14

33x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

.

R268
5.6K

.

R266 0/NS

RN20

33x4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

.

R271 10K

.

R474 0/NS
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Reset event:
1. Watchdog time-out.
2. Panel Reset_SW.
3. Power Good signal.

1-2: RESET
2-3: IRQ11

PLCC BIOSWATCHDOG

RESET CKT ISA RESET

Second source part:
TPS3823-5

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D

TO HDD, CF

TO SIO1/2, WDT

TO PC/104 PLUS(ISA)

TO DIO

PCM-9572 Rev.A1 04-1 A1
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XD6

XD4
XD5

XD1

XD7

XD2
XD3

XD0

SA9

SD4

SD2 SA2

SD7 SA7
SD6

SD1

SD5

SA10

SA15

SA11

SA16

SA14
SA13

SD0 SA0

SA4

SA1

SA5
SA6

SA3SD3

SA12

SA17

SA8

VRMPGD

FPRST# W-OUT

W-OUT

IDERST#

RSTDRVRSTDV

SA[19..0]

SD[15..0]

RSTISA

XD[7..0]

IOR#

IOW#
GND

WDG_RST# VCC

OSCWDG

SD
0

SD
1

SD
2

G
N

D

SD
3

SD4
SD5

VC
C

W
D

G
_T

D
I

W
D

G
_T

D
O

W
D

G
_T

M
S

W
D

G
_T

C
K

SA
15

SA
13

SA
12

SA11
SA

14

SA
16

SA
17

SA
18

SA19
SMEMR#
SMEMW#

DOC_SEL0

DOC_SEL2
WDGCS#

D
O

C
W

E
#

RSTDRV

DOCCS#

AE
N

G
N

D

WDG_TDO
WDG_TCK
WDG_TMS
WDG_TDI
GND
VCC

DOC_SEL1

D
O

C
R

D
#

SIOWDT#

SIOWDT#

PWROK

MEMR# 8,32,33
BIOSCS# 9

SD[15..0]8,15,20,21,28,29,32,33

MEMW# 8,32,33

SA[19..0]8,20,21,28,32,33

XDIR#9

IRQ119,20,21,32,33

VRMPGD12

RSTDV8

CPU_PWGD 3

XOE#9

FPRST#30

RSTDRV 20,21

IDERST# 26

RSTISA 32

XD[7..0]24

RSTDRV# 29

SMEMW# 8,32,33
SMEMR# 8,32,33

AEN8,20,21,32

IOR#8,20,21,29,32,33

IOW#8,15,20,21,29,32,33

RSTDRV20,21
OSCWDG11

DOCCS#28

DOCWE#28

DOC_SEL0 9

DOC_SEL1 9
DOC_SEL2 9
WDGCS# 20

DOCRD#28

SIOWDT# 21

PWROK 7,9

VCC

VCCVCC

VCC2.5

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC3

.

R278
22

U44C

74HCT14

5 6

U41
XC9536

11

12

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

2324252627282930313233

34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

TK

A19

A1
2

A1
3

A1
4

G
N

D
A1

5
A1

6
A1

7
A1

8
TD

I
TM

S

MEMR
MEMW

VCC
SEL0
GND
SEL1
SEL2

IOADDR
D5
D4

D
3

TD
O

G
N

D
VC

C
D

O
C

W
ED
1

D
0

AE
N

D
O

C
R

DD
2

N
C

NC
VCC
NC
DOCCS
IOW
NC
IOR
WDGRST
RESET
CLK
A11

.

R277
22

U44D

74HCT14

9 8

.

R275
0

.

R276
4.7K

U45

MAX823L

1

2

3

5

4

RESET

GND

MR

VCC

WDI

C289
0.1u

J5

JH3X1V-2M

2
1

3

RP4
4.7Kx4

1 3 5 7

2 4 6 8

U44A

74HCT14

1 2

U44B

74HCT14

3 4

U43
74V1G08

1

2

3

4

5

U42
74V1G125A/NS

24
5

1

3

CN19

WHL6V-2M

1
2
3
4
5
6

U58
74V1G08

1

2

3

4

5

C288
0.1u

C471
0.1u

U39

74F245

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

1
19

18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11

A0
A1
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6
A7

DIR
OE

B0
B1
B2
B3
B4
B5
B6
B7

U40

29C020

12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
27
26
23
25
4
28
29
3
2

22
241
31

13
14
15
17
18
19
20
21

30

A0
A1
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6
A7
A8
A9

A10
A11
A12
A13
A14
A15
A16

CE
OEVPP

PGM

O0
O1
O2
O3
O4
O5
O6
O7

NC/A17

C290
0.1u
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DOC-2000

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D

SEL2 SEL1 SEL0MEMORY ADR.
DISABLE
CC000
D0000
D4000
D8000
DC000

0

1

0
1

1
1

1
1 1

0
0 0
0 0
0

0
0

0
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SA12
SA7
SA6 SA8
SA5 SA9
SA4 SA11
SA3
SA2 SA10
SA1 DOCCS#
SA0 SD7

SD0
SD1
SD2 SD4

SD3

DOCWE#

DOCRD#

SD5
SD6

SSDA15
SA14
SA13

SSDA16

SD[15..0]

SA[19..0]

SD[15..0]8,15,20,21,27,29,32,33

SA[19..0]8,20,21,27,32,33

DOCWE# 27

DOCRD# 27

DOCCS# 27

VCCVCC
U46

DIP32\600

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16 17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32VPP

A16
A15
A12
A7
A6
A5
A4
A3
A2
A1
A0
O0
O1
O2
GND O3

O4
O5
O6
O7
CE

A10
OE

A11
A9
A8

A13
A14

VCC
PGM
VCC

.

R279
1K

.

R280
1K
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4

3

3
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2
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1

D D
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B B
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DIGITAL I/O
I/O Address: 550h

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

SD3

SD5

SD0
SD1
SD2

SD4

SD7
SD6

DOUT0
DOUT1
DOUT2
DOUT3
DOUT4
DOUT5
DOUT6
DOUT7

CSDO#
RSTDRV#

CSDI#

CSDO#

CSDI#

SD5

SD0
SD1
SD2

SD7
SD6

SD3
SD4

DI1

DI3
DI2

DI5
DI4

DI0

DOUT0

ISO_OUT0

DOUT0

ISO_OUT1

DI6
DI7

ISO_OUT0

ISO_OUT1

DI0
DI2
DI4

DI1
DI3
DI5

DI6 DI7

DOUT7

DOUT3
DOUT5

DOUT2

DOUT6
DOUT4

DOUT0 DOUT1

DIOCS#20

IOR#8,20,21,27,32,33

IOW#8,15,20,21,27,32,33

SD[15..0]8,15,20,21,27,28,32,33

RSTDRV#27

VIO1

VIO2

VIO1VIO2

VCC

CN21

DIGITAL I/O

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20

PC357
U50

1
2

4
3

U49

74VHC273

3
4
7
8

13
14
17
18

11
1

2
5
6
9
12
15
16
19

D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7
D8

CLK
CLR

Q1
Q2
Q3
Q4
Q5
Q6
Q7
Q8

R282
1K

R281
1K

PC357
U48

1
2

4
3

CN20

WHL4V-2M

1
2
3
4

U47

74ACT244

2
4
6
8
11
13
15
17

1
19

18
16
14
12
9
7
5
3

1A1
1A2
1A3
1A4
2A1
2A2
2A3
2A4

1G
2G

1Y1
1Y2
1Y3
1Y4
2Y1
2Y2
2Y3
2Y4

U51C
74HCT32

9

10
8

U51D
74HCT32

12

13
11

14
7



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

EXTERNAL BATTERY

NOTE: the diode must close to
PIIX4

1-2: NORMAL
2-3: CLEAR
COMS

ATX PWBT

RSMRST

RTC VBAT

PANEL CONTROL

Panel Reset SW

Panel HDD LED
Panel Power SW

Resume Reset circuitry
using a 22 msec delay and
Schmitt trigger logic.

USB POWER

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D

HD LED

Power LED

HDLED
PWRLED

PS/2 KB+MS PORT

PCM-9572 Rev.A1 04-1 A1
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

VBAT VBATRA

USBFAULT2

USBFAULT1

VCC_USB2

GND_USB2

VCC_USB2

VCC_USB1

HDLEDA# HDLEDC#
FPSW#

HDLEDA#

HDLEDC#

MSDT

KBCK

KBDAT

KBCLK

MSCLK

MSDAT

MSCK

VCC_KBD

GND_KBD

KBDT

PWRLEDA#

PWRLEDA#

FPRST#

GND_USB

GND_USB1
GND_USB

VCC_USB1

FPRST#27

RTCVDD 9,20

RSMRST# 9,17

OC#1 9

OC#0 9

USBPWREN19

USBPWREN29

USBP0+9 USBP1+ 9
USBP1- 9

PDDASP#26

PWRBT_IN#20

SDDASP#26

MSCLK20

MSDAT20

KBDAT20

KBCLK20

USBP0-9

3VSB

3VSB

VSB

3VSB 3VSB

VCCVCCVCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

GND_KBD

.R297 10K

L76 11B102S

.

R289

22K

C297
1u

L54
11P600S

L48
11B102S

21

.R300 10K

C307

0.22u

C300
470P

CN22

KB/MS

1
2
3
4
5
6

U52

MIC2526-1

7

1

4

8

2

5

36

VIN

EN1

EN2

VOUT1

FAULT1

VOUT2

FAULT2GND

.R298 10K

L77 11B102S

C292
0.1u

.

R292
330

L49
11B102S

21
.

R290
330

.

R283
4.7K

.

R295
330

.

R284
47

CN23

USB

1
3
5
7
9

2
4
6
8
10

+
+
+
+
+

+
+
+
+
+

LED1
RED

12

L79 11B102S

U23E

74LVC14

11 10

14
7

L55
11P600S

LED2
GREEN

12

C291 0.1u

L50
11B102S

21

U23F

74LVC14

13 12

14
7

C301
470P

L51
11B102S

21

+ C302

100u/16V

D11
MMBD2835LT1

2

1 3

.R302 0

.R303 0
L81
21P300S

L80
21P300S

.R296 10K

L78 11B102S

R286
10K

FS3

SMDC110-2

C304

0.1u

R285
10K

.R299 10K

R288
10K

R287
10K

C294

47P

C293

47P

C305

0.1u

.

R291
330

C295
47P

J6

JH4X2V-2M

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

+
+
+
+

+
+
+
+

C296
47P

L47

21P300S

21

D10 BAT54C

2

1 3

C306

0.22u

L52
21P300S

21

R293

1K

C299 0.1u

R294
1K

BT2
BR2032Holder

1
2

J7

JH3X1V-2M

2
1

3

+C303

100u/16V

L53
11P600S

C298
0.1u

.R301 10K
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5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

PC104+ VIO SEL:
1-2: 5V
2-3: 3.3V*

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D
PC104+ SLOT    REQ     GNT     CLK    IDSEL    INT0    INT1    INT2    INT3

1
2
3
4

REQ#0
REQ#1
REQ#2
REQ#2

PGNT#0
PGNT#1
PGNT#2
PGNT#2

CLK0
CLK1
CLK2
CLK3

AD20
AD21
AD22
AD23

PIRQ#A
PIRQ#B
PIRQ#C
PIRQ#D

PIRQ#B
PIRQ#C
PIRQ#D
PIRQ#A

PIRQ#C
PIRQ#D
PIRQ#A
PIRQ#B

PIRQ#D
PIRQ#A
PIRQ#B
PIRQ#C

PC/104 PLUS - PCI

RESERVED FOR CARDBUS

RESERVED FOR Minipci_Modem

PC104+ Expasion (PCI) A1

PCM-9572 Rev.A1 04-1
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AD0
AD1
AD2
AD3
AD4
AD5
AD6
AD7
AD8
AD9
AD10
AD11
AD12
AD13
AD14
AD15
AD16
AD17
AD18
AD19
AD20
AD21
AD22
AD23
AD24
AD25
AD26
AD27
AD28
AD29
AD30
AD31

C/BE#3
C/BE#2
C/BE#1
C/BE#0

PIRQ#A

AD20
AD21
AD22
AD23

PIRQ#B
PIRQ#C
PIRQ#D

PGNT#2
PGNT#3
PGNT#4

PREQ#2
PREQ#3
PREQ#4

PC104CLK0
PC104CLK1
PC104CLK2
PC104CLK3

PC104CLK1

PC104CLK0

PC104CLK3

PC104CLK2

PCLK104

VIO
VIO
VIO
VIO
VIO

PLOCK#7,33

FRAME#7,8,16,17,18,33

TRDY#7,8,16,17,18,33
PERR#16,17,33

IRDY#7,8,16,17,18,33

SERR#7,8,16,17,33

DEVSEL#7,8,16,17,18,33

STOP#7,8,16,17,18,33

PAR7,8,16,17,18

PCIRST#7,8,13,16,17,18

AD[31..0]7,8,16,17,18

C/BE#[3..0]7,8,16,17,18

PIRQ#A9,33
PIRQ#B9,13,33
PIRQ#C9,18,33
PIRQ#D9,16,17,33

PGNT#27,33
PGNT#37,33
PGNT#47,33

PREQ#27,8,33
PREQ#37,8,33
PREQ#47,33

SERIRQ 9,33
SPKOUT# 18

PCLK10411

PHONE 18

-12V
+12V

VCC3

VCC

VCC3

VCC3

VCC

U53

ICS9112-16

1

2

3

4 5

6

7

8REF

CLK2

CLK1

GND CLK3

VDD

CLK4

CLKOUT

.

R311 0

.

R307 22

.

R309 22

.

R419 0

J8
JH3X1V-2M

2
1

3

.

R308 22

.

R312 0

.

R310 22

L58
11P600S

.

R313
0

CN25A

PC104PLUS

PD1
PC2
PB2
PD3
PC3
PA3
PD4
PB4
PC5
PB5
PC6
PA6
PD7
PB7
PA7
PC8

PB14
PC15
PA15
PD16
PB16
PA16
PC17
PB17
PA19
PC20
PB20
PD21
PC21
PA21
PB22
PD22

PA4
PB8

PD14
PB19

PA23
PC23
PB24

PD25
PD20
PD15
PD11
PD5
PC26
PC22
PC16
PC12
PC7
PC4
PB23
PB18
PB13
PB9
PB3
PA28
PA24
PA20
PA14
PA10
PA5

PA9
PA11

PA13

PA18
PC18
PD18
PD19

PD24
PA25
PC25

PB26
PD26
PA27
PC27

PB10
PB12

PB29
PC29
PD29
PB28

PC9
PC11
PC13
PD6
PD9

PD10
PD12
PD28

PA2
PB6
PB25
PC19
PD23

PB30
PB1

PC30

PA8
PA12
PA17
PB11
PB15
PC10
PC14
PD8
PD13
PD17

PA22
PA26
PB21
PB27
PC1
PC24
PC28
PD2

PA1
PD30

PA29
PA30

H37
H38
H39
H40

AD0
AD1
AD2
AD3
AD4
AD5
AD6
AD7
AD8
AD9
AD10
AD11
AD12
AD13
AD14
AD15
AD16
AD17
AD18
AD19
AD20
AD21
AD22
AD23
AD24
AD25
AD26
AD27
AD28
AD29
AD30
AD31

C/BE0#
C/BE1#
C/BE2#
C/BE3#

REQ0#
REQ1#
REQ2#

GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND

SERR#
STOP#

FRAME#

IDSEL0
IDSEL1
IDSEL2
IDSEL3

GNT0#
GNT1#
GNT2#

CLK0
CLK1
CLK2
CLK3

PERR#
TRDY#

INTA#
INTB#
INTC#
INTD#

SB0#
LOCK#
IRDY#
M66EN
PAR
SDONE
DEVSEL#
RST#

VI/O
VI/O
VI/O
VI/O
VI/O

RESERVED
RESERVED

RESERVED

+3.3V
+3.3V
+3.3V
+3.3V
+3.3V
+3.3V
+3.3V
+3.3V
+3.3V
+3.3V

+5V
+5V
+5V
+5V
+5V
+5V
+5V
+5V

GND/5.0V KEY
GND/3.3V KEY

+12V
-12V

MH1
MH2
MH3
MH4

C308
0.1u
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PC/104 PLUS - ISA

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D
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DACK#7
DREQ7

DREQ6

SD4

IOCHK#

SD0

SD2
ZWS#

MEMCS16#
IOCS16#

IRQ11
IRQ12

IRQ14

DREQ0

DREQ5

MASTER#

AEN
IOCHRDY

BALE

DREQ2

DACK#3

IRQ15

OSCISA

SMEMW#

IRQ3

DACK#0

IOR#

TC

IRQ7

DACK#5

IRQ6
IRQ5

SMEMR#

RSTISA

DACK#2

IRQ4

IRQ9

ATCLK

DREQ1

IOW#

RFSH#

IRQ10

DACK#6

MEMR#

SD10

SD8

SBHE#

SD15

MEMW#

SD1

SD7

SD5

SD3

SD6

SA10

SA15

SA17

SA0

SA16

SA1

SA12

SA2

SA4

SA18

SA14

SA8
SA9

SA11

SA13

SA6

SA3

SA19

SA5

SA7

SD9

SD11
SD12
SD13
SD14

DREQ3
DACK#1

LA21

LA23

LA19
LA18

LA22

LA20

LA17

SBHE# 8

LA[23..17] 8,33

SD[15..0] 8,15,20,21,27,28,29,33

MEMR# 8,27,33
MEMW# 8,27,33

AEN 8,20,21,27

SD[15..0] 8,15,20,21,27,28,29,33

IOCHRDY 8,20,21,33

IOCHK# 8,33

SA[19..0] 8,20,21,27,28,33

RSTISA27

IRQ99,20,21,33

DREQ29,20,21,33

ZWS#8,33

SMEMW#8,27,33
SMEMR#8,27,33
IOW#8,15,20,21,27,29,33
IOR#8,20,21,27,29,33

RFSH#8,33
ATCLK8

BALE8

OSCISA11

IRQ39,24,33
IRQ49,24,33
IRQ59,24,33
IRQ69,20,21,33
IRQ79,20,21,33

IRQ109,24,33
IRQ119,20,21,27,33
IRQ129,20,21,33

IRQ149,26,33
IRQ159,26,33

MEMCS16#8,33
IOCS16#8,33

MASTER#33

DACK#09,20,21

DACK#19,20,21

DACK#29,20,21

DACK#39,20,21

DACK#59

DACK#69

DACK#79

DREQ09,20,21,33

DREQ19,20,21,33

DREQ39,20,21,33

DREQ59,33

DREQ69,33

DREQ79,33

TC9,20,21

VCC

-5V

+12V

-12V

CN25D

PC104PLUS

PC104PLUS

CN25B

D20
D19
D18
D17
D16
D15
D14
D13
D12
D11
D10
D9
D8
D7
D6
D5
D4
D3
D2
D1

C20
C19
C18
C17
C16
C15
C14
C13
C12
C11
C10
C9
C8
C7
C6
C5
C4
C3
C2
C1

A32
A31
A30
A29
A28
A27
A26
A25
A24
A23
A22
A21
A20
A19
A18
A17
A16
A15
A14
A13
A12
A11
A10
A9
A8
A7
A6
A5
A4
A3
A2
A1

B32
B31
B30
B29
B28
B27
B26
B25
B24
B23
B22
B21
B20
B19
B18
B17
B16
B15
B14
B13
B12
B11
B10
B9
B8
B7
B6
B5
B4
B3
B2
B1

D20
D19
D18
D17
D16
D15
D14
D13
D12
D11
D10
D9
D8
D7
D6
D5
D4
D3
D2
D1

C20
C19
C18
C17
C16
C15
C14
C13
C12
C11
C10
C9
C8
C7
C6
C5
C4
C3
C2
C1

A32
A31
A30
A29
A28
A27
A26
A25
A24
A23
A22
A21
A20
A19
A18
A17
A16
A15
A14
A13
A12
A11
A10
A9
A8
A7
A6
A5
A4
A3
A2
A1

B32
B31
B30
B29
B28
B27
B26
B25
B24
B23
B22
B21
B20
B19
B18
B17
B16
B15
B14
B13
B12
B11
B10
B9
B8
B7
B6
B5
B4
B3
B2
B1

CN25C

PC104PLUS

CN25E

PC104PLUS

CN25F

PC104PLUS
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NEAR PISA SLOT

PC
I B

U
S

ISA
 B

U
S

PIIX4

PLACE CLOSE TO PIIX4 NEAR PISA SLOT

ADVANTECH CO., ECG R&D

Pull UP / Pull Down (PCI, ISA) A1

PCM-9572 Rev.A1 04-1
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IRDY#
STOP#

TRDY#
DEVSEL#

PERR#
SERR#

PLOCK#
FRAME#

PIRQ#A
PIRQ#B
PIRQ#C
PIRQ#D

PREQ#0

PREQ#2
PREQ#1SA0

SA1
SA2
SA3
SA4
SA5
SA6
SA7

DREQ0
DREQ1

SD5
SD4
SD3

SD1

SD6

SD2

SD7

SD0

SA8
SA9
SA10
SA11
SA12
SA13
SA14
SA15

SA16
SA17
SA18
SA19

IRQ3

IRQ5
IRQ4

IRQ6

IRQ9
IRQ10

IRQ7

MEMW#

IOW#

MEMR#

IOR#

IRQ11

SMEMR#

DREQ5
DREQ6

DREQ3
DREQ2

PREQ#3

SD11

SD8

SD12

SD15

SD9
SD10

SD13
SD14

LA17
LA18
LA19
LA20
LA21
LA22
LA23

IRQ12
IRQ14
IRQ15

IRQ1

SMEMW#

DREQ7

MEMCS16#

IOCHRDY

IOCS16#

IOCHK#

MASTER#

ZWS#

RFSH#

PREQ#4

PHLDA#
PHLD#
REQ#A
PGCS#1

REQ#B

THERM#
REQ#C

APICREQ#

KBRST#
A20GATE

SMBCLK
SMBDATA

GPI13
GPI14

GPI16
GPI15

GPI18

GPI17
GPI19

SD33/66#

SERIRQ

TEST#
BATLOW#

RING#

LID

PX4_CFG1
EXTSMI#

SMBALERT#

PD33/66#

PME#

IRQ#8

PGNT#0

PGNT#4

PGNT#1
PGNT#2
PGNT#3

IRQ39,24,32
IRQ49,24,32
IRQ59,24,32
IRQ69,20,21,32
IRQ79,20,21,32
IRQ99,20,21,32
IRQ109,24,32

IOW#8,15,20,21,27,29,32
IOR#8,20,21,27,29,32

MEMR#8,27,32
MEMW#8,27,32

SMEMW#8,27,32
SMEMR#8,27,32

FRAME#7,8,16,17,18,31

DEVSEL#7,8,16,17,18,31

IRDY#7,8,16,17,18,31

TRDY#7,8,16,17,18,31

STOP#7,8,16,17,18,31

SERR#7,8,16,17,31
PERR#16,17,31

SD[15..0]8,15,20,21,27,28,29,32

SA[19..0]8,20,21,27,28,32

IRQ19,20

IRQ119,20,21,27,32
IRQ129,20,21,32
IRQ149,26,32
IRQ159,26,32

LA[23..17]8,32

DREQ09,20,21,32
DREQ19,20,21,32
DREQ29,20,21,32
DREQ39,20,21,32
DREQ59,32
DREQ69,32
DREQ79,32

RFSH#8,32

MEMCS16#8,32

IOCHK#8,32

MASTER#32

IOCHRDY8,20,21,32
ZWS#8,32

IOCS16#8,32

PLOCK#7,31

PIRQ#A9,31
PIRQ#B9,13,31
PIRQ#C9,18,31
PIRQ#D9,16,17,31

PREQ#07,8,16,17
PREQ#17,8,18
PREQ#27,8,31
PREQ#37,8,31
PREQ#47,31

REQ#B9
REQ#C9

A20GATE9,20
KBRST#9,20

SMBDATA9,10,11,17,25
SMBCLK9,10,11,17,25

SERIRQ9,31

EXTSMI#9,20
PX4_CFG19

IRQ#89

PD33/66#9,26

PGNT#17,18

PGNT#37,31

PGNT#07,16,17

PGNT#47,31

PGNT#27,31

PGCS#19

PHLD#7,8
PHLDA#7,8

REQ#A9

APICREQ#9
THERM#9,25

GPI139
GPI149

GPI159
GPI169

GPI179

GPI189
GPI199

TEST#9
SMBALERT#9

BATLOW#9

LID9,16

PME#9,13,16,17,18
RING#9,16,23

SD33/66#9,26

VCC
VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC
VCC

VCC3

3VSB

VCC3

.

R341 8.2K

.

R314 2.7K

.

R410 8.2K

.

R361 8.2K

.

R378 8.2K

.

R409 1K

.

R324 8.2K

.

R345 8.2K

.

R338 2.7K

.

R412 8.2K

.

R363 8.2K

.

R330 8.2K

.

R380 8.2K

.

R405 1K

.
R396 5.6K

.

R399 8.2K

.

R348 8.2K

.

R342 2.7K

.

R365 8.2K

.

R334 8.2K

.

R382 8.2K

.

R407 1K

.

R400 8.2K

.

R386 2.7K

.

R351 8.2K

.

R349 2.7K

.

R367 8.2K

.

R335 8.2K

.

R384 8.2K

.

R403 1K

.

R401 8.2K

.

R352 8.2K.

R353 2.7K

.

R346 2.7K

.

R369 8.2K

.

R336 8.2K

.

R388 8.2K

.

R393 2.7K
.

R413 4.7K

.

R402 8.2K

.

R354 8.2K

.

R327 8.2K

.

R355 2.7K

.

R362 2.7K

RP5

8.2Kx4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

.

R371 8.2K

.

R328 8.2K

.

R390 8.2K
.

R415 1K

.

R397 5.6K

.

R356 8.2K

.

R358 2.7K

.

R373 8.2K

.

R332 8.2K

.

R392 8.2K

RP7

2.7Kx4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

.

R357 8.2K

.

R360 2.7K

.

R326 8.2K

.

R395 8.2K

RP8

2.7Kx4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

.

R318 8.2K

.

R344 8.2K

.

R350 8.2K

.

R329 8.2K

RP10

8.2Kx4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

RP9

8.2Kx4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

.

R340 8.2K

.

R347 8.2K

.

R331 8.2K

.

R389 5.6K

.

R337 8.2K

.

R387 5.6K

.

R398 5.6K

.

R320 8.2K

.

R333 8.2K

.

R372 8.2K

.

R391 5.6K

.

R316 2.7K
.

R417 8.2K

.

R375 8.2K

.

R325 2.7K

.

R404 8.2K

.

R379 8.2K

.

R376 8.2K

.

R317 2.7K

.

R406 8.2K

.

R381 8.2K

.

R323 2.7K

.

R377 8.2K

.

R322 8.2K

.

R339 8.2K

.

R364 2.7K

.

R370 8.2K

.

R321 2.7K

RP6

8.2Kx4

1
3
5
7

2
4
6
8

.

R416 8.2K

.
R394 5.6K

.

R366 2.7K

.

R343 8.2K

.

R383 8.2K

.

R374 8.2K

.

R315 2.7K

.

R408 8.2K

.

R385 8.2K

.

R368 8.2K

.

R319 2.7K

.

R414 8.2K

.

R359 8.2K

.

R411 1K
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NEAR NB NEAR SB
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NEAR SB
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

VCC3 VCC3

+12VVCC 5VSB

3VSB

VCC

VCC3 VCC3VCC

-5V VCC3

3VSB

-12V

VCC

VCC

VCC_CORE

VCC_CORE

VTT

C358
0.01u

C385
0.1u

H3
MNT-HOLE

2
3
4

5
6
7
8

9

1

C8
0.1u

C400
0.1u

C407
0.1u

C359
0.01u

C337
0.1u

C9
0.1u

C403
0.1u

C473
10u/10V

C408
0.1u

C353
0.1u

C10
0.1u

C402
0.1u

C409
0.1u

C338
0.1u

C11
0.1u

C405
0.1u

U51A
74HCT32

1

2
3

C410
0.1u

C12
0.1u

H1

MNT-HOLE

C401
0.1u

C376
0.1u

U51B
74HCT32

4

5
6

C411
0.1u

H7

MNT-HOLE

1NC

C339
0.1u

C13
0.1u

H2

MNT-HOLE

C399
0.1u

C412
0.1u

C14
0.1u

H4

MNT-HOLE

C398
0.1u

C413
0.1u

C423
0.1u

C340
0.1u

C15
0.1u

C404
0.1u

C414
0.1u

C16
0.1u

C371
0.1u

C415
0.1u

C341
0.1u

C17
0.1u

C362
0.1u

+C369
100u/16V

C18
0.1u

C416

10u/10V

C342
0.1u

C19
0.1u

C378
0.1u

C434
0.1u

C417

10u/10V

C374
0.1u

C424

10u/10V

C351
0.01u

C21
0.1u

C433
0.1u

C347
0.1u

C380
0.1u

C343
0.1u

C20
0.1u

C432
0.1u

C386
0.1u

C349
0.01u

C426

10u/10V

C22
0.1u

C387
0.1u

C346
0.1u

C427

10u/10V

+ C368
100u/16V

C388
0.1u

C425

10u/10V

+C366
100u/16V

C348
0.1u

C382
0.1u

C344

0.01u

C418
0.1u

C389
0.1u

C372
0.1u

C345
0.1u

C419
0.1u

C390
0.1u

U44E
74HCT14

11 10

C363
0.1u

C350
0.01u

C383
0.1u

C420
0.1u

C333
0.1u

C391
0.1u

C373
0.1u

U44F
74HCT14

13 12

H5

MNT-HOLE

1NC

C352
0.01u

C381
0.1u

C421
0.1u

H6

MNT-HOLE

1NC

C392
0.1u

+ C364
100u/16V

U21B
74LVC32

4

5
6

C357
0.01u

C379
0.1u

C422
0.1u

C334
0.1u

C393
0.1u

U21C
74LVC32

9

10
8

C356
0.1u

C431
220P

C332
0.1u

C394
0.1u

+C365
100u/16V C370

0.1u

C360
0.01u

C428
220P

C335
0.1u

C395
0.1u

+ C367
100u/16V

C355
0.1u

C429
220P

C396
0.1u

C375
0.1u

C377
0.1u

C354
0.1u

C430
220P

C384
0.1u

C336
0.1u

C397
0.1u

C361
0.1u

C406
0.1u
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Important Safety Information 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
1. Please read these safety instructions carefully. 
2. Please keep this User‘s Manual for later reference. 
3. Please disconnect this equipment from AC outlet before cleaning.  Don‘t 

use liquid or sprayed detergent for cleaning.  Use moisture sheet or clothe 
for cleaning. 

4. For pluggable equipment, the socket-outlet shall be installed near the 
equipment and shall be easily accessible. 

5. Please keep this equipment from humidity.  
6. Lay this equipment on a reliable surface when install.  A drop or fall could 

cause injury. 
7. Do not leave this equipment in an environment unconditioned, storage 

temperature above 50°C, it may damage the equipment. 
8. The openings on the enclosure are for air convection hence protect the 

equipment from overheating.  DO NOT COVER THE OPENINGS. 
9. Make sure the voltage of the power source when connect the equipment to the 

power outlet. 

10. Place the power cord such a way that people can not step on it.  Do not 
place anything over the power cord. The power cord must be rated for the 
product and for the voltage and current marked on the product’s electrical 
ratings label. The voltage and current rating of the cord should be greater 

than the voltage and current rating marked on the product. 
11. All cautions and warnings on the equipment should be noted. 
12. If the equipment is not use for long time, disconnect the equipment from 

mains to avoid being damaged by transient over-voltage. 

13. Never pour any liquid into ventilation openings, this could cause fire or 
electrical shock. 

14. Never open the equipment.  For safety reason, qualified service personnel 
should only open the equipment. 

15. If one of the following situations arises, get the equipment checked by 
service personnel: 

 a. The Power cord or plug is damaged. 



  
  

 b. Liquid has penetrated into the equipment. 
 c. The equipment has been exposed to moisture. 
 d. The equipment has not work well or you can not get it work according to 

user‘s manual. 

 e. The equipment has dropped and damaged. 
 f. If the equipment has obvious sign of breakage 
16. Never open the equipment.  For safety reason, qualified service personnel 

should only open the equipment. 

 
17. CAUTION: THE COMPUTER IS PROVIDED WITH A 

BATTERY-POWERED REAL-TIME CLOCK CIRCUIT. THERE IS A 
DANGER OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS INCORRECTLY REPLACED. 

REPLACE ONLY WITH SAME OR EQUIVLENT TYPE RECOMMENDED 
BY THE MANUFACTURE. DISCARD USED BATTERIES ACCORDING TO 
THE MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS. 



  
  

 

Packing List 
Please review your package has fulfilled with the parts as following 

• MBPC-400 assembled Chassis kit  
• Accessory box, it regularly includes 
 - MBPC-400 User's Manual 
 - An I/O port individual distinction sticker  

- A Power cord included for AC power supply. 
- Two mounting plates to connect the system to other devices 
- Hard disk harness, 2.0/2.54 mm 

 

Specification 

 AC Power supply   

a. Output ----------------- 5V/12A, 12V/1A 
b. Input --------------------100-240 VAC, 50~60 Hz 
c. Temperature -------------0-45 Deg/C 
d. Operating Humidity----0%-85%  
e. Safety ----------------------UL, CE LVD certificated. 

 
 Cooling Fan 
a. Dimension ------------60x60x15 mm 
b. operation voltage --- 12V 
c. Input power ----------1.9 W Max.  
d. Air-flow ---------------18.5 CFM(at zero static pressure) 

 
 Adaptable with Advantech SBC No. 
PCM-9577  PCM-9576  PCM-9575  PCM-9572  PCM-9550 series. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
  

 
 

 Mechanical Dimension 
 

 
 
 

Installation Guide  
A. SBC Installation 

 
 



  
  

 

B. HDD Installation 

Pin 1

 
 

 

C. Riser-Card installation 

 



  
  

 

D. Riser-card holding bracket 

E. Fixing the PC-104 

 
 

 



  
  

 

F. The four I/O windows 

 

 
 

G. Mounting 
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ENCLOSURE No. 6 
 
 

Licenses and Information for Critical Components 
 
 

(Total 19 Pages including this Cover Page) 

 
 
 

1. Certificate and Specification for DC fan (Page 2 - 12) 
2. Certificate and Specification for lithium battery (Page 13 - 19) 

 
 








































